Page 1

FARGO CITY COMMISSION AGENDA
Monday, November 30, 2009 - 5:00 P.M.

CITY COMMISSION MEETINGS ARE BROADCAST LIVE ON TV FARGO (Channel 99). They are
broadcast each Monday at 5:00 p.m., Thursday at 7:00 p.m. and Saturday at 8:00 a.m.; and are
also included in our video archive at www.cityoffargo.com/commission

A.

B
C.
D

O

Pledge of Allegiance.

Roll Call.

Approve Order of Agenda.

Minutes {(Regular Meeting, November 16, 2009).

** * Consent Agenda - Approve the Following * * *

Revised and Reconstituted ADA Policy Including Grievance Procedure (2009) and
Notification; appoint Bob Getz and Nate Bailly as ADA Co-Coordinators.

Receive and file Summons and Complaint in the matter of Fred M. Hector, Jr. vs. the City of
Fargo.

Forgive the HOME funded housing rehab assistance in the amount of $994.68 for
improvements at 1527 2nd Avenue South due to a demonstrated hardship.

Planning Department budget adjustment in the amount of $2,000 and agreement with the
UNC Highway Safety Research Center for a pedestrian safety guide for the Rooseveit
Neighborhood Association.

Acceptance of a Bureau of Justice Assistance Bulletproof Vest Partnership Grant in the
amount of $13,100 (CFDA #16.607).

Health Department budget adjustments and grant agreement with the North Dakota
Department of Health for H1N1 vaccination administration (CFDA #93.069).

Health Depariment budget adjustments and contract with the North Dakota Department of
Health for H1N1 vaccination planning (CFDA #93.069).

Health Department budget adjustment and contract with the North Dakota Department of
Health to cover contraceptives (CFDA #93.217 and #93.116).

Contract with Clay County Public Health for provision of city readiness initiative grant activity.

Applications for Games of Chance:

(1)  Sigma Nu Fraternity for a raffle on 1/27/10.

(2)  Fargo-Moorhead Curling Club for a sports poo! and raffle on 2/28/10.
(3) Benneit Elementary PTA for bingo from 1/22/10 to 3/26/10.

(4)  North Dakota Jaycees for a raffle on 12/12/09.

Second Amendment to the Memorandum of Understanding between Tharaldson
Ethanol/CRWUD/and the City of Fargo and First Amendment to the Joint Powers
Agreement.



Pagé 2

*k

Change Order #1 from Heyer Engineering for an increase of $12,715 for costs of providing
additional design work for the skyway replacement.

Automated Arm Refuse truck purchases from Northern Truck Equipment in the amount of
$199,497 and Sanitation Products in the amount of $205,047.

Sole source procurement of a recycling truck from Sanitation Products in the amount of
$135,739.

Purchase of Robotic Total Station from Frontier Precision, Inc. in the amount of $29,495.
Contract and bond for the skyway replacement project.

Bills.

Create Improvement District No. 5700.

*** Regular Agenda * * *

2nd reading, waive reading and final adoption of an Ordinance Relating to City Street
Lighting System Utility; 1st reading, 11/16/09.

Public Hearings - 5:15 p.m.:
a. Hearing on MIDA bond financing in the amount of $10 million for MeritCare Hospital,
MeritCare Medical Group and MeritCare Health Industries.

b. Petition requesting a zoning change from SR-3, Single-Dwelling and LC, Limited
Commercial to GO, General Office on the west two hundred and ninety-two feet,
Block 1, less the west ten feet thereof, Lewis Addition (1602 and 1616 S. Univ. Dr.).
(1)  Approval recommended by the Planning Commission on 11/12/09.
(2)  1streading of rezoning Ordinance.

Communication from residents of the Sunwood Addition regarding recent sewer backup.

Request from Minn-Kota PAAWS for a joint program with the City of Fargo to provide feline
leukemia testing and vaccinations for feral cats living in Fargo.

Confirm recommendation of Metro Flood Work Group:
» Recommend 500 year flood protection
+ Recommend removal of levee protection as primary flood mitigation
* Recommend Corps study 3 flood mitigation options:
o 35k cfs diversion in Minnesota
o 30k cfs diversion in North Dakota
o 35k cfs diversion in North Dakota

Recommendation for appointments to the Board of Health.
The Board will meet in Executive Session to discuss as authorized by NDCC, Section 44-04-

19.2 to discuss matters surrounding the Devils Lake Emergency Cutlet, NDPDES Permit No.
ND-0026247.



Page 3
People with disabilities who plan to attend the meeting and need special accommodations should
contact the Commission Office at 241-1310 or TDD 241-8258. Please contact us at least three
business days in advance of public meetings to give our staff adequate time to make
arrangements.

Minutes are available on the City of Fargo Web site at www.cityoffargo.com/commission



Page 4

_dCivic

Fargo Civic Center

207 Noith Fourth Street « Fargo, North Dakota 58102 « 701-241-1480 » Fox: 701-241-1483 « www. fargocivic.com
November 16, 2009

City Commission

City Hali

200 North Third Street
Fargo, ND 58102

Dear Commissioners:

City staff members have recently worked on an update to the report of the Mayor’s
Committee on Site Access completed in 1991. The 1991 report implemented the
requirements of the American With Disabilities Act (ADA). Since 1991 the city has had
in place procedures for (1) providing notice to persons with disabilities and (2) people
with complaints about city buildings and city work situations to make their grievances
known and work toward a resolution. Recently Pat Zavoral, Dan Mahli, Nate Bailly, Eric
Johnson and I have worked to update our policy and, most particularly, changes have
been made in the grievance procedure and the notice requirements. The new grievance
procedure provides a timeline for a city ADA Coordinator to meet with the “grievant”
and provide a response as well as a process of appeal to the City Administrator then, if
necessary to the City Commission. The required notice to the public is updated to
inciude notification on cable television and the city’s website.

Included in my responsibilities in the Buildings and Ground Department for the city, I
have served as the ADA coordinator for over 15 years. It was determined that it would
be appropriate to designate Nate Bailly, of the Department of Planning and Development
to serve as a co-coordinator for ADA issues. When implemented, the grievance
procedure and the notice as published would list both Bob Getz and Nate Bailly as ADA
Coordinators along with their contact information. As changes occur over time the
mayor, with the approval and consent of the city commission, may designate others to
serve in that capacity.

SUGGESTED MOTION: I move to approve the Revised and Reconstituted ADA Policy
Including Grievance Procedure (2009)and the Notification and to recognize and appoint
Bob Getz and Nate Bailly as ADA Co-Coordinators.

Sincerely,

Z s

Bob Getz



Page &

CITY OF FARGO

REVISED AND RECONSTITUTED ADA POLICY
INCLUDING GREIVANCE PROCEDURE (2008)

[Revising the Recommendation in Compliance
with Section 504 of the
Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (as amended)
for the City of Fargo of the Mayor's Commiitee on Site
Access - 1991 Year End Report]



Page 6

The following policy originally took the form of a report of the 1991 Mayor's Committee on Site
Access. Commiitee members were Jim Finch, Gene Orson, Alian Peterson, Doug Seiler and
Grace Tveiten. Since the approval of said repon by the Board of Fargo City Commissioners in
1991 amendments have been made to the law behind the policy. Section 504 of the
Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (as amended) has been enhanced or supplemented with the
Americans with Disabilities Act which. itself, has been amended from its original form. The
following is an amendment of the original report and policy and, as amended, the following
shall stand as an amended and reconstituted policy of the City of Fargo.

Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (as amended) states:

“No otherwise qualified individual with handicaps in the United States...shall, solely by
reason of hisfher handicap, be excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits of or be
subjected to discrimination under any program or activity receiving federal financial assistance
or under any program or activity conducted by any Executive Agency or by the United States
Postal Service.”

The City of Fargo is a direct recipient of federal funds both for activities and administration, In
some cases the City merely acts as a conduit for funds, such as the Emergency Shelter Grant
where funds are passed through to qualified agencies. In other cases the distinction is not as
clear. In Transportation or the Community Development Block Grant, program administration
falls under departments whose functions are much broader than only activities funded with
federal dollars. Acceptance of these dollars as well as the integration of federally funded
programs into existing administration requires the City of Fargo to comply with the Section 504
regulations.

A more recently passed law, the Americans With Disabilities Act (ADA) requires all places of
public accommodation and businesses with 15 or more employees to provide equal access to
services and prohibits discrimination in employment. In addressing Section 504 |egislation the
City of Fargo has adopted standards which comply with ADA.

Basic 504 Requirements

Designation of Responsible Employee

All recipients that employ fifteen or more persons must designate at least one person to
coordinate its Section 504 and ADA responsibilities, to be known as the ADA Coordinator,
whether one or more. In the event more than one person is designated as the ADA
Coordinator, any of the designees shall have full authority to take such action as may be
necessary. In the svent of a disagreement between such multiple designees, decisions shall
be made by vote of the majority of said designees and the Director of Planning and
Development shali serve as the tie-breaking vote if one is necessary. The ADA Coordinator
shall be established by appointment of the Mayor, with the consent and approval of the Board
of Fargo City Commissioners. The original report and policy designated the head of the city's
buildings and grounds based on the anticipation that access to buildings will be a significant
part of compliance as well as his past experiance in working with federal programs and it is
expected that the ADA Coordinator will consist of at least one such individual in the future.

Self Evaluation, Transition Plan

in July of 1991 a Mayor's Committes on Site Access was appointed. Committee Members are



Page 7
g Grace Tveiten, Doug Seiler, Gene Orson, Jim Finch and Allen Peterson, All members have
advocacy experience in issues pertaining to the disabled community, are disabled themselves
or both. They met through December of 1991 and reviewed surveys of accessibility in six city
buildings, City Hall, the Civic, Centennial Hall, Community Health Annex, the Fargo Public
Library and the City Bus Terminal. A plan was developed to implement improvements to
accessibility and a time table established.

After reviewing surveys of each building a priority list was developed by the commitice:
ACTIVITY . ESTIMATED COST
1. Gommunity Health Annex Elevator (CDBG Funding) ~ $85,000.00

2. Civic Restroom $16,000.00
3. Hearing Assisted Devices 3,400.00
a. City Commission Chambers
b. Civic Auditorium
c. Centennial Hali

d. Library

4, Electric Door Operator Centennial Hall east entry 1,500.00
5. Library Elevator Controls 1,600.00
6. Electric Door Operator Skyway Entry at Civic 1,500.00
7. Signage Civic Auditorium 3,200.00
(1991 City Buildings Budget) Sub Total $27,200.00

8. City Hall Restrooms $22.000.00
9. Library Restrooms 1,700.00
10. Library widen door to boardroom 1,800.00
11. Civic Auditorium extend handrails 2,400.00
12. Library revise handrails 900.00
13. City Hall revise handrails 1,500.00
14. City Hall signage 2,800.00

Sub Total $33,100.00

The Mayor's Committee on Site Accessibility advised that parking issues be addressed
immediately since they are low cost and have relatively high impact.
1. Civic Lot provide eight designated spaces
2. Community Health Annex provide one designated space in parking lot and revise
street parking

Attached summaries of building surveys provide further explanation of accessibility needs.

With the listing of priorities the commitiee has a recommended schedule. The 1992 City
budget had been adopted prior to completion of the building surveys. An amount of
$25,000.00 from the City Buildings Budget has been earmarked for accessibility. In addition,
1991 Community Development Block Grant funds of $75,000.00 are available to install an
elevator in the Community Health Annex.

A specific recommendation for funding remaining items will be submitted to the City
Commission for the 1993 budget hearings. The committee urges the City to appropriate
adequate dollars to complete necessary items by the end of 1994. Elevator cars in the City
Hall and Library were recognized, in the survey, as being smaller than the federal standards. i
was the opinion of ihe committee that the present elevators provide reasonable access, no
action is recommended.



Page 8

Grievance Procedure Under +-----{ Formatted: Centered )

The Americans with Disabilities Act

This Grievance Procedure is established to meet the requirements of the
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 ("ADA"). it may be used by anyone who
wishes to file a complaint alleging discrimination on the basis of disability in the
provision of services, aclivities, programs, or benefits by the City of Fargo. The
City’s Personnel Policy governs employment-related complaints of disability
discrimination.,

The complaint should be in writing and centain information about the alleged
discrimination such as name, address, phone number of complainant and location,
date, and description of the problem. Alternative means of filing complaints, such as
personal interviews or a tape recording of the complaint, will be made available for
persons with disabilities upon request.

The complaint should be submitted by the grievant and/or his/her designee as
soon as possible but no later than 60 calendar days after the alleged violation to:

| ADA Coordinator (and other title if appropriate) { Deleted: (fnsort ADA Coordinator’s
[Insert ADA Coordinator’s mailing address) namefi

Within 15 calendar days after receipt of the complaint, (ADA Coordinator's
name) or (his/her) designee will meet with the complainant to discuss the complaint
and ihe possible resolutions. Within 15 calendar days of the meeting, (ADA
Coordinator’s name) or [his/her) designes will respond in writing, and where
appropriate, in a format accessible to the complainant, such as large print, Braille, or
audio tape. The response will explain the position of the City of Fargo and offer

options for substantive resolution of the complaint.

If the response by (name of ADA coordinator) or (his/her) designee does not
satisfactorily resolve the issue, the complainant and/or his/her designee may appeal
the decision within 15 calendar days after receipt of the response to the City
Administrator or his/her designee.

Within 15 calendar days after receipt of the appeal, the City Administrator or
hisfher designee will meet with the complainant to discuss the complaint and possible
resolutions, Within 15 calendar days after the meeting, the City Administrator or
his/her designee or his/her desighee will respond in writing, and, where appropriate, in
a format accessible to the complainant, with a final resolution of the complaint.

If the response by the City Administrator or his/her designee does not
satisfactorily resolve the issue, the complainant and/or his/her designee may appeal
the decision within 15 calendar days after receipt of the response to the City
Commission by filing and appeal in writing with the City Commissoin Administration
office.



Page 9 In due course, the City Commission will place the appeal on for hearing and final

determination before the City Commission. The City Commission will adopt a final
resolution which will be put into writing, and, where appropriate, in a format accessible
to the complainant, for the final resolution of the complaint.

All written complaints received by [name of ADA coordinator) or (his/her
designee, appeals to the City Adminstrator or histher designee or appeals to the City
Commission and responses from these offices will be retained by the City of Fargo for
at least three years.

[Chapter 2 ADA Coordinator, Nolice & Grievance Procedure: Administrative Requirements Under Title
Il of the ADA
(December 5, 2006)

Notification

Finally, in meeting basic requirements of Section 504 and the ADA the City of Fargo must
adopt a notification process. This process must be “exhaustive and on going™. A Notice
Under the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), will be disseminated to all local organization
that are advocated for issues of the disabled. This information will be posted in buildings
owned and managed by the City of Fargo and distributed through print and broadcast media
and posted prominently on the City's website. Through these efforts it is expected that the
broadest range of people will be made aware of the City’s pledge of nondisctimination and to
comply with the ADA.

NOTICE UNDER THE AMERICANS
WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA)

In accordance with the requirements of Title || of the Americans with
Disabilities Act of 1990 ("ADA"), City of Fargo will not discriminate
against qualified individuals with disabilities on the basis of disability in its
services, programs, or activities.

Employment: City of Fargo does not discriminate on the basis of
disability in its hiring or employment practices and complies with all
regulations promulgated by the U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity
Commission under Title | of the ADA.

Effective Communication: City of Fargo will generally, upon
request, provide appropfiate aids and services leading to
effective communication for qualified persons with disabilities so
they can participate equally in the City of Fargo’s programs,
services, and activities, including qualified sign language
interpreters, documents in Braille, and other ways of making
information and communications accessible to people who have
speech, hearing, or vision impairments.



Page 10

Modifications to Policies and Procedures: City of Fargo will
make all reasonable modifications to policies and programs to
ensure that people with disabilities have an equal opportunity to
enjoy all of its programs, services, and activities. For example,
individuals with service animals are welcomed in City of Fargo
offices, even where pets are generally prohibited.

Anyone who requires an auxiliary aid or service for effective
communication, or a modification of policies or procedures to participate
in a program, service, or activity of City of Fargo, should contact the
office of (name and contact information for ADA Coordinator) as soon
as possible but no later than 48 hours before the scheduled event.

The ADA does not require City of Fargo to take any action that would
fundamentally alter the nature of its programs or services, or impose an
undue financial or administrative burden.

Complaints that a program, service, or activity of City of Fargo is not
accessible to persons with disabilities should be directed to (name and
contact information for ADA Coordinator.



Page 11

City of Fargo will not place a surcharge on a particular individual with a
disability or any group of individuals with disabilities to cover the cost of
providing auxiliary aids/services or reasonable modifications of policy,
such as retrieving items from locations that are open to the public but are
not accessible to persons who use wheelchairs.

[Chapter 2 ADA Coordinator, Motice & Grievance Procedure:
Administrative Requirements Under Title If of the ADA
(December 5, 2006)]



Page 12

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF CASS COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA
Fred M. Hector, Jr.,
Petitioner-Appellant, Civil No. 09-2009-CV-04474

VS, SUMMONS
City of Fargo, a political subdivision of
the State of North Dakota,

Respondent-Appellee.

THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA TO THE ABOVE NAMED DEFENDANT:

You are hereby summoned and required to appear and defend against the Complaint in this
action, which is herewith served upon you, by serving upon the undersigned an answer or other
proper response within fwenty days after the service of this Summons upon you, exclusive of the day

of service. If you fail to do so, judgment by default will be taken against you for the relief demanded

in the Complaint.

Dated this 12™ day of November, 2009.

GARAAS LAW FIRM

J onelt\h/% T. Garaas

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Office and Post Office Address:
DeMores Office Park

1314 23rd Street South

Fargo, North Dakota 58103-3796
Telephone: (701) 293-7211
North Dakota Bar [D #03080

X:Real Estate’Special Assessments\32nd Averue Soutk\Distrci Court Appeal of 33 14N Summons. wpd



Page 13

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF CASS COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA

Fred M. Hector,

individually and on behalf of alt
landowners specially assessed for
Special Assessment Project 5314,

o , C - .
Plaintiff, CivilNo, U9 = 2009 -CV-0vyay

VS, COMPLAINT

Cityof i

=]

argo, a municipal corporation,
Defendant.
For his Complaint against the Defendant, Plaintiff Fred M. Hector for himself, individually,
and on behalf of all landowners specially assessed for Special Assessment Project 5314, alleges:
I. Common Allegations
L. Plaintiff is a resident of Cass County, State of North Dakota.

2. Defendant is 2 municipal corporation organized and existing under the laws of the

State of North Dakota and is situated in Cass County, North Dakota.

3 Plaintiff owns real property situated in City of Fargo, Cass County, North Dakota,
included within Special Assessment Project 5314, Special Assessment Project 5314 was formed
by the Defendant to partially defray the costs for the reconstruction of Defendant’s 52™ Avenue
South from University Drive to 45" Street in south Fargo, an approximate len gth of two and one-half
miles. The components for the full project on 52 Avenue South that were to be partially paid
through special asse;s.sments included construction [or reconstruction] of said avenue [with all

amenities of an urban street], extending municipal water main lines [equal to the cost a 16" diameter



Page 14

pipe or less], cost of obtaining necessary right of way acquisitions for street and water main
easements, and the [-29 Interchange bridge with 31% Street and 38" Street frontage road
reconstruction north of 52™ Avenue South within the district. The special assessment district was
to partially pay engineering administration, and miscellaneous costs anticipated to be calculated on
a percentage basis. For that portion of the total project for paving and the water main, engineer and
administration costs were anticipated to be 12% of construction cost for the paving and water main,
and muscellaneous expenses were anticipated at the rate of 13% of construction costs. For that
portion of the 1-29 Bridge reconstruction with frontage roads, engineer and administration costs
were anticipated at the rate of 1% of construction costs and miscellaneous expenses were anticipated
at the rate of 10% per annum for the total project and expected to be only partially funded by special
assessments. For the right of way acquisition, expected only to be partially funded by special
assessments, engineering and administration were anticipated at the rate of 6%.

Within this Complaint, Plaintiff’s use of the term “Special Assessment District 5314" does
notinclude Defendant’s special assessment project now known as Special Assessment District 53 14-
10. Defendant’s Special Assessment District 5314-10 involved the paving of the southwest quadrant
of the [-29/52nd Avenue South frontage road which was a separate project, and not involved with
1ssues raised by this Complaint.

4. Special Assessment District 5314 was created by resolution by the Defendant’s City
Commission of August 27, 2007. By resolution of August 27, 2007, the Defendant’s City
Commission accepted its Engineer’s Report for the funding of Special Assessment District 5314
which assigned street sales tax monies as follows: (a) $1,328,288.00 for the paving cast of 31*
Street; (b) $266,500.00 for Interchange reconstruction and right of way; (¢) $335,000.00 for right

2



Page 15 -

of way acquisition, (d) $135,000 for tree planting from University Drive to 45% Street; (c)
$1,072,500 for utility relocation; and (f) $1,356,574.00 for street paving west of 38" Street to 45
Street.

The Engineer’s Report for funding of August 27,2007, also identified water utility funds as
follows: (a) $210,540.00 of water utility funds for the construction of the water main west of 38"
Street; and (b) $3,477,500.00 for the construction {with related engineering and administration costs]
of the water transmission east of I-29, and (c) $1,787,500.00 for the construction [with related
engineering and administration costs] of the water transmission west of 1-29.

The adopted Engineer’s Report further anticipated federal funds and other miscellaneous
sources [$24,410,000.00 and $7,056,232.00 respectively] would fund portions of the construction
project that would be partially funded by special assessments. After taking into account city tax
funds, utility funds, and third party funds, the adopted Engineer’s Report estimated special
assessment funding of $12,840,948.00. A copy of the Engineer’s Report outlining said anticipated
costs and funding sources is attached to this Complaint, marked Exhibit A1, and incorporated by
reference.

5. Upon information and belief, Defendant provided notice to district landowners by
publication and its mailing of its requisite Resolution of Necessity [required under N.D.C.C. § 40-
22-10] in September of 2007. Defendant also mailed to district landowners its engineer’s
Memorandum of September 12, 2007,which is attached to this Complaint, marked Exhibit A2, and
incorporated by reference. By this Memorandum, district landowners were informed of a
contemplated special assessment project funded by federal funds of $24,410,000.00, miscelianeous
funds of §7,606,235.00 [$550,003.00 of new miscellaneous funds greater than the Engineer’s

3



Page 16

Report], city sales tax funds of $4,493,862.00, water utility funds of $5,475,540.00, and the
remainder by special assessments of $12,840,948.00.

Defendant’s City Commission determined that there were not sufficient protests to the special
assessment project in October, 2007,

6. From the inception of Special Assessment District 5314, all that portion of the project

that lies east of 38" Street to University Drive, on 52 Avenue South, was to be with State of North
Dakota and Federal involvement [later described as Phase 1 and Phase 2; see §10 of this Complaint].
Because of State of North Dakota and Federal invelvement, the sales tax funds and water utifity
funds, specified in the Engineer’s Report and engineer’s Memorandum to district landowners,
became dedicated funds to the special assessment project under N.D.C.C. § 40-22-06. Plaintiff, and
other district landowners, reasonably relied upon Defendant’s statements as to the amount of city

sales tax funds, water utility funds, federal or other funds that were available to help defray the cost

of the improvements.

7. Because the Interstate Bridge was being widened and moved for greater capacity, the

then existing frontage roads were to be redesigned and reconnected. At the time of making the
Engineer’s Report of August 2007, it was anticipated that the State of North Dakota and Federal
government would reconstruct and reposition the frontage roads north of 52™ Avenue South at
federal and state expense for $990,000.00. Upon information and belief, Plaintiff alleges that the
Resoiution of Necessity adopted by the Defendant’s City Commission only approved the desi gn [for
the two (2) frontage roads lying north of 52™ Avenue South] that would be constructed by the State

of North Dakota at a Federal/State cost of $990,000.

3. In September 2007, Plaintiff and his wife contracted with North Dakota Department

4



Page 17

of Transportation [NDDOT] wherein NDDOT agreed to construct the frontage roads north of 52
Avenue in the northeast and northwest quadrants of -29/52nd Avenue South. The September 2007
agreement, between the Plaintiff and NDDOT, was supported by good and valuable consideration
flowing to each party to the contract. Although the agreement provided for the location of the
frontage roads, the design, construction material, and construction standards for the frontage roads
were left to the sole discretion of NDDOT.- At the time of this September 2007 contract, it was
anticipated the 31* and 38™ Street frontage roads would be a two lane, rural type, asphalt road and
paid for through state and federal funds for $990,000, or less.

9. In the month of November 2007, subsequent to the creation of the Special Assessment
District 5314 and the adoption of the Resolution of Necessity, the Defendant entered into three
contracts with NDDOT relating to all construction, and the financing thereof, for all project
elements, to be partially financed by special assessment, from University Drive to 38th Street West
on 52* Avenue South [later described as Phase ! and Phase 2; see § 10 of this Complaint]. Copies
of Defendant’s November, 2007, contracts with NDDOT [which were included in a NDDOT letter
dated November 6, 2007, marked Exhibit B] are attached hereto, marked Exhibits B1, B2 and B3,
and are incorporated by reference. At time of contracting in November 2007, Defendant and
NDDOT agreed that the 31* Street and 38" Street Frontage roads and utility easements would be 120
feet wide [31* Street] and 100 feet wide [38" Street] and that the road would be three lanes wide.

Defendant did not provide Plaintiff, nor other district landowners, notice that the frontage road
project would be expanded to include a three lane urban style road.

10.  For construction bidding purposes, Special Assessment District 53 14 was separated
into three separate-phases with NDDOT responsible for construction bidding of two of the three

5



Page 18

phases. NDDOT, pursuant to law and/or the contracts [Exhibits B1, B2 and B3}, was the contracting

party responsible for the allocation of federal funds devoted to Special Assessment District 5314,

For purposes of this Complaint, these three phases {for bidding purposes} of Special Assessment

District 5314 are described as follows:

a.

1.

Phasel: NDDOT project U-CM1U-8-8-081(029) 920 for the paving, grading, storm
drains, water mains, signals and other structural improvements from University Drive
to 31* Street on 52 Avenue South, with the bidding process and funding controlled
by NDDOT.

Phase 2: NDDOT projects AC-IM-8-029(046)060 and SIM-8-029(108)060 for the
paving, grading, storm drains, water mains, signals and all other structural
improvements for the reconstruction of .3 I* and 3R™ Street frontage roads and the
Interchange Bridge on 52*! Avenue South, with the bidding, funding and construction
controlled by NDDOT.

Phase 3. Fargo project 5314(Phase 9) for the paving, grading, storm drains, water
mains, signals and all other structural improvements for the construction of 52
Avenue South from 38" Street to 45" Street, with the bidding, funding and
construction controlled by the Defendant. Defendant also includes within its Phase
3 project {and for its bidding and funding of Phase 3] the cost of construction of a
storm sewer along 52" Avenue South to Drain 27, even though the special

assessment district was to end at 45" Street.

Construction bids for Phase 1 of the special assessment project were received by



Page 19

NDDOT on or about January 19, 2008, with Master Construction Co., Inc., [Phase 1 contractor]
being the accepted low bidder at the initial contract price of $9,793,449.17. Estimated change orders
from March 3, 2008 through September 4, 2009, increased the construction costs by $87,657.59 for
a total construction cost of $9,881,106.76 in actual construction costs for Phase 1 of the project.
12, As of September 4, 2009, the Phase 1 contractor had been paid $8,811,176.07 with
federal funds, and $1,036,949.49 with Defendant’s funds, leaving, at most, a construction contract
" balance of $32,981.20 to be paid by federal or city funds.
13. A copy of NDDOT’s Intermediate Progressive Estimate Number 10 for Phase 1 is

attached hereto, marked Exhibit C1, and incorporated by reference. As ofits date, Exhibit Cl is an

accurate report of the cost of construction payments for Phase 1 and the amount of federal funds used

to pay for the cost of Phase 1 construction.

14 Construction bids for Phase 2 of the special assessment project were received by

NDDOT on or about January 19, 2008, with Industrial Builder, Inc, [Phase 2 contractor] being the
accepted low bidder at the initial contract price of $23,112,361.56.

After receiving the Phase 2 contractor’s bid, NDDOT separated its accounting of the
construction costs between the 31st and 38" Street frontage roads [and water mains] from the

construction costs for the Interchange Bridge. NDDOT determined the costs of construction for the

two (2) sub-parts of Phase 2, as follows:

a. The construction costs for frontage roads, city distribution water mains and city

transmission water mains [NDDOT s SIM-8-029(108)060 project] were determined

by NDDOT to be $5,311,480.29. Estimated change orders through July 14, 2009,



Page 20

15.

decreased the contract cost by $56,073.98 for a construction contract price of
$5,255,40631.  As of July 14, 2009, the Phase 2 contractor had been paid
$5,097,202.63 with federal funds. As of July 14, 2009, Defendant had not expended
any cash outlays for the construction of the frontage roads, water mains [and other
utilities] for 31¥ Street and 38" Street lying North of 52" Avenue South, and there

remains only $158,203.68 of construction contract costs to be paid with either state,

federal, state, or city funds.

- The Interchange bridge construction costs [NDDOT project AC-IM-8-029(046)060]

was determined by NDDOT to be $17,800,881.27. Estimated change orders through

July 14, 2009, increased the contract cost by $70,026.39 for a contract price of
$17,870,907.66. As of Aungust 14, 2009, the Phase 2 contractor had been naid
$17,571,373.60 with federal funds. As of August 14, 2009, the Phase 2 contractor
had been paid $132,238.98 with Defendant’s funds. As of August 14, 2009, there
remained only $167,295.08 in construction costs to be paid by either federal, state,

or city funds.

A copy of NDDOT’s Intermediate Progressive Estimate Number 24 for Phase 2

[NDDOT’s SIM-8-029(108)060 project involving the two frontage roads] is attached hereto, marked

Exhibit C2, and incorporated by reference. As ofits date, Exhibit C2 is an accurate report of the cost

of construction payments for NDDOT’s SIM-8-029(108)060 project, and the amount of federal funds

used to pay for the cost of construction.

16.

A copy of NDDOT’s Intermediate Progressive Estimate Number 24 for Phase 2



Page 21

[NDDOT’s project AC-IM-8-029(046)060 involving the Interstate bridge] is attached hereto, marked
Exhibit C3, and incorporated by reference. As ofits date, Exhibit C3 is an accurate report of the cost

of construction payments NDDOT s project AC-IM-8-029(046)060, and the amount of federal funds
used to pay for the cost of construction.

I7. Construction bids for Phase 3 of the special assessment project [with the construction

of stormn sewer for Drain 27 which was not part of Special Assessment Project 5314 as authorized
by Defendant’s City Commission] were received by Defendant in or about February, 2008, with
Dakota Underground, [Phase 3 contractor] being the accepted low bidder at the initial contract price
of $5,732,126.80. Estimated change orders from through December &, 2008, increased the
construction costs by $167,295.15 for a total construction cost of §5 ,899,421.95 for Phase 3 [with

he vnautheorized storm sewer for Drain 2 The Phase 3 confractor had beer paid sai
- L.-l.. 0 pey ' ia EL.‘. v widL s p

$5,899,421.95 with Defendant’s funds.

18. A copy of Defendant’s Pay Estimate Sheet for December 8, 2008, is attached hereto,
marked Exhibit C4, and incorporated by reference. As of its date, Exhibit C4 is an accurate report
of the cost of construction costs for Phase 3 [with the unauthorized construction of storm sewer for
Drain 27] of the special assessment project.

19. Aside from what the Defendant in¢luded in its account entitled “Other Services”
[Defendant’s itemization of “Other Services” in the amount of $1,359,342.01 set forth in City
Auditor’s certification described in § 20 of this Complaint], the only construction costs that are
known by Plaintiff to be incurred by the Defendant for all three phases of the construction are the

amounts listed in Exhibits C1, C2, C3, and C4 to this Complaint. Plaintiff is of the belief, and



Page 22
therefore, alleges that Exhibits C1, C2, C3, and C4 are accurate accountings as to the federal and city
funds used to pay for all three phases of the special assessment project. Because of Plaintiff’s belief
as to the accuracy of said exhibits, Plaintiff alleges that only $7,071,309.18 of Defendant’s funds
were used to pay construction costs, and leaves it to Defendant to prove construction costs for the
project in excess of said amount, if any exist.

20. OnOctober 13,2009, when Defendant presented its itemization of costs to its Special
Assessment Commission, Defendant claimed it had incurred $26,255,716.56 for the following costs
in all three phases of Special Assessment Project 5314: (1) advertising in the amount of $3,609.97:
(2) Miscellaneous costs 0f $207.15; (3) City Administration and City Engineering of $2,039,923.51;
(4) Other Enginecring/ Design Services in the $1,016,878.99; (5) Other Services in the amount of
31,359,342.01; (6) Quality control testing in the amount of $85,817.85; (6) Appraisal in the amount
of 561,141.58; (7) Legal services in the amount of $89,706.00; (8) Land in the amount of
$3,164,518.18; (8) Construction costs of $17,234,716.92; and (9) Interest costs of $1,199,854.40.

21. Plaintiff is of the belief, and therefore alleges, that Defendant’s October 13, 2009,
itemization of costs and disbursement for Special Assessment Project 5314 is erroneous in the
following respects, among others:

a. The Defendant inflated its known construction costs by the amount of
$10,163,407.74 [claimed construction costs of $17,234,716.92 less known city funds
paid for Phases 1, 2 and 3 contractors of $7,071,309.18 equals $10,163,407.74).

b. The Defendant inflated its land acquisition costs by not less than $1,558,250.10 by
including the cost of purchasing 28.618 acres [at $1.25 per square foot] for a water

retention pond that was not related to Special Assessment District 5314,

10



Page 23

c. The Defendant inflated the construction interest it incurred for the project by
$1,199,854.40 in that no special assessment warrants were issued for the special
assessment project until October, 2009.

d. Defendant is of the further belief, and therefore alleges, that Defendant has
commingled costs associated for land, appraisals, legal fees, and “Other Services”
with other city projects, and Plaintiff leaves Defendant to its proof as to whether all
costs claimed for land, appraisals, legal fees, or “Other Services” are properly
included as costs of Special Assessment District 5314,

22.  Assuming, arguendo, Defendant is required to pay for all unpaid construction costs
after all known federal funds for the project [$31,479,752.30 of Federal funds] were paid,
Defendant’s construction costs under the accepted construction contracts [with all change orders]
for Phases 1, 2, and 3 of the project would be in the amount of $7,429,789.14 [$7,071,309.18 plus
$32,981.20 {§ 12}.plus $158,203.68 {f 14(a)}plus $167,285.08 {{ 14(b)} equals $7,429,789.14].

Assuming, arguendo, the accuracy of Defendant’s other claimed project costs [except for
land costs and incurred interest, 121 (b) & (c)], Plaintiff alleges that Defendant’s costs in the project
cannot exceed $13,692,684.28 based upon the following components: (1) advertising in the amount
0f$3,609.97; (2) Miscellaneous costs of $207.15; (3) City Administration and City Engineering of
$2,039,923.51; (4) Other Engineering/Design Services in the $1,016,878.99; (5) Other Services in
the amount 0f$1,359,342.01; (6) Quality control testing in the amount of $85,817.85; (6) Appraisal
in the amount of $61,141.58; (7) Legal services in the amount of $89,706.00; (8) Land in the amount

of $1,606,268.08 [$3,164,158.18 less $1,558,250.10 equals $1,606,268.08; § 21(b)]; and (9)

Construction costs of $7,429,789.14 [see 22 above .

11



Page 24

23, When creating the special assessment district, the Defendant promised district

landowners use of street sales tax funds of $4,493,862.00 and water utility funds of $3,475,540.00
to be used for the project. The Defendant claims to have funded the project with sales tax monies
of at least $4,493,862.00 and claims to have spent $3,655,625.00 of water utility funds for the
project which is $1,819,915.00 less than the dedicated funds promised to landowners. The
Defendant claims it credited the project the amount of $122,000.00 from City of Frontier funds, and
$67,800.00 from Cass Rural/Rose Creek funds. After applying promised sales tax, “spent” water
utility funds, and Frontier and Cass Rural/Rose Creek credits, the city funds needed for the entire
completion of three phases of the project cannot exceed $5,353,160.28 [$13,692,684.28 {422} less
$4,493,862.00 less $3,655,625.00 less $122,000.00 less $67,800.00 equals §5,353,160.28].
When Defendant funds the remaining, unspent utility funds [$1,819,915.00] to the three
phases of the construction project, the amount remaining to be paid by city funds [and the only
amount assessable] could not exceed $3,533,245.28 [$5,350,698.52 less $1,819,915.00 equals
$3,533,245.28] and such amount is subject to further reduction depending on Defendant’s true cash
outlay for construction, the commingling of expenditures with other city projects, and whether new

components were added to the construction project as contemplated at the time of the Defendant’s

Resolution of Necessity and later bid.

24, In October, 2009, based upon Defendant’s erroneous claims of its construction Ccosts,
inflated land acquisition and interest costs, commingling, and other matters, the Defendant assessed

landowners within the district the total amount of $16,353,400.03 when the true assessment for all
district landowners should not exceed $3,533,245.28 [ 23 of the Complaint]. The Defendant’s

total assessment of $16,353,400.03 against district landowners is excessive, improper, illegal

12



Page 25

and/or fraudulent to them causing all assessed district landowners to be deprived of their monies

and damaged.

Plaintiff owns land in the SEY% of 34-139-49 and S of 35-139-49. Defendant has

improperly, inequitably, illegally and fraudulently assessed Plaintiff’s lands in the amount of

$6,970,829.16 for the project. Defendant’s assessment of Plaintiff’s land is improper, inequitable,

illegal and fraudulent for any one, or more, of the foliowing reasons:

d,

Plaintiff’s lands in the SEY of 34-139-49 have been assessed $2,303,375.86 for the
construction of frontage roads which is excessive becauss (1) the construction of the
frontage roads as buiit were not part of the original project that was subject of the
Resolution of Necessity; (2) all construction, engineering, and acquisition of land
were paid for by state or federal funds without Defendant’s expenditure of cash or
funds equal to the assessment; (3) the assessment exceeds Defendant’s “caps” set
forth within its adopted special assessment policies, and without a fair proration
between district landowners having a direct benefit and landowners having an
indirect benefit for the project; (4) the assessment was made without Defendant
funding promised additional water utility funds for the project in the amount of
$1,819,915.00; (5) the assessment was made because of Defendant’s  erroneous
statements of inflated project land acquisition costs, improper calculation of
consiruction interest, and the improper commingling of funds between projects; and
(6) Defendant has not had a cash outlay for the frontage roads equal to the

assessment.

Plaintiff’s lands in the S% of 35-139-49 have been assessed $2,273,765.77 for the

13



Page 26

construction of frontage roads which is excessive because (1) the construction of the
frontage roads as built were not part of the original project that was subject of the
Resolution of Nécessity; (2) all construction, engineering, and acquisition of land
were paid for by state or federal funds without Defendant’s expenditure of cash or
funds equal to the assessment; (3) the assessment exceeds Defendant’s “caps” set
forth within its adopted special assessment policies, and without a fair proration
between district landowners having a direct benefit and landowners having an
indirect benefit for the project; (4) the assessment was made without Defendant
funding promised additional water utility funds for the project in the amount of
$1,819,915.00; (5) the assessment was made because of Defendant’s erroneous
statements of inflated project land acquisition costs, improper calculation of
construction interest, and the improper commingling of funds between projeci:s; and
(6) Defendant has not had a cash outlay for the frontage roads equal to the
assessment.

Plaintiff’s land in S¥; of 35-139-49 have been assessed $903,392.80 for paving and
the assessment for paving project asscssment on the east side of 1-29 is excessive
because (1) all construction, engineering, acquisition of land and miscellaneous costs

should have been paid in full by state funds, federal funds, promised city sales taxes

Defendant has not had a cash outlay equal to the assessment; (3) the assessment

3

exceeds Defendant’s “caps” set forth within its adopted special assessment policies

and without a fair proration between district landowners having a direct henefit and

14



Page 27

landowners having an indirect benefit for the project; (4) the assessment was
determined without Defendant funding promised additional water utility funds for the
project in the amount of $1,819,915.00; (5) the assessment was made because of
Defendant’s erroncous statements of inflated project land acquisition costs and
interest and the improper commingling of funds between projects; and (6) 52
Avenue South, lying east of I-29 is a regional highway providing a regional benefit,
and no special assessment is proper without considering the regional benefit to the
community as a whole.

Plaintiff’s lands have been assessed $545,945.81 for all water main distribution and
the assessment for the water mains is excessive because (1) all construction,
engineering, acquisition of land, and miscellaneous costs east of 38" Street shbuid
have been paid in full by state funds, federal funds, promised city sales taxes and
promised water utility funds, and without further expenditure of city funds; (2)
Defendant has not had a cash outlay equal to the assessment; (3) the assessment
exceeds Defendant’s “caps” set forth within its adopted special assessment policies
and without a fair proration between district landowners having a direct benefit and
landowners having an indirect benefit for the project; (4) the assessment was
determined without Defendant funding promised water utility funds for the project
in the amount of $1,819,915.00; and (5) the assessment was made because of
Defendant’s erroneous statements of inflated project land acquisition costs and
interest and the improper commingling of funds between projects.

Plaintiff’s lands have been assessed $119,742.12 for the construction of the

15



Page 28

Interchange and the assessment for the Interchange is excessive because (1) all
construction, engineering, and acquisition of land and miscellaneous costs should
have been paid in full by state funds, federal funds, promised city sales taxes and
promised water utility funds, Frontier funds and/or Cass Rural Water or Rose Creek
funds without further expenditure of city funds; (2) Defendant has not had a cash
outlay equal to the assessment; (3) the assessment exceeds Defendant's “caps” set
forth within its adopted special assessment policies and without a fair proration
between district landowners having a direct benefit and landowners having an
indirect benefit for the project; (4) the assessment was determined without
Defendant funding promised additional water utility funds for the project in the
amount of $1,819,915.00; (5) the assessment was made because of Defendant's
erroneous statements of inflated project land acquisition costs and interest and the
improper commingling of funds between projects; and (6) the Interchange provides
a regional benefit, and not a local benefit, and no special assessment is proper
without considering the regional benefit to the community as a whole.

Plaintiff’s land in the SEY4 of 34-139-49 have been assessed $824,606.92 for paving
and the assessment for paving project assessment on the west side of 1-29 is

excessive because (1) all construction, engineering, acquisition of land and

federal funds, promised city sales taxes and promised water utility funds and without
further expenditure of city funds; (2) Defendant has not had a cash outlay equal to all

district landowners’ assessments and the district landowners’ assessments were made

16



Page 29

without the promised allocation of promised sales tax monies; (3) the assessment
exceeds Defendant’s “caps” set forth within its adopted special assessment policies
and without a fair proration between district landowners having a direct benefit and
landowners having an indirect benefit for the project; (4) the assessment was
determined without Defendant funding promised additional water utility funds for the
projectin the amount of $1,819,915.00; and (5) the assessment was made because of
Defendant’s erroneous statements of inflated project tand acquisition costs and
interest and the improper commingling of funds between projects.
II. The Proposed Class
26.  There arc approximately six square miles of real property situated in City of Fargo,
Cass County, North Dakota, included within Special Assessment Project 5314, described as follows
to-wit:

All ofthe land lying in the North half of Section 1, Section 2 and Section 3, Township

138, Range 49 bounded on the West by 45th Street South and on the East by the Red
River of the North.

All of the land lying in Section 32, Section 33, Section 34, Section 35 and Section
36, Township 139, Range 49 bounded on the West by the Sheyenne River and

bounded on the East by the Red River of the North.
Plaintiff brings this action on Plaintiff’s own behalf, and as representative of the owners of

the other parcels of real property that have been assessed by the Defendant for Special Assessment

Project 5314, All of the assessed landowners are of the same class as Plaintiff, are entitled to relief

from the special assessment imposed upon their lands by the Defendant, and are too numerous to be

joined as plaintiffs in this action.
27.  Questions of law and fact that are presented by this suit that are common to the entire

17



Page 30

class of persons represented by Plaintiff. A class action offers the most appropriate means of
adjudicating the claims and defenses of the Plaintiff, all other district landowners, and the Defendant.
Because of the multitude of district landowners and of the nature of the common issues among them,
statutory proceedings [N.D.C.C. § 57-20-20] to obtain a refund of a tax paid, under protest, are an
impracticable and inefficient means to protect district landowners’ interests. Except as to certain
issues relating to the assessment for the 31% Street and 38" Street frontage roads, lying north of 52™
Avenue South, Plaintiff’s claims are typical of the claims of all members of the class. Plaintiffis
qualified to, and will fairly and adequately protect the interests of each and all of the members of the
class.
. Statutory and Equitable Reassessment of Project Benefits

28.  Plaintiff incorporates by reference all prior pleadings of this Complaint.

29. Fo]lowing publication of Defendant’s intent to assess district landowners
516,343,400.03 for Special Assessment Project 5314, Plaintiff [and at least one other property owner
within the special assessment district] appeared before Defendant’s Special Assessment Commission
and objected both orally, and in writing, to the special assessment, and to any levy of an assessment
of landowners of the district. Plaintiff, through his attorney, and on behalf of himself and district
landowners, requested the Defendant’s Special Assessment Commission to (1) not certify the
erroneous assessment, and (2) request the Defendant’s City Commission to order an audit of special
assessment project. Defendant’s Special Assessment Commission held its hearing [of special
assessments for Special Assessment District 5314] on September 14, 2009, September 29, 2009,

and October 15,2009, the Special Assessment Commission’s hearing actually conchided on October

15, 2009.

18



Page 31

30.  Acting inconsistently with its statutory duty to not act until a special assessment
hearing is concluded, Defendant’s Special Assessmént Commission signed a document approving
an assessment list on September 15, 2009 even though on said date: (1) the special assessment
hearing for Special Assessment District 5314 had not concluded; (2) there was on September 14,
2009, only a working copy of a special assessment list which had not been presented to the S pecial
Assessment Commission on said date; and (3) no notice was given to Plaintiff, nor other objecting
district landowners, that the Special Assessment Commission would meet on September 15, 2009,
in violation of North Dakota open meeting laws. Acting on the Special Assessment Commission’s
September 15,2009, document, the Defendant’s auditor published notice that the special assessment
list had been approved and gave notice of the date that objections would be heard by Defendant’s
City Commission. Despite its execution of the September 15, 2009, document, the Special
Assessment Commission held continued hearings for Special Assessment District 5314 on
September 29, 2009, and October 15, 2009 without disclosing its September 15, 2009, actions. On
October 15,2009, Defendant’s Special Assessment Commission received, for the first time, the final
special assessment list for Special Assessment District 5314, and concluded its special assessment
hearing. Despite Plaintiff’s request, and Plaintiff’s evidentiary showing that the Defendant’s cash
outlays for the project were inflated and erroneous, Defendant’s Special Assessment Commission
failed to honor Plaintiff’s request to have the district audited, but rather, confirmed the gxcessive,
illegal and improper assessment list it first received on October 15, 2009.

31.  Although the Defendant’s Special Assessment Commission confirmed the special
assessment list on October 15, 2009, it failed to provide the requisite fifteen (15) day notice, by

publication, of its act of October 15, 2009, confirming the special assessment list.

19



Page 32

32, Defendant, without strict adherence to statutory procedure and statutory time periods
[or alternatively open meeting laws], required district landowners to present their objections of the
special assessment to the Defendant’s City Commission four (4) days later on October 19, 2009.

33.  Plaintiff, through his attorney, appeared before the City Commission to present his
written objections to the assessment, and to request an audit of the special assessment district. On
October 19,2009, Plaintiff tried to orally present his objection(s) and request to the Defendant’s City
Commission, but the City Commission refused to fully hear Plaintiff’s objection(s) and request. On
October 19, 2009, without proper notice, and without providing Plaintiff with a full evidentiary
hearing, Defendant’s City Commission arbitrarily, capriciously, and unreasonably approved the
assessment list.

34.  The special agsessment constitutes an unjust and unlawful lien on the property of
Plaintiff and the lots and parcels owned by other real property district landowners who are members
of the class. Special assessments against property to defray the cost of public improvements in the
Defendant city are authorized and lawful only if, after the expenditure of federal, state and devoted
city funds, there is a cash outlay by the Defendant equal to, or a cash outlay of the Defendant that
exceeds, the assessment for the project envisioned at the time of Defendant’s Resolution of Necgssity
as noticed to the district landowners [to a maximum of $12,840,948.00; 1 4; N.D.C.C. § 40-22-06].
Payment for the improvement partly by speci_al assessments against Plaintiff’s property [and the
property of the other owners for whom this action is brought] is wholly unauthorized and improper
if the Defendant has not incurred a cash outlay for the project that is equal to or greater than the

assessment [after dedicated municipal funds have been fully credited to the special assessment

project}.

20



Page 33

35.  Unlessthe special assessment list [as approved by the Defendant] is declared null and
void and the project reassessed by this Court, Plaintiff and the other real property owners for whom
this action is brought will be compelled to pay for a general, unequal, tax for the benefit of
Defendant under the guise of a local improvement.

36. Under the provision of N.D.C.C. § 40-26-07, the above named Court has jurisdiction
to void the Defendant’s assessments and to determine the true and just amount that each property
owner should be assessed. Under its statutory and equitable powers expressed within N.D.C.C. §
40-26-07, this Court should nullify the assessments in Special Assessment Project 5314 and
determine the true and just amount of assessment for each property, in accordance with Defendant’s

special assessment “caps”, after determining the following factual [or legal] issues presented by this

complaint as to Defendant’s true cash outlay for the special assessment project.

IV. Fraud and Deceit
37.  Plaintiff incorporates by reference all prior pleadings of this Complaint.
38.  Toobtainaspecial assessment lien against real property owned by Plaintiff and other

district landowners, the Defendant, through its authorized agents, made the following false
statements concerning the construction costs and interest Defendant purportedly incurred for Special
Assessment Project 5314, among other falsehoods:

a. By newspaper publication occurring on August 31, 2009, and September 7, 2009, and
its auditor’s letter September 9, 2009, Defendant stated it had incurred
$15,255,183.85 in construction costs and $1,199,854.40 in interest for Special
Improvement District 5314,

b. By its auditor’s letters to its Special Assessment Commission dated August 25,2009,

21



Page 34

and September 9, 2009, Defendant stated it had incurred $17,234,717.92 in

construction costs and §1,199,854.40 in interest, at the rate of 6.5800% for S pecial

Improvement District 5314;

C. By an amended letter from Defendant’s auditor to its Special Assessment
Commission dated October 13, 2009, Defendant stated it had incurred
$17,234,717.92 in construction costs and $1,199,854.40 in interest, at the rate of
6.5800% for Special Improvement District 5314.

39.

Defendant’s representations of its construction costs [statement of $17,234,717.92
or $15,255,183.85] are false, and were known, or should have been known, by the Defendant to be
false at the time the statements were made. Defendant, at the time of the making of its statement,
knew, or should have known that all of its construction costs were identified in Exhibits Cl1,C2.,C3,
and C4 of this Complaint [ 13, 15, 16 & 18 of this Complaint] and tﬁat it had only cash outlays
of $7,071,309.18 Y 19 of this Complaint] for construction with only $358,469.96 [ 22 of this
Complaint] left to pay for construction under the contracts as bid and accepted by federal, state and
municipal authorities.

40, Defendant’s statements that it paid $1,199,854.40 in interest, at the rate of 6.5800%
for Special Improvement District 5314 are false and were known, or should have been known, by
the Defendant to be false at the time the statements weve made. Defendant knew, or should have
known that no special assessme-nt warrants were 1ssued for Special Improvement District 5314 until.
October, 2009, and that it did not incur, and could not incur, construction interest at the rate of
6.58% interest in the amount of §1,199,854.00 at the time the statements were made. Defendant,

knew or should have known, that unless there is a properly issued warrant or bond in a special

22



Page 35

assessment project, district landowners have no obligation to pay interest for the special assessment
project. Defendant, knew or should have known, that no special assessment warrants or bonds for
the project had been issued at the time the statement of incurred interest had been made.

41.  Defendant’s false statements were made by Defendant to deceive and defraud the
Plaintiff, and other district landowners, in order that Defendant, under the guise of a special
assessment, may impose a general tax lien against the real property of Plaintiff and other district
landowners.

42. Asaresult of Defendant’s false statements, under the guise of a special assessment,
an excessive, unequal and unfair lien has been placed against the lands of district landowners as a
whole in the principal amount of $16,344,400.03. As a direct and proximate result of Defendant’s
false statements, district landowners have been injured by Defendant’s false statements in an amount
that is equal to the amount that said lien of $16,344,400.03 exceeds a fair special assessment.
Plaintiff is of the belief, and therefor alleges, that district iandowners have been damaged, or injured,
in the amount of at least $10,163,408.91 [false amount of $17,234,717.92 less known construction
costs of $7,071,309.18 equals $10,163,408.91], together with interest thereon, due to Defendant’s
false statements concerning its construction costs unless the assessment is set aside by this Court.

Unless the assessment is set aside by this Court, Plaintiff is of the belief, and therefore
alleges that district landowners have also been damaged, or injured, in the amount of $1,199,854.00
together with interest thereon for the false statements concerning both the interest and the interest
rate it had incurred.

43, Plaintiff is of the belief, and therefore alleges, that Defendant’s false statements

caused damages or injuries to him. Plaintiff alleges that if his assessments are not set aside by this

23



Page 36

Court, Defendant’s false statements have damaged, or injured him personally, in an amount greater

than $6,146,222.36, calculated with the following components:

.

An amount equal to the entire assessment of $2,303,375.86 upon Plaintiff’s lands in
the SEV of 34-139-49 for the construction of frontage roads;

An amount equal to the entire assessment of $2,273,765.77 upon Plaintiff’s lands in
the S¥2 of 35-139-49 for the construction of frontage roads;

Anamount equal to the entire assessment of $903,392.80 upon Plaintiffs land in S¥
of 35-139-49 for paving cast of [-29;

An amount equal to the entire assessment of $545,945.81 for all water mains in the
district;

An amount equal to the entire assessment of $119,742.12 for the construction of the

Interchange;

An amount equal to that part of the $824,606.92 assessment for the paving west of

1-29 that exceeds the fair assessment.

Plaintiff reserves the right to amend this Complaint when Defendant’s true cash outlay for

Special Improvement District 5314 is known.

44,

Required to protect Plaintif’s own real property interests by defending against

Defendant’s fraud and deceit, Plaintiff has incurred attorney fees, court reporter fees, and other

expenditures before Defendant’s Special Assessment Commission and City Commission in the

approximate amount of $25,000.00. Plaintiff reserves the right to amend this Complaint to include

Plaintiff’s true expenditures for attorney fees, court reporter fees and other costs incurred at the

municipal level to protect bis rights. As a proximate cause of Defendant’s fraud and deceit Plaintiff

24



Page 37

has been damaged by the loss of his own productive time in a reasonable amount, but not less than

$25,000.

45. . Defendant’s deceitand fraud, whether intentional or constructive, vitiates the special
assessment process, and nullifies all special assessments levied by Defendant against landowners in
Special Improvement District 5314,

LY. Violation of Fiduciary Duties

46, Plaintiff incorporates by reference all prior pleadings of this Complaint.

47. The Defendant acts as a fiduciary, measured by the same standards applicable to any
other fiduciary, to all landowners within a special assessment district. Defendant’s fiduciary duties
to Plaintiff, and other landowners within Special Improvernent District 5314, include, but are not
necessarily limited to, the following:

a. To issue special assessment warrant or bonds that when issued cover only the actual
cash outlay that the Defendant incurs for that portion of the improvement to be
funded by special assessments;

To properly account for all monies received from the issuances of warrants and

bonds, and segregate the amounts received from Defendant’s own funds;

c. To use the monies received from the issuance of warrants and bonds only for that
portion(s) of a project that were to be funded in whole or in part by special
assessments and only after other funds, devoted to the project, have been paid first
or contemporaneously;

d To ensure that district landowners are not charged construction interest until the

warrant(s) or bond(s) are actually issued and after monies [or other consideration] are

25



Page 38

actually paid to the special improvement district for the issuance of the warrant(s) or

bond(s);

To properly account to district landowners for all monies expended from the
proceeds of the warrant or bond issuance; |

To administer the funds received in consideration of the issuance of the warrant(s)
or bond(s) as a prudent person and solely in the interests of the district landowners;
To hold funds received from the issuance of warrant(s) or bond(s) for the special
improvement in trust for the district landowners, and segregated from Defendant’s
other funds;

To refund and/or credit district landowners all amounis received for issuance of
warrant(s) or bond(s) that are greater than is required to pay for the project after
taking into consideration all other funds devoted to the project.

Plaintiff is of the belief, and therefore alleges, that Defendant has failed in its said

fiduciary duties to Plaintiff and other district landowners. Defendant has failed to segregate district

landowners’ funds from its own funds. Defendant has failed to require its water utilities entity to

pay an additional $1,819,915.00 of promised and dedicated funds before the special assessment

district’s monies were spent on the project, if any have been so spent. Defendant has commingled

funds and projects rendering its account of the special assessment district meaningless and

inaccurate.

Defendant’s violations of its duties to Plaintiff and other district landowners is a

breach of trust. Because of Defendant’s breach of trust, Plaintiff, and other district landowners,

under the guise of a special assessment, have had a general tax lien imposed against their rea

26



Page 39

property, in derogation of district landowners’ rights, for the profit of Defendant. Pursuant to
N.D.C.C. § 59-18-01, Defendant should be required to pay monies, or restore all funds, that
Defendant has received from Special Assessment District 5314 into an account for the benefit of all
district landowners that is segregated from all other funds of Defendant. Because of Defendant’s
breach of trust, this Court should void all special assessments levied by the Defendant Special
Assessment District 5314. The Defendant should be ordered to account as to its true cash outlay for
Spectal Assessment District 5314,
V1. Denial of Federal Clvil Righis
50.  Plaintiff incorporates by reference all pri;)r pleadings of this Complaint.

51.  Plaintiff and other district landowners are citizens or persons within the jurisdiction

of United States of America, and are entitled to the protection of 42 U.S.C. § 1983,

52.  The acts of Defendant were undertaken under the color of State law to deprive
Plaintiff, and other distr?ct landowners, of their right and privilege to share in federal funds, secured
by federal statutes, for regional and other urban roads.

53.  Defendant’s act of specially assessing Plaintiff’s, and other landowners’ property,
when the assessment levied exceeds Defendant’s cash outlay is palpably arbitrary, a plain abuse of
power, confiscatory of landowners’ property, and offends the Due Process of Law and Equal
Protection Clauses of the Fourteenth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States of
America. Defendant’s act to impose special assessments, on federally funded construction pro jects,
in excess of its cash outlay is truly irrational and done with deliberate indifference to the due process
rights of Plaintiff and other district landowners. Specially assessing Plaintiff, and other district

landowners, amounts in excess of Defendant’s cash outlay amounts to invidious discrimination in

27



Page 40

violation of the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment to Constitution of the United

States of America.

54.

Defendant’s act of imposing a special assessment lien on Plaintiff’s property for the

construction of the frontage roads, when all construction was paid with federal funds, and under a

contract between Plaintiff and the State of North Dakota violates rights and privileges of Plaintiff,

secured by the federal Constitution and federal statutes as follows:

54

Such act amounts to invidious discrimination in violation of the Equal Protection
Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States of
America by subjecting Plaintiff to an unequal tax burden imposed on him without
benefit of rules, regulations, municipal policies, and state statutes applied uniformly
and fairly;

Such act amounts to the confiscation or taking of Plaintiff’s contractual property
rights with the State of North Dakota in violation of the Just Compensation Clause
of the Fifth Amendment and Fourteenth Amendment to Constitution of the United
States of America;

Such act amounts to an act of deliberate indifference that depriveé Plaintiff of his
property without due process of law, in violation of the Fourteenth Amendment to
the Constitution of the United States of America; and

Such act amounts to an act impairing the obligations of contract between Plaintiff
and the State of North Dakota in violation of Article I, § 10 of the Constitution of the
United States of America.

Defendant’s violation of Plaintiff’s and other district landowners’ rights and

28



Page 41

privileges, secured by the federal Constitution and federal laws, is a proximate cause of damage and

injury to them as previously identified in prior paragraphs of this Complaint. Unless the excessive

special assessments are nullified, Plaintiff, and every other district landowner, will suffer damage

or injury in an amount that is equal to the lien imposed upon their land by Defendant’s excessive

special assessment,

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requests the following relief:

(1

2)

(3

(4)

(5)

(6)

7

This action be certified as a class action of the proposed class, and Plaintiff be

designaied as the representative of the class;

For an Order nullifying all special assessments imposed by the Defendant in Special
Assessment District 5314;

For an Order requiring the Defendant to pay monies, or restore all funds, that
Defendant has received from assessments arising from Special Assessment District
5314,

For an Order requiring Defendant place all restored funds [or other funds of district
landowners from warrants or bonds] in an account for the benefit of all district
landowners that is segregated from all other accounts of Defendant;

For an Order requiring Defendant to account for its true cash outlay for Special
Assessment District 5314;

For an Order requiring Defendant to ensure that all promised sales tax and water
utility funds be used to pay for the project before special assessment funds are used;
For an Order determining that any payment by Plaintiff, or payment by other district

landowners, towards a special assessment levied in Special Assessment District 5314

29



Page 42

be deemed a payment of a tax made under protest.

(8) For an Order of this Court assuming all jurisdiction, equitable and legal, over all
issues in reference to the refund of any payment by Plaintiff, or payment(s) of all
other district landowners, within Special Assessment District 5314, and Order that
all time periods for available statutory relief [in reference to Special Assessment
District 5314 or payments of taxes under protest] are stayed or suspended until the

conclusion of this lawsuit.

) For compensatory damages as set forth in this Complaint and determined by the trier

of fact at trial;

(10)  Forcosts, disbursements, pre-judgment and post -judgment interest, and attorney fees
as allowed by law, including pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 1988; and

(11)  For such other relief as the Court deems just and necessary.

THE PLAINTIFF HEREBY DEMANDS TRIAL BY JURY OF NINE.

Dated this 9* day of November, 2009,

GARAAS LAW FIRM

TN
(T

J opatﬁﬁi T. Garaas

Attorheys for Plaintiff

DeMores Office Park

1314 23" Street South

Fargo, North Dakota 58103-3796
Telephone: (701)293-7211

North Dakota Bar ID #03080

CaDatawpdochiesivMunicipal2009 Special Assessment Objections\HECTOR 21

(?bb\WSUIT (Special Assesments)\Court Filed Documents\Hactor Complaint
(Final).wpd



Page 43

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF CASS COUNTY, NORTIH DAKOTA

Fred M. Hector,

individually and on behalf of all
landowners specially assessed for
Special Assessment Project 5314,

Plaintiff, Civii No.
Vs. EXHIBITS TO COMPLAINT
City of Fargo, a nminicipal corporation,

Defendant.

Exhibit Al - Engineer’s Report

Exhibit A2 - Memorandum of September 12, 2007

Exhibit B - NDDOT letter dated November 6, 2007

Exhibit Bl - NDDOT contract with City of Fargo

Exhibit B2 - NDDOT contract with City of Fargo

Exhibit B3 - NDDOT contract with City of Fargo

Exhibit C1 - NDDOT’s Intermediate Progressive Estimate Number 10 for Phase 1

Exhibit C2 - NDDOT’s Intermediate Progressive Estimate Number 24 for Phase 2 [frontage roads]

Exhibit C3 - NDDOT’s Intermediate Progressive Estimate Number 24 for Phase 2 [Interchange
bridge]

Exhibit C4 - Defendant’s Pay Estimate Sheet for December 8, 2008



ENGINEER'S REPORT

BRIDGES, PC CONCRETE PAVEMENT, GRADING, STORM SEWER, WATER MAIN
Page 44 DISTRIBUTION, SIGNALS, STREET LIGHTING, BIKE TRAIL & INCIDENTALS

IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 5314

Nature and Scope

This project includes construction of the following improvement:

1. Construction of 52™ Avenue South from University Drive to 45" Street South to include:

+ Toconvertarural asphalt roadway to an urban 5-lane concrete pavement east of 31™ Street

South and an urban &-ane concrete pavement west of 31 Street to 45" Street South.
+ Construction to include:

Storm sewer system

Urban street lighting

Bike trail/sidewalks

Signals at 45" Street, 38" Street, east and wast

Bishops Boulevard.

2. Constructicn of 1-23 interchange to include ail guadrant ramps and adiacent frontage roads (2008
canstruction).

3 Installation of Water Main distribution lines.

4. Instaliation of Water Main Transmission line {phase one for new Water Treatment plant)

VV VvV

Interstate ramps, 25" Streel and

Purpose

These picjects are on the arerial sireat SYSI®iT anc are necessitated by the traffic demands of large
commercial and residential developments east and west of 1-29 along 52nd Avenue South. This project is to
convert the current rural roadway with ditches into an elevated urban roadway section. This section will
correct several deficiencies, including insufficient capacily, inadequate access and detericrated pavement.
These improvements will provide access to allow development to occur in this area.

Feasibility

The costs and funding for the compenents of this project are estimated as follows:

See attached spreadsheet

We believe this project to be cost effective. -

RAAAR SN~

Mark H. Bitther
City Engineer

August, 2007

-3

ot
ro




g

vy

Z'uG0'L S ers'orR'ZLS 0n0'oLF'PZS OYG'GLr'ST ZOR'EBE FS 595'928'+4%
[ FTTHES 005,82+ %OMEL [%00ZL | 000'0EY' LS LS ISP O 62-/S 3AY ONZS NOISSIASNYYL YILvm| OLPLES
ZYGOB0'LS ovs'0LZs £80462" 1S %OOEL [%O0'TE | 999°LE0 S 1.8 HLSY OL 6Z-1 /S AV ONZS NIVIN HELVYM| BUFLES
o7r'RL0 S PIGUSE LS 000'SLE'SS %00'EL [%00€L | 000'00E'FS 1S HLSF OL HLBE /S JAY ONES ONIAYY FLIWINOD| GOVLES
DOU'0558 %000 {%000L | 000°00SS €G NIVHQ T S IAY ONZS (NDISTQ) IDAIHE £5 NIvId| BOFLES
00S'ZL0' 1S 0052L0t S %000 |[%0U0L | 000'SI6% 62-1 01 AINN /S IAY ONZS NOILYOOTIY ALITILN| torles
000'0¥Zs Doo'Ge I g BOO'S4ES %000 [%00'52 | 000°00ES 1S H1SK OL AINM /S 3AY ONZS ONILNYId 3L | §0°FLES
DOS'LLE'ES 00SLLFES wWOQ'EE [%OGEL | 000°T9LES AINT 91 6248 FAY ONZS NOISSINSNYY L H3LYM] G0'PLES
IS 000'0GE LS DOG'005'1 § %0G'0 [%000 | 000'00S' 1% 62-1 1Y S IAY ONES IADUYHOUNS| ¥O¥IES
1628 000 096s (100'GEES 000'0ZE' LS %00y | %009 0000021 1S ONZE 0L LSEE /S IAY ONES NOLLISINOIY M| E0°FLES
" 1£0°G8 £STRLE LS wn'0ze L1 s 00s'99cs 000'L61'SES %000l [%00'L | 000002728 BZ-1 1V S IAY ONZS M B LONYLSNOSIY IDNYHIUILNI| Z0°FIES
“gES TI599r'LS 000’0013 “%U0EL [%00°ZL | 000'002°LS 6Z-1 OL WA AINM /S AY AONZS NI HILEAN] LOBLES
0i2'LS bSL9EGES 000’006 'F$ B8z 9L 15 O00'SLEELE %00l %0021 | 00000168 S LSLE OL YT AINNJ/S AV ANZS ONIAY JLIUDINOD| LOPLES

SEHSSY ALINN X1 1502 NiNdY JLYWILSE
2510 W3S jLacESEE] HILYM 537vS 1IIHLS INOLLONYLSNOD| "OSIW {8 HONT HONI NQILYD01 IdAl Y.1SI0
DNIGNN S
Z o0eq

Page 45

FLES "ON 1IWSI0 TuawanoIduy)
oday sisaunbug




Page 46

CITY OF FARGO
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

LOCATION & COMPRISING
BRIDGES, PC CONCRETE PAVEMENT, GRADING,
STORM SEWER, WATER MAIN DISTRIBUTION, SIGNALS,
STREET LIGHTING, BIKE TRAJL & INCIDENTALS

IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 5314

LOCATION:

On 52™ Avenue from 45 Street Seuth to Sc‘uth University Drive.

On 25™ Street South from 900" south of 52" Avenue South te 600" north of 52
Avenue South.

COMPRISING:

All of the land lying in the North half of Section 1, Section 2 and Section 3,
Township 138, Raiige 43 bounded an the West by 43" Sireet Souih and on the
East by the Red River of the North.

All of the land lying in Section 32, Section 33, Section 34, Section 35 and Section

36, Township 139, Range, 49 bounded on the West by the Sheyenne River and
bounded on the East by the Red River of the North.

All of the foregoing fand lying in the City of Fargo, Cass County, North Dakota.

pea
-1
o



Page 47

FILG

YNIT NOLLOAS v/1

TON LTRLETS LNAAHAOHJNI

S \‘
£
14 4y L0 H QG
MGEHY MBEEE L MEFRRL =
2 5 AAY NS
o e T T sllxl‘.r_l.llli[ﬁ;,fl.ul.\ =] \.l ..... .
~ O
T
w.m 2
= . .
45 s cﬂ ﬁmv_r.,,f __smmwm,:
GEGY MBPGS L, la WEFHL L - ;
meveELL T e MEBEEE LY
fea]
_ g AAV ILLOV



ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

200 5rd Sireei North

Fargo, North Dakota 58102

Phone: {701j 241-1545

September 12, 2667 Fax: (701) 2418101
' E-Mail: feng®@ci.fargo.nd.ug

MEMCRANDUM

To: Property Owners
- From: Kristy Schiidt, Civil Enginesr Il 25
Subiect. 52™ Avenue South Improvements

improvement District No. 5314

Tne City of Fargo has created Improvement District No 5314,

This project includes
construction cf the following improvements:

1. Construction of 52™ Avenue South from University Drive to 45" Street Seuth to
include:

» To convert a rural asphalt roadway to an urban 5-lane concrete pavement

west of 42™ Street South and an urban 6-lane concrate pavement east of
42™ Sireet to University Drive.

+  Construction te include:
¥ Urban storm sawar system
» Urban street lighting
> Bike trail/sidewalks
» 2 Bridges at Drain 53
» Signals at 45" Street, 38" Strest, east and west Interstate ramps, 25"
Street and Bishops Boulevard.

Construction -of 1-29 interchange to include all quadrant ramps and adiacent
frontage roads (2008 construction)

3 Instaliation of distribution and transmission water mains
4. Drain 53 improvements
5

Tree planting along the 52™ Avenue corridor, (2009 installation)

These projects are on the arterial street system and are necessitated by the fraffic demands of
large commercial and residential developments east and west of 1-29 along 52" Avrue South.
This project is to convert the current rural roadway with ditches into an urban roadway section

This section will correct several deficiencies, including insufficient capacity, inadequate access
and deteriorated pavement.

The project will be funded as foltows:

Special Assessments

$12,840,948
Federal Highway Funds $24,410,000
Sales Tax 3 4483862
Misc. Funding » 7,608,235
Water Utility $_5.475,540
Total Estimated Cost 554,825,585 T —
I lr-mlr:acir(
Straet Lighting Design & Construction Truck Reguiatory Mapping & GIS iiaiai
Sidewalks Traffic Enginegring Fiood Piain Mgmt. Utility Locations 0
LA : Pratzd 1o Recycled paper. }!(1}- i 3 "i

HIEITA2



Property Owners
improvement District No 5314
September 13, 2007

Page 49 Page 2

Typical estimated special assessment costs ars summarized below:

Pragerty Fronting 52™
Avenue
[tyoical lot depth (200

Property Not Fronting 52™ Avenue
(typical Ict depth 1500

Commercial Rasidential Multiple Commercial
Arteriat Sireet Assessment $220/FF S18/FF S20/FF b25/FF
Water Main Distribution 30 045/3F 30 045/SF $0.045/5F $G.045/5F
interchange Assessment 30 03/SF 0 30 015/8F 30.03/SF
Tyoical Lot Width 200 80 164G 200"
Total Assessment 347,000 31,740 32,800 $7.250
Assessment Period (years) 25 25 25 25
E;if;‘{a’:‘jj‘?:gf;?t%m $3853.12 314264 $237.74 $594 36

Fer specific parcel information check our web site at fargoparceis com

The assessment district is being published in the Forum on September 3 and 10, 2007 for your
review. A November 18, 2007 bid letting is pl

anned for the first phases of the project with
construction expected to commence in April, 2008 for completion in December, 2008 for ail
phases.

Our records show that your property is in the assessment district and
portion of project costs. Protests must

Protests should be directed to the City

will be assessed for a
oe in writing and received by October 4, 2007 to be valid.
Auditor's Office, 200 North 3 Street, Fargo ND 58102,

If you wish more informatien, please cantact the following:

Engineering or design questions -

City Engineer's Office
Assessment questions -

241-1545
City Auditor's Office

241-1332

We view the project as both necessary and feasible. During construction of the project, detour

routes will be signed to accommodate local and through traffic.  Additional informationat
meetings will be held prior to actual construction.

We ask for your assistance in the successful completion of this important project.

KLS/bem
108 Dan Eberhardt
Mark Bittner

b}

paem,
LS}
&1




e ITEM 3
North Dakota

Department of Transportation
Francis G. Ziegler, PE.

John Hoeven
Director Governor

November 6, 2007

Mark Bitiner, P.E.
City Engineer
200 N 3 Street
Fargo ND 38102

COST PARTICIPATION AND MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT

Enclosed you will find a Cost Participation and

Maintenance Agreement for the 1-29 and 5™
Avenue South Projects, [M-8-025(046)060. SI

M-8-029(108)060 and U-CMU-8-08 1(029)920.

Please have these agreements signed and retumn to my office by November 30, 2007 for final
signature. Once [ receive final signature in my office, [ will send you a signed original for your = - -
files. If you have any questions concerning these agreements please give me a call at (701) 328-

2559,

7

., ; 5
. ) - Z e (e
¥ el —as l_;._L — P -
g f s = Kl
. < . A R
A, A et

~

ARDIN STRIEFEL - LOCAL GOVERNMENT DIVISION

38:als
Enclosure:

608 East Boulevard Avenue » Bismarck, North Dakota 58505-0700
- Information: (701} 328-2300 » FAX- (701) 328-0310 « TTY: {701) 328-4156 » w‘,vw.dot.nd.gov



City copy
Page 51 North Dakota Department of Transportation

COST PARTICIPATION AND MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT

Federal Award Information—To be provided by NDDOT

CFDA No.: 20.205 CFDA Title: Highway Planning and Censtruction
Award Name: Federal Aid Highway Program

Awarding Fed. Agency: Federal Highway Administration
NDDOT Program Mgr.: Kevin Gorder

Telephone: 701-239-8903

pecific compliance requiremen
DDOT Program Manager.

Notice to Subreciptents: Federal awards may have s

ts. If you are not aware of the specific
requirements for your award, please contact your N

Project Mo. IM-8-029(046)060

WHEREAS, the Norith Dakota Department of Transportation intends to proceed with the construction of
the following-described street improvement:

Location: -29/52™ Avenue South Interchange, Fargo
Type of improvement: Grading, Surfacing, Storm Drain, Signals,
Lighting, Marking and Incidentals
Point of Beginning: Sta. 1041+17.69
Point of Ending: Sta. 1087+74.66

MOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutial benefits
between the state of North Dakota, acting by and through its
referred to as NDDOT, whose address

58505-0700, and the city of Fargo

to be derived therefrom, it is agreed
Director of Transportation, hersinafter
is 608 East Boulevard Avenue, Bismarck, North Dakota
» North Dakota, hereinafter referred to as the City, that NDDOT will
's Standard Specifications for
plans approved by the City, identified as

into this agreement by reference.

Hoad and Bridge Construction and with the
project IM-8-029(046)060, and incorporated

i. The City

a. Will pay the additional cost to shitt th
widening the structure from 6 lanes
City funds and the $1 ,290,000 bala

& roadway to the north, and pay the additional cost of
'o 8 lanes at an estimated cost of $2,290,000. ($1,000,000
nce using the City's Federal Urban Roads Funds.)

b. Wil pay the actual cost to pave the southeast frontage road from Sta. 0+00 to 12+400. The
estimated cost for this work is $182,000. The northwest and

northeast frontage roads are
being constructed under project number SIM-8-029(108)

080. A separate agresment will be
made for that project. The southwest frontage road shail be constructed and maintained by
the city of Fargo.

c. Will pay 100 percent of the cost pius 10 percent for preliminary and construction engineering of
items not eligible for federal aid participation.

2. The City will pay to NDDOT as the work progresses or when completed its share of the total cost
of the project as detined in paragraph 1.

3. Itis specifically agreed that if at any time the
60 days aiter billings, this document shail con
Highway Tax Distribution Fund now of here

City fails to pay the amount biled to NDDOT within
stitute an assignment of funds derived from the State
after coming into the hands of the State Treasurer to

6 UEToY
l DOT 17053 {Div_ 38

1o0f5




the credit of the City, and the State Treasurer is hereby directed to deliver and pay over to NDDOT
all funds credited to the City until the total thereof equals the sum bilied pursuant to this
agreement. The preliminary cost estimate of the project is $19,399,029, with the City’s estimated

Page 5Zhara being $2,472.000 {$1,290,000 City’s Urban Road Funds plus 31,182,000 City funds).
4. All signs, signals, markings, and other protective structures erected on or in connection with the
project, including those instalied at the sole cost and expense of the City or by others, shall be

approved by NDDOT. Al traffic control devices will be in conformance with the latest edition of the
Maruat on Uniform Traffic Control Devices for Streets and Highways.

Q‘I

Alt existing right of way within the project limits will be provided by the City with clear title and
available for use in the project. Al right of way for the project will be maintained free of all
encroachments  except utilities and others in accordance with the NDDOT's “Utilities
Accommodation Policy,” dated July 1987, All obstructions to, interference with, or hazards to
traffic flow will be removed by the City at the request of NDDOT. The City will be responsible for
any consideration, avoidance, and minimization of impacts upon real property related to this
project, such as changes in the grades of the streets, inconveniences to property or business, and
any loss of light, air, view, access, egress, drainage, support, or nuisance.

& The City will control the length and location of curb openings for future entrances and will not
pedmit the length of curb openings for entrances to excead the length shown on the plans or as
shown on a sketch of typical entrances for similar entrances: and will prohibit the construction or

use of any entrances along the project within the City other than those shown on the plans, without
prior approval of NDDOT.

7 The City will not chang

& any speed limit signs as shown on the plans without pricr approval of
NDDOT

8. The City will prohibit doutle and diagonal parking and will control ail parailel parking where

allowed within the limits of the project in a manner satistactory to NDROT and to the Federal
Highway Administration (FHWA), or both,

The Risk Management Appendix, attached, is hereby incorporated and made a part of this
agreement.

10, Audits must be in accordance with the most current version of OMB Gir. A-133. The City shall

submit copies of audits covering the terms of this agreement to NDDOT. This requirement is

applicable to counties, cities, state agencies, Indian tribes, colieges, hospitals, and non-prefit
businesses.

11. The City is advised that its signature on this contract or agreement ceriifies that any person

associated therewith is not currently under suspension, debarment, voluntary exclusion, or
determination of ineligibility by any federaf agency within the past three years; and has not been

indicted, convicted, or had a civil judgment rendered against it by a court of competent jurisdiction
on any matter involving fraud or official misconduct within the past three years.

12 The City will, at its own expense, maintain or cause to be maintained, ali portions of the project

unless otherwise noted in this paragraph. The maintenance will be in a manner satisfactory to
NDDOT and FHWA. Exact limits of the project are shown on the attached magp.

a. The City will, at its own expense, maintain or cause to be maintained, the 52™ Avenue roadway
from the wastern radii of the west 1-29 ramps to the wast City limits and from the eastern radii of
the east 1-29 ramps to the sast City limits. to include pavement, joint szalants, pavement
markings, pedestrian crossings and rmarkings, pedestrian walkways and canocpy across the

20f 5

DOT 17058 (Div 38}



bridge, guardrail, curb and gutter, strest lighting, lighting and drainage of pedesirian box
culverts, drainage, pavement maintenance, snow plowing and snow removal.

Page 53b. The City will be responsible for paying the electricity on the sign lights they maintain and the
lighting for the pedestrian underpass.

¢. The City witl maintain al! signs and sign lighting associated with 52™ Avenue South.

d. The City will do the snow plowing, snow removal and maintenance, including graffiti removal, for
the mutti-use path and pedestrian box culvers,

e. The City will, at its own expense, maintain or cause to be maintainad, all

portions of this project '
east of the east [-29 ramps and west of the west |-29 ramps.

]

A
Executed by the city of / J Q/}/O/f\ . at m/},}’})\
Y/

North Dakota, the last date below signed {/

APPROVED: 2

Cityof /3.0 ¢ <
f»_” - |-- - T ./'/_’_—D /;) )' ,
("‘/‘ a Q \J L'lr'" Py e ‘-',""(L—Q“, ol /‘-: /(’/c_-_? /Z /‘(_Cf’&
CiTr AT IE‘\':’ Y SEWPRINTY WE:)’JR PRINT) : . /
i ) . . s i
;e j‘u'ﬁ‘wb:-—i T Ll 7 /”Véi’-él‘{ﬁ"‘
SiGHAT RS / SIGNATURE
3 L. 7, * /7
Moy 29 e 7Y 2y v
DAl ) TITLE //
Alde (G 2y
DAtz
ATTEST:
.—‘—-—.‘_)_ ) "
») e OPrauo)
CITY AUDITOR [TYPE OR PRINT) I /
SIGMNATLURE 7

f - 29-07

DAY

3oi5

DOT 17058 {Div 38)



Executed for the North Dakota Department
North Gakota, the last date below signed.

Page 54
APPROVED as to substance by:

Oﬁgf’ e f‘rwu A

WRECTOAFYPE CR PRINT)

; p
7 Z/% /
\S'lGn‘-i.-\TUFiE /

/2110747

urTE

“Mayar or Prasigani City Commission

DOT 17058 (Div. 38)
A.G. Approved 7-17-89; 1-05
LD Approved 1-05
PS 8-7-07
DK 8-27-07
DI 11-5-07

of Tr

ansporiation by the Director at Bismarck,

NORTH DAKOTA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPOP\TATION

CIRECTCR \TYPE OR PRINTS

fmsz‘S

40f5

£aic

SIGMNATURE
/ /y/
e

i

DOT 17058 (Div. 38'



AUTHORIZATION

Ata _Regular meeting heid on the __19th day of _November , 20 07 | it was
Pagerd&/cd by Coatas and seconded by ___yi11japs

that the attached certification and agreement be approved, and that the *

and City Auditor be authorizzd to exacute in behalf of the City of__Fargo Havor

and that two executed copies be returned to the NDDOT Directos.

Adoptedonavcteof _4  aye, 0 nay, 1 ‘absent.

ATTEST: APPROVED:

giteven Sp NQQueo Ciyof _ fzrs e

SITY AUDITGR {TYPE QR PRINT) P %
St s Sy
SIGNATURE .

MANE (TYSE SR PRINT )

/ —3 - L
[l - (9 &/ ’”:I?/:/wf /Z /..//ZC//J.—\_

GJ. —EENATURE
: ///)/2 aef Gl
TITL=E /‘,

Alé&' e 59/ A a7

[y
T
m

CERTIFICATION

itis hereby certified thar the City of E a0
the amounts that the City is obligated to” pay under terms of the attached agreement with the

North Dakota Department of Transportation and that authority to do so has been obtained in
accerdance with the /S,ection 40-22-06 of the North Dakota Century Code.

Executed at ,u/}( v /,)i
e

will issue improvement warrants to finance

. North Dakota, the last date below signed.

ATTEST: APPROVED:
N N Am A : :
D Jeyen  pmdye ) City of  farao
CHY ALDITCR {TYPZ GR PRINT] , ¢ U
N AT B ! Dennis R. Walaker
SIGHATURE 7

NAME [TFPE OR PRINT

Jl- /- 07

SIGNATURE

Maycr

TiITLE

_November 19, 2007

DA

“Mayor or Presicent Ciry Commission

50of5

DOT 17038 (Div. 38)



VAT
Risk Management A

Routine* Service Agreements With Soverai
Page S6parties: State - State of North Dakota, its a
Governmental Entity - The Gov
and employess
Governments - Stale and Government Entity, as defined above

gn Entities and Political Subdivisions of
gencies, officers and employees

ernmental Entity executing the aitached document,

the State of North Dakota:

its agencies, officers

Each party agrees to assume its own liabilis

y for any and al! ¢laims of any nature including all costs, expenses and
altorney's fees which may in any manner

result from or arise out of this agreemeant.

Each party shall secure and keep in force during the term of this a
self-insurance pools or government sali-rete
insurance coverages:

greament, from insurance companies, government
nfion funds, authorized to do business in Norh Dakota, the following

1) Commercial general liability and automobile lability insuranca — minimum limits of liability required of the
Govemnmental Entity are $250,000 PET person and $500,000 per occutrence. The minimumn fimits of liability
required of the State are $250,000 per person and $1,000,000 per accurrence.

2)  Workers compensation insurance meeting all statuiory Jimits,

3) The policies and endorsemanits may not be canceled or modified without thirty (30) days prior written notice to
the undersigned State representative.

The State reserves the right to obfain complete, certified copies of ail required insurance documents,
policies, or endorsements at any tima,
Each party that hires subcontractors shall re

quire any non-public subcontractors, prior t
oui under an agreement betwean that party

O commencement of work sat
and the non-public subcontractor, to:

Defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the Governments, its agencies, officers and employees, from and against
claims based on the vicaricus liability of the Subecontracior or its agent, but not against claims based on the
Government's coniributory negligence, comparative andfor contributory negligence or fault, sole negiigence, or
intentional misconduct. The legal defense provided by the Subcontractor to tha Governments under this provision
must be fres of any conflicts of interest, even if retention of separate legal counsel for the Governments is
necessary. Subcontractor also agrees to defend, indemnity, and hold the Governmants harmless for all costs,
expenses and altorneys' fees incurred if the Govarnments prevail in an action against Subcontractor in esfablishing

and litigating the indemnification coverage provided herein., This obligation shall continue after the termination of
this agreement.

Subcontractor shall secure and keep in forge during the term of this agreermant,

government self-insurance poois or government self-retention funds authorized to do business in North Dakota: 1)
commercial general liability; 2) automohile liabifity; and 3) workers compensation insurance all covering the

Subcentractor for any and all claims of any nature which may in any manner arise out of or rasult from this
agreement. The minimum limits of fiability required are $250,000 per persen and 51,000,000 per cocuirence for
commercial general liability and automobile liability coverages, and statutory limits for workers compensation. The

from insurance companies,

ny right of recovery the
icy and/or endorsement
gned represaentatives of

as well as provisions that the pol
may not be canceled or modified without thirty (30} days prior written notice to the undersi
the Governments, and that any attorney who represents the State under this pelicy must first qualify as and he
appointad by the Narth Dakotis Attormey General as a Special Assistant Attorey General as required under
N.D.C.C. Section 54-12-08. Subcontractor's insuirance coverage shall be primary (i.e., pay first) as respects any
insurance, self-insurance or self-retention mainiained by the Govermments, Any insurance, seff-insurance or saif-
retention maintained by the Governments shall be excess of tha Contractor's insurance and the Subcontractor's
insurance and shall not contribute with them. Any deductible amount or other obligations under the Subcontractor's
policy(ies) shall be the sole responsibility of the Subcontractor. This insurance may be in policy or policies of

insurance, primary and excess, including the so-called umbrelia or Catastrophe form and be placed with insurers
rated "A-" or bstier by A.M. Best Company, Inc. The Governments will be indemnified, saved, and held harmiess to
the full extent of any coverage actually secured by the Subcontractor in excess of the minimum requirements set
forth above. The Government Entity that hired the Subcontractor shall be held responsible for ensuring compiiance
with the above requirements by all Subcontraclors. The Gavernments resarve the righi to obtain complete, cerified
copies of all requirad insurance documents, policies, or endorsements at any time,

‘See North Dakota Risk Management Manual, seciion 5.1 for discussion of “unigue” and “routing” agreements.

BM Consutted 2007
Revisad 5-07



A Division of the North Dakota Cffice of Management & Budget

RLSK foANA GEMENT

CERTIFICATE OF FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS
NO RIGHTS UPON THE ‘CERTIFICATE HOLDE

AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE LIABILI
DAKOTA OR THE COVERAGES THAT ¥

R. THIS CERT'FICATE DOES NOT
TIES ASSUMED BY THE STATE OF NORTH

{AY BE AFFORDED BY ANY INSURANCE
CARRIERS OR SELF-INSURED FUNDS.

LIABILITY OF THE STATE IS CREATED AND LIMITED BY ENACTM
12-12.2 OF THE NORTH DAKOTA CENTURY CODE. AS OF APRIL 22

ENT OF CHAPTER

22, 1995, ATL TERMS,
CONDITIONS, STATUTES OF LIMITATIONS APPLY  AS OUTLINED THEREIN.
DAMAGES THAT MAY BE PAID WITHOUT SPEC

EVENTS OCCURRING PRIOR TO AUGUST i,

IFIC LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY FOR

1997, ARE $250.000 PER_PERSON AND
3750.000 PER OCCURRENCE; ON OR AFTER AUGUST 1,

AND $1.000.000 PER OCCURRENCE.

1997, $250.000. PER PERSON

THE STATE OF N

ORTH DAKOTA HAS FUNDED FOR THIS TTABLLITY EXPOSURE AT A

LEVEL DETERMINED BY AN INDEPENDENT ACTUARY.

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/SPECIAL ITEMS:

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED TO:

North Dakota Department of Transoortation.

To Wrom it May Concsmn

ON THIS DATE OF: April 16, 1593
BY: g%égw ﬂﬂdﬁ%«.@b

600 £ Boulevard Ave -

AUTHORIZED REFRESENTATIVE OF THE
STATE OF NORTHBAKOTA OFFICE OF
MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET

3™ Floor » Bismarck. Nurdh Dako 38303-1800 « Tzlephone: 70123281389 » Fax: 701-228.1933



Page 58

£007 'zi Wagwaldas 31eQ

620 66E6LS J000°Z8L LS

£0.C69'LS

9TcE Fe5 9Ls

= [B10 .

1507 Buiaed peoy sbejuol 4 jseayines

£0.'C69' 1S

BIUBEEGLY
£92'€20$ -
99Z'SL1'8LS

000'z8l$ _ [000'z8Ls$
000'06Z'2$ _ |000°000°L$ 000'06Z 1% $pUnd ANIQ g SPECY UEGI(] - ABMPEOY USPIM B JIUS 011500
620'226'91$ 9zZE ¥ET 518 Py ® Ae 09 1aloig

= 1800 |B10,
= sapuabuluod Y
= sieWwNsy sJeaubuy jo |0,

umopyealg Buipung pue sjewsg 1503 090(9r0)6Z0-8-INI



A5

S b

A 52NLAVENUE SOUTH CRO

Avenzige Daly

1

ftuchs

1,845

I B0t

SROAD

Ma, 1
AL

4, bk

PN

I

B Avel

Suouth

Lot

,_

JOB#
NORTH DAKOTA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

FEDERAL AID PROJECT IM-8-029(046)060
S2NIY AVENUE SOUTH INTERCHANGE

LAl A
Ll

wh

e

31AG~&T 24

A1T2r s yR

[BI8

in

| 2764

4 LE R I

RICPEE HY

il

ALUIVE D

natl-

Page 59




City copy

Page 60 North Dakota Department of Transportation

COST PARTICIPATION AND MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT

Federal Award Information—To be provided by NDDOT

CFDA No.: 20.205 CFEDA Titie: Highway Planning ang Construction
Award Name: Federal Aid Highway Program

Awarding Fed. Agency: Federal Highway Administration
NDDOT Program Mar.: Kevin Gorder

Telephone: 701-235-8900

Y have specific compliance require
your MDDOT Program Manager.

Notice to Subrecipients: Federai awards ma

ments. If you are not aware of the specitic
requiremanis for your award, piease contact

Project No. SIM-8-029(108)060

WHEREAS, the Morth Dakota Depariment of Transportation intends to procesd with tha construction of
the following-described street improvement:

Location: 317 and 38" Street South - Morth of 52
Type of Improvement: Grading, Surfacing,
Sanitary Sewer, Lighting,

Point of Beginning: 31" Street -
Point of Ending: 31 Street -

Avenue South
Storm Drain, Watermain,
Marking, and Incidentiais

Sta. 1+83.97 and 38" Street - Sta. 2406.30
Sta. 37+00.00 and 38™ Street — Sta. 41+81.14
NOW, THERLFORE, in cansideration of the mutual benelits 10 be derived therefrom, it is agreed
between the state of Norih Dakota, acting by and through its Director of Transportation, hereinafter
referred to as NDDOT, whose address is 808 East Boulevard Avenus, Bismarck, North Dakota
58505-0700, and the city of Fargo, North Dakota, hereinafter referred to as the City, that NDDOT will

construct the project in accordance with tha current edition of NDDOT’s Standard Specifications for
Road and Bridge Construction and  with

the plans approved by the City, identified as
project SIM-8-029(108)060, and incorporated into this agreement by referenca.

1. The City
a. Wil pay all construction, right of way,

iterns which are determinad eligible §
actual construction cost plus 10 perc

and easement costs for this project over $990,000 for all
or federal aid participation. This total cost will include the
ent for the preliminary and construction engineering; and
D. Will pay 100 percent of the censtruction costs plus 10 percent for the preliminary and
construction engineering of all items not etigible for federal aid participation.
2. The City will pay to NDDOT as the wor

K progresses or when comgleted its share of the total cost
of the project as defined in paragraph 1

3. Wis specifically agreed that if at any tima the

City fails to pay the amount bifled to NDDOT within
60 days after billings, this document shali cons

titute an assignment of funds derived from the State
Highway Tax Distribution Fund now or hereafier coming into the hands of the State Treasurer to
the credit of the City, and the State Treasurer is hereby directed o deliver and pay over to NDDOT
alt funds credited to the City until the total thersof equals the sum billed pursuant to this
agreement.  The preliminary cost esti

mate of the project is $6,715.933, with the City's estimated
share being $5,725.0933.

4 All signs, signals, markings, and other protective structures erg

cted on or in connection with the
project, including those installad at the sole cost and expense

of the City or by others, shai be

147 !l;'!‘?;’!-')‘?
Z DOT 17058 (Div 38)

1ofs



approved by NDDOT. Al traffic controt devices will be in conformance with the latest editicn of the

Manwal on Uniform Traffic Controf Devices for Streeis and Highways.

Page$1 aj existing right of way within the project limits will be provided by the City with clear title and
available for use in the project. All right of way for the project will be maintained free of all
encroachments except utilites and others in accordance with the NDDOT's “Utilities
Accommodation Policy,” dated July 1987. All obstructions to, interference with, or hazards to
traffic flow will be removed by the City at the request of NDDOT. The City will be responsible for
any consideration, avoidance, and minimization of impacts upon real property related to this

project, such as changes in the grades of the streets, inconveniences to property or business, and
any loss of light, air, view, access, egress, drainage, support, or nuisance.

The City will control the length and location of curb openings for future entrances and will not
permit the length of curb epenings for entrances to exceed the length shown on the plans or as
shown on a sketch of typical entrances for similar entrances; and will prohibit the construction or

use of any entrances along the project within the City other than those shown on the plans, without
prior apnroval of NDDOT,

7. The City will not change any spesad limit signs as shown on the plans without prior approval of
NDDOT.

8. The City will prohibit double and diagonai parking and
allowed within the limits of the project in a manner satis
Highway Administration (FHWA), or both.

will control all parallel parking whers
factory to NDDOT and to the Federal

9. The Risk Management Appendix, attached, is hereby incorporated and made a part cf this
agreament.

10. Audits must bé in accordance with the most current version
submit copies of audits covering the terms of this a

applicable to counties, cities, state agencies,
businessas.

of OM8 Cir. A-133. The Gity shall
greement to NDDOT. This requirement is
Indian tribes, colleges, hospitals, and non-profit

11. The City is advised that its signaturs on this contract or agreement certifies that any person
associated therewith is not currently under suspension, debarment, voiuntary exclusion, or
determination of ineligibility by any federai agency within the past three years: and has not been
indicted, convicted, or had a civil judgment rendered against it by a court of competent jurisdiction
on any matter involving fraud or official misconduct within the past three years.

20t5

DOT 17058 (Dw 38}



12, The City will, at its own expense, maintain or cause to be maintained, all portions of the project
unless otherwise noted in this paragraph. The maintenance will be in a manner satisfactory to
Page 62 NDDOT and FHWA. Exact Iimitf,}f the project arz shown on the attached map.

g .
Executed by the city of (. QQZB/J\, , at 0(?2’33?'\
North Dakota, the last date below signed, ¢/ J
APPROVED:

<y R T _‘.«"d . ) . X
Crik © Nehngon Al e K LS
it Aﬁ()ﬂ:q’?«%-‘!?ﬁ O F'RII‘-JT; , NN‘E-. £ GR PR;NT] /, -'/1 ]
/

SIGHMATUHRS

SIGMATURE
Nev 25 2o ey s,
DAz LS I
A : o
ALy S5 g ez
DATE -
ATTEST:
S feyes Soraque
CEY AUDITCR (TYPE GR PRINT] 4 o/
g

_~ FE A5l P

SIGNATURE 7

£} 7

Jof5s .
DOT 17058 (Div. 38}



Exscuted for the North Dakota Department of
North Dakota, the last date beiow signed.

Page 63
APPROVED as to substance by:

DGU{ Zg'.[‘/cuzf/\
iy, ‘Eﬁgﬁiﬂ‘mls‘fﬁe LR PRiNT)
= .
pid

~JGNATURE

[/ /0 7

CATE

“Mayor or Fresident Cily Commussicn

DOT 17058 {Div. 38;
A G. Approved 7-17-89: 1-03
LD Approved 1-05
DK 11-5-07

Transportation by the Director at Bismarck,

NORTH DAKOTA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

R

I s wadd
DIRECTOR R‘W;mm; .-

T A .

SIGMATURE [4

]

dofs

=i
m

(et

DOT 17058 {Div. 38)



At a Regular

PageRfed by __ Coates

meeting held on the 19th _day of November

AUTHORIZATION

2007 it was
Witliams

that the attached certification and agreement be approved, and that the *
and City Auditer be authorized to execute in oehalf of the City of
and that two executed copies be raturned to the NDDOT Director.

Adoptedonavote of _4 aye, 0_ npay, 1

ATTEST.

S rf\‘ﬁ“\! ¢ 0

Nnro

and seconded by

Mavor

SiTY AUDHTOR (TYPE OR PRMITY

GZ! tG o~

Fargo
absent,
APPROVED:
Clty of _E_:f—/ T oa

S

SIGMATURE

-7

r o/
TS, :’é’/u,t L~

) ; d
Tl A G AL

MAME TVYPE R PRINT §

-3

the amounts that the City is obligated t6

North Dakota Department of Transportation and that authorit
accordance with the, Section 40-22-06 of the

1 %050

Exacuted at

v
ATTEST:

Stkeyes

SIGMATURE

//'25/,:? Pad
Yy e
'/Z(/dl:j',-/- /? - - (“’;

CATE

TiTLs

CERTIFICATION

It is hereby certified that the City of Fy¢

Ca'r“g ] wiit issue improvement warrants to finance
pay under terms of the attached agreement with the

y to do so has been obtained in
North Dakota Century Code.

. North Dakota, the last date below signed.,

APPROVED:

City of _,L:z SO

Sp ra_3 ue

g@ﬁm TTYPE ORPANT,
2 arall )

f/‘*—-\_____,

SIGMATURE

/- 19 -9

Dennis R. Walaker

MAKE {777 A PAINT j

e T . / /
'lt.:f-’/_/_?——'i" A //—73 I
SN

DATE

“Mayor or Prasigent Sty Commissian

ATURE

*

Mayor

TITLE

November 19, 2007

UATE

DOT 17058 (Div. 38)



i e
dManagement Appendix
Routine* Service Agreements With Soverei
Page 65Parties: State - State of North Dakata, its a
Governmental Entity - The Gov

and employses
Governments — Siat

gn Entities and Politjcal Subdivisio
gencies, officers and employees

ernmental Entity executing the attached decumaent,

ns of the State of North Dakotia:

its agencies, officars
& and Government Entity, as definad above

Each pasty agrees to assume its ow

0 liability for any and alf claims of any nature including ail costs, expenses and
aftorney's fees which may in any m

annar result from or arise out of this agrzement,

Zach pary shall secura and keap In foree during the term of thig agreement, from insurance companies, government
self-insurance pools or government self-retention funds, authorizad to do business in Morth Dakota, the following
insurance coverages:

1) Cemmercial general liability and automaobile liability insurar:a —
Governmental Entity ara $250,000 per person and $500,000 per cc
required of the State are $250,000 Per person and $1,000,000 per oc

2) Workers compensation insurance meeting all statutory limits.

3) The policies and endorsements may not be canceled or modified without thirty (30} days prior written notice to
the undersigned State feprasentative.

minimum iimits of liability required of the
currence. The minimum limits of liability
currence.

The State reserves the right to obtain com

plete, certified copies
policies, or endorsements at any time.

of all required insurance documents,

Each party that hires subcentracters shall fequire any nen-public subcontraciors, prior o commencement of work set
out under an agreemant between that party and the non-public subcontractor, to: :

Defend, indemnify, and hald harmiless the Gover . from and against

claims based on the vicarious Hability of the Subcontractor or its ageni, but not against claims based on the
Government's conlributory negligence, comparative and/or contributory negligence or fault, sole negligence, or
intentional misconduct. The lzgal defense provided by the Subcaniractor to the Governments under this provision
must be frae of any conflicts of interest, even if retention of separate legal counsel for the Governments is
necessary. Subcontractor also agrees to defend, in
expenses and atiorneys' fees incurrad |
and litigating the indemnification cover
this agreement,

Subconiractor shall secure and keep in force during the term of this agreement,
governiment self-insurance pools or government self-retention funds authorized to do
commercial genaral liability; 2) auwtornobile hability; and 3) workers compensation
Subcontractor for any and alt claims of any nature which may in any manner ars
agreement. The minimum limits of ftability required are g2
commercial gznerat liability and automabile liability cover.

from insurarice companies,
business in North Dakota: 1
insurance all covering the
e out of or resuit from thig
50,000 per person and $1,000,000 per oceurrence for
ages, and statutory limits for workers compensation. The

el as provisions that the policy and/or endorsement
may not be canceled or modified without thirty (30} days pri i i i
the Governments, and that any attorney who represents i i irst qualify as and be
appointed by the North Dakota Altorney "General as a Special Assistant Altormey General as required under
N.D.C.C. Section 54-12-08. Subcontractor's insurance coverage shall be primary (j.e., pay jirst} as respects any
insurance, self-insurance or self-retention maintained by the Governments. Any insurance, self-insurance or salf-
retention maintained by the Governments shall be exce

55 of the Contractors insurance and the Subcontragtor's
insurance and shall not contribute with them. Any deduc

tible amount or other obligations under the Subconiractar's
policy(ies) shall be the sole responsibiiity of the Subcontractor. This insurance may be in policy or policies of

insurance, primary and excess, including the so-cailed umbrella or catastrophe form and De placed with insurers
rated "A-" or beiter by A.M. Bast Company, Inc. The Governments will he indemnitied, saved, and held harmiess to
the full extent of any toverage actually secured by the Subcontractor in excess of the minimum fequirements set
forth above. The Government Entity that hired the Subcontractor shall be held responsible for ensuring compliance
with the above requirernents by all Subcontractors. The Governments reserve ife right {o obtain compieis, certifiad
copies of all required insurance documents, policies, or endorsements zat any tima.

‘See North Dakota Risk Managemnent Manual, section 5.1 for discussion of "Unigue” and "routing” agreements.

AM Consulted 2007
Revisaed 6-07



73
AN\ ISK MANAGEMENT

A Division of the North Dakota Office of Management & Budest
Page 66

CERTIFICATE OF FINANCTAL RESPO SIBILITY

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS
NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT
AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER

THE LIABILITIES ASSUMED BY THE STATE OF NORTH
DAKXOTA OR THE COVERAGES THAT MAY B

E AFFORDED BY ANY INSURANCE
CARRIERS OR SELF-INSURED FUNDS.

LIABILITY OF THE STATE [S CREATED AND LIMITED BY ENACTMENT OF CEAPTER
32-12.2 OF THE NORTH DAKOTA CENTURY CODE. AS OF APRIL 22, 1995, ALL TERMS,
CONDITIONS, STATUTES OF LIMITATIONS APPLY AS OUTLINED THERELN.
DAMAGES THAT MAY BE PAID WITHOUT SPECIFIC LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY FOR
EVENTS OCCURRING PRIOR TO AUGUST 1, 1997, ARE $250.000 PER PERSON AND
3750.000 PER OCCURRENCE; ON OR AFTER AUGUST 1, 1997, 5250.000. PER PERSON
AND 51,000,000 PER OCCURRENCE.

THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA HAS FUNDED FOR THIS LIABILITY EXPOSURE AT A
LEVEL DETERMINED BY AN INDEPENDENT ACTUARY.

DESCRIPTION OF OFPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/SPECIAL ITEMS:

North Dakota Departiment of Transportation.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED TO: To Whom it May Concern

ON THIS DATE OF: April 16, 1998

BY: %ﬂa{m

AUTHORIZED REFRESENTATIVE OF THE
STATE OF NORTHPAKOTA OFFICE OF
MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET

500 E. Boulevard Ave + 18% Floor » Bismarck. North Dakom 333051800 » Telenlione: 701.315.1339 « Fax: 1-323-1933



Page 67

2002 'S Jequisaon 191eq

££6'612'9$  [ee6'sel'ss [000' L6893 | = 8104
000°002'¥$  [000'C02'+$ sy bunedioiped-uoN
££6'525'1$  lee6'ses1E 1SO7) UCNJ9UU0IaY aseq 1aA0 1S00) Al

4 [0 UQN}Oauu0IaY o] 1S07) asegq

0000665

speoy abejuoy

S

000'168%
VETo]

51295
6£S'0L9B

r6€'501 9%
B9L'L28'€$
ST WA

et UMORHESH!

= }S00) |BIO L

= galouabunuo %01

= gleuINsy sJasuibug Jo (e
Gunedionied-ueN
Bunedionsed
1090(801)620-8-WIS
RIRUNS T 150D

umopxeasg Bulpung pue a1ewnls3 1500 090(30 1)620-8-1NIS




IM-8-029(046)060 - 1-29 & 52nd Ave. Int.

Shift to the North Alternative

Base Frontage Road Alignments

o iy g T T
i !
A
T
S
_,.7
ME Base Frontage Road Length - b
L
Approx. 4,100 ft. -
Base Cost - 5650,000 i
NW Rase Frontage Road Length - i
Approx. 2,100 ft. — ,
Base Cost - $340,000 s . g
.. W
.Hr.ﬂTJ.vh,ﬁnia.ﬁm..hdii"zlsi‘Eﬂlu.lﬁmwl.._.x.,sts.l.l.}l.l.f..H...,.. M,ln.““il _ ._?

5W Base Frontage Road Length -
Approx. 2,000 ft.
Base Cost -~ $320.000

Page 68



City copy
North Dakota Department of Transportation
Page 69 COST PARTICIPATION AND MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT

Federal Award Information—To be provided by NDDOT

CrDA No.: 20.205 CFDA Title: Highway Planning and Construction
Award Name: Federal Aid Highway Program

NDDOT Pro

Awarding Sed. Agency: Federal Highway Adminisiration
ogram Mgr.: Kevin Gorder

Telephone: 701-239-8303
Motice to Subrecipients: Federal awards may have specif

ic comptianca requirements, [
requirements for your award, please contact your NDDOT

you are not aware of the specific
Program Manager.

Project No, U-CMU-8-081(029)920

WHEREAS, the North Dakota Department of Transportation intends to proceed with the construction of
the following-described street improvement:

Location: 52" Avenue South, Farge
Type of Improvement: Grading, Surfacing, Storm Drain, Signals,
Lighting, Marking, and Incidentals
Point of Beginning: Sta. 1087+75
Point of Ending: Sta. 1146+00

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual benefits to be derivad therefrom, it is agreed
between the state of North Dakota, acting by and through its Director of Ftransportation, hersinafter
referred to as NDDOT, whose address is 608 East Boulevard Avenue, Bismarck, North Dakoia
58506-0700, and the city of Fargo, North Dakota, hereinafter reterred o as the City, that NDDOT will
construct the project in accordance with the current edition of NDDOT's Standard Specifications for
Road and Bridge Construction and with the pians approved by the City, identified as
project U-CMU-8-081(029)920, and incorporated into this agreement by referance.

1. The City

a. Wil pay the total cost for right of way and easements required for the project and the total
cost of all items sligible for federal aict

participation with up to $4,900,000 of the City's Urban
Roads Program funds, $1 /984,000 of the City's Regional funds, and $1,462,000 Section 115
Federal funds The City will pay for the preliminary and construction engineering; and

b.  Will pay 100 percent of the cost of items not eligible for federal aid participation.

o

The City will pay to NDDOT as the work progresses or when completed its share of the total cost
of the project as defined in paragraph 1.

3. ltis specifically agreed that if at any time the City fails to pay the amount bilied to NDDOT within
60 days after billings, this do

curnent shall constitute an assignment of funds derived from tha State
Highway Tax Distribution Fund now or hereafter coming into the hands of the State Treasurer to
the credit of the City, and th

e State Treasurer is hereby directed to deliver and pay over to NDDOT
all funds credited io the

City until the total thereof equals the sum billed pursuant to this
agreement. The preliminary cost estimata

aia of the project is $11,529,899. with the City's estimated
share being $11,929,899 (

$8,346,000 City Urban, Regional, and Section 115 Federal Funds plus
$3,583,900City funds.)

4. All signs, signals, markings, and othar protective structures erected on or in connection with the
project, including those instalied at the sole cost and expense of the City' or by others, shall be

L

- .
UG 077

DOT 17058 {Div. 38)

1of 4




approved by NDDOT. All raffic controt devicas will

be in conformance with the fatest adition of the
Manual on Uniform Traffic C

ontrol Devices for Streets and Highways.

Pagesr0 ajf gxisting right of way within the project kmits will be provided by the City with clear title and
available for use in the project. All right of way for the project will be maintained free of ali
encroachments except utilities and others in accordance with the NDDOT's “Utilities
Accommodation Policy,” dated July 1987, Al obstructions to, interference with, or hazards to
traffic flow will be removed by the City at the request of NDDOT. The City will be responsible for
any consideration, avoidance, and minimization of impacts upon real property related to this
project, such as changes in the grades of the streets, inconveniences to property or business, and

any loss of light, air, view, accass, egress, drainage, support, or nuisancse.

6. The City will control the length and location of curb openings for future entrances and will not
permit the length of curb openings for entrances to exceed the length shown on the plans or as
shown on a sketch of typical entrances for similar entrances; and will prohibit the construction or

use of any entrances aleng the project within the City other than those shown on the plans, without
prior approval of NDDOT.

7. The City will not change any speed limit signs as shown on the plans without prior approval of
NDOOT.

8. The City will prohibit double and diagonal par
allowed within the limits of the project in a ma
Highway Administration (FHWA), or both.

King and wili control all paraliel parking where
nner satisfactory to NDDOT and to the Federal

9. The Risk Management Appendix, attached, is hereby incorporated and made a part of this
agreemeant.

10, Audits must be in accordance with the most current vers;
submit copies of audits covering the terms of this a

applicable to counties, cities, state agencies,
businesses.

on of OMB Cir. A-133. The City shall
greement to NDDOT. This requirement is
Indian tribes, colleges, hospitals, and non-profit

11. The City is advised that its signature on this contract Or agreement certifies that any persen
associated therewith is not currently under suspension, debarment, voluntary exclusion, or
determination of ineligibility by any federal agency within the past thwvee years; and has not been
indicted, convicted, or had a civil judgment renderad against it byac

ourt of competent jurisdiction
on any matter involving fraud or official misconduct within the past threeg years.

2of 4
DOT 17058 (Div 38)



12 The City will, at its own expense, maintain or cause to be maintained, 52™ Avenue South from I-29

to University Drive, including the muiti-use path and the bridge structure at Drain 53. The

Page 71 maintenance will be in a manner satisfactory to NDDOT and FHWA. Exact limits of the project are
shown on the attached map.

— .
Executed by the city of F%(M 2 . at (762/‘8/)//) ,
North Dakota, the last date below signed. & 174
APPROVED: Oty of [l o
LD T ) 7 )
Erik P Thiom FT s [ G
CITY ATTCRMEY (TXPE SR PRING MAKIE Ok PRIMT)
T T
oW S S A
SIGNATURE / TEIGNATURE
NEo 4. :
INdy 25 2ee) * /77 et el
DAE TS

Vo £ LoD &

[w]
-

ATTEST:

ﬁyw ngchg
/C%unncﬁ [TYPZ DR PRINT) _ S

:dCNAT‘Jﬂ._

Eﬁd%ﬁ/

oA

Executed for the North Dakota Deparment of Trans

portation by the Director at Bismarck,
North Dakota, the Iast date below signed.

NORTH DAKOTA
APPROVED as to substance by: DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

2 ve Le 7{:74«)/‘{ 4

/buas-fen_qﬂECTcniT(PE OR PRINT)

CIRECTOR (TTPE OR PAINT)
. = ) ” o N
b, \// " J
X e //’ ;
L
(L ey i

o SIGMATURE™

[2//0/6 7 4 ,%% 7

CATE

“Mayor or Prasident Sity Commission

DOT 17058 (Div. 38)
A.G. Approved 7-17-89; 1-05
LD Approved 1-05
PS 8-7-07
bK 8-27-07
DK 11-19-07

3of4
DOT 17058 (Div. 38)



AUTHORIZATION

Regular meeting held on the _19th day of November , 20_07 | it was
Page ,;23

ed by Coates and seconded by _ Williams
that the attached certification and agreement be approved, and that the *Mavor
and City Auditor be authorized to execute in behalf of tha City of

and that twc exacuted copies be returned to the NDDOT Director.

Farao

Adopted onavote of _4 _aye, _ 0 nay, 1 absent.

[

ATTEST: APPROVED:

Steyen S piooue s City of S
A

Cirr AURITOR (TYPS OR PR

"%U%C“gf‘% E-ZM > / /Z/i.; o L
SIGMATURE = — p

SIGMATUAE

) . /%74/ Pl

el rd

Ay, )5 s

JATE

CERTIFICATION
‘%,ﬂ \ A
Itis hereby certified that the City of _ ¢ /Il A 2)  will issue improvement warrants 1o finance
the amounts that the City is obligated to pay’under terms of the attached agreement with the
North Dakota Department of Transporiation and that authority 1o do so has been obtained in
accordance with the Section 40-22-06 of the North Dakota Century Code.

A
e
Executed at (ﬁéﬂ”‘i—/ﬁ?f/) , North Dakota, the last date below signed.
&

ATTEST: APPROVED:
Ty < . :
Q’f@v A DY VeSue City of /Q/Zé«—::z
CITY AUDITOR {TYPE DR PRINT}] [

o~ 7 4

: Z”J—ﬁdjﬁ@i&/’/ﬂ’(i ) Dennis R. Walaker
SIGRATURE 7 rd ) MAME em S QR PRINT ) . R

// _ ,/Ql 6—07 ;/ﬁ/ ,;f‘l/i"ﬁ/’;é ‘:—""(; /&‘r“t_/'i”ﬁ‘bv—-'
DATE SIGMAFIRE

Mavor
FiTLE

_November 19, 2007

0ATE

"Fayor or Prasidens Gity Commission

40f4

BOT 17058 (Div. 38}



Risk Management Appendix

Page 7Boutine* Service Agreements With Soverei

gn Entities and Political Subdivisions of the State of North Dakota:
Parties: State -- State of Marth Dakota,

its agencies, officers and smployses
Governmental Entity — The Governmeantai Entity executing the aitached documant, its agencies, officars
and ernployses

Governments — Stats and Government Entity, as defined above

Each party agrees 1o assume its own liability for any and all claims of any nat

ure including ali costs, expenses and
attorney's fees which may in any manner rasuft from or arise out of th

IS agreement.

Each party shalt secure and keep in force during the term of this agreement, from insurance companies, government
self-insurance pools or governmert self-reiention funds, authorized lo do business in North Dakota, the following
insurance coverages:

1} Commercial genera! liability and automobile fiability insurance - m
Govemnmental Entity are $250,000 per person and $500,000 per occ
requirad of the State are $250,000 per person and $1 ;000,000 per occ

2}  Workers compensation insurance mesting all statutory limits.

3) The policies and endorsamenis may net be canceled or modified without thirty (30) days prior written notice to
the undersigned State representative.

wnimum limits of fiability required of the
urrence  The minimum firits of liability
urrence

The Siate reserves the right to obtain complete, certified copies of all required insurance documents,
policies, or endorsements at any tims,

Each party that hires subcontracters shall requirg any ncn-

public subcontraciors, prior to commencemeant of wWork sat
cut under an agreement betwes

n that party and the non-public subcontracior, to:

Defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the Governments, s agencies, officers and employees, from and against
claims based on the vicarious [liability of the Subcontractor or its agent, but ot against claims basad on the
Government's contributery negligence, comparative andfor contributory negligenca or fault, sole nagligence, or
intentional misconduct. The legal defense provided by the Subcontractor 1o the Governments under this provision
must be free of any conflicts of interest, even If retention of separale legal counsel jor the Governments is
necessary. Subcontractor also agrees to defend, indemnify, and hold the Governments harmiess tar zall costs,
expenses and attorneys’ fess incurred if the Governments prevail in an action against Subcontractor in establishing
and Itigating the indemnification coverage provided herein. This obiigation shall continue after the tarmination of
this agreement.

Subcontractor shall secure and keep in jorce during the term of this agreament, from insurance companies,
government seff-insurance pools or government self-ratention funds alithorized o da business in Nerth Dakotar 1}
commercial general liability; 2) automobile liabifity; and 3) workars compensation insurance ali covering the
Subcontractor for any and all claims of any nature

which may in any mannar arise out of or result from this
agreement. The minimum limits of fiability

required are $250,000 per person and $1.000,060 per occurrence for
commercial general lability and autemobile liability coveragss, and

statutery limits for workers compensation, The
Governments shall be sndorsed on the commercial general lial

Bility policy and automabila liability policy as
additicnal insureds.  Said endorsement shall contain a "Waiver of Subrogation” waiving any right of recovery the
insurance company may have against the Governments as well as provisions th

at the policy and/or endorsement
may not be canceled or medified without thirty {

30) days prior written notice to the undersigned representatives of
the Governments, and thal any attormey who

epresents the State under this policy must first qualify as and ba
appointed by the North Dakota Attorney Gen

eral as a Special Assistant Attorney General as required under
N.D.C.C. Section 54-12-08. Subconiraciors insurance coverage shall be primary (i.e., pay firsl) as respects any
insurance, self-insurance or self-retention maintained by the Governments.

Any insurance, seli-insurance or self-
retention maintained by the Governmants shall be excess of the Contractor's insurance and the Subcontracier's
insurance and shall not contribute with them. Any deductible amount or other obligations under the Subcontractor's
policy(ies) shall be the sole responsibility of the Subcontractor. This insurance may be in policy or poticies of
insurance, primary and excess, including the so-called umbrella or catastrophe form and be placed with insurers
rated "A-" or betfter by A.M. Bast Company,

Inc. The Governments will ba indemnified, saved, and held harmless to
the full extent of any coverage actually sec

ured by the Subcontracior in excess of the minimum requiraments set
forth above. The Government Entity that hired the Subcontractar shall be hel

d responsible for ensuring compliance
with the above requirarmenis by ail Subcontraciors. Tha Gavemnmenis reserva the fignt ta obtain complete, certiiad
copies of all requirad insurance documents, policies, or endorsemeants at any time.

“See North Dakota Risk Management Manual, section 5.1 for discussion of "unicue” and “routing” agreaments.

A Consulted 2007
Revisad §-07



T 2 A
ANISK IVIANAGEMENT

A Division of the North Dakota Offi

ce of Management & Budgai

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS
NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICAT

E HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT
AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE LIABILITIES ASSUMED BY THE STATE OF NORTH
DAROTA OR THE COVERAGES THAT MAY BE AFFORDED RY ANY INSURANCE
CARRIERS QR SELF-INSURED FUNDS.

LIABILITY OF THE STATE IS CREATED AND LIMITED BY ENACTMENT OF CHAPTER
32-12.2 OF THE NORTH DAKOTA. CENTURY CODE. AS OF APRIL 22, 1995, ALL TERMS,
CONDITIONS, STATUTES OF LIMITATIONS APPLY AS OUTLINED THERETLV.
DAMAGES THAT MAY BE PAD WITHOUT SPECIFIC LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY FOR
EVENTS OCCURRING PRIOR TO AUGUST 1, 1997, ARE $250.000 PER PERSON AND
$750.000 PER OCCURRENCE: ON OR AFTER AUGUST 1, 1997, $230.000. PER PERSON
AND $1.000,000 PER OCCURRENCE.

THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA HAS FUNDED FOR

THIS LIABILITY EXPOSI/RE AT &
LEVEL DETERMINED BY AN INDEPENDENT ACTU

ARY.

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VERICI ES/SPECIAL [TEVS,

North Dakota Department of Transportation.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED TO: To Whom it May Concern

ON THIS DATE OF: April 16, 1998

Al et it

XUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OF THE
HTATE OF NORTHBAKOTA OFFICE OF
MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET

500 E. Beulevard Ave. - [3% Floor - Bismarck, North Dakom 383051800 » Telephonz T01-323-1389 « Fax TN1-328.1p33



Page 75

U-CMU-8-081(029)920 Cost Estimate and Funding Breakdown

Cost Estimnate:

Totai of Engineer's Estimate = $10,845,383
10% Contingencies = $1,084,536
Total Cost = $11,329.899
Participating Braakdown:

Participating Enginsers Estimate = $10,329,899
Non-Participating Engineers Estirmnate < $1,600,000

Funding:Breakdd:

Al e iTota
Urban Roads Program _ $4.900000] $1,154.615] 86,054 515
Regional $1,984,000]  $467.501] $2.451.507
Sec 115 Federal Funds $1.462,000 $1,462.000

Non-Participating Cost 51,6C0.000 $1,600,000

City Cost aver Faderal Cap

361,783 $361,783

Total = 58,346.000] $3.583.900] $71,929.899

Date: November 18, 2007

Note: The cap on the Regional Federal funds have bean increasad from $1,639.000 to
$1,884,000 (o reimburse the City $345.000 for the service road work in the Southwest
comer of 1-29 and 52nd Avenue Qauth Interchange. KLJ astimateg the State's share
of the service road in the Scuthwest Guadrant tc be $345,000. Since the City of Farge
will be constructing the service road before the interchange project to accommaodate
development in the area, the State and City agree to increase the Federal Regicnal
funds far 52nd Avenue Scuth by 8345,000 o compensate the city of Farqo for their
expenditures on the service road in the Southwest quadran. '



Page 76

P

s

DEI

OF

CITY

| PROEIT NUMZER pen EZ'EC; 5‘”43071
-CMU-8-081(029)020 | 15186 [omg i

Adard 3

dar cecifications odoepied by ihe Norma
anment

2! Transooriation Geister ZGCT
naard Orawings currently i eifzct. and
er Sgazigl Provisions cantained nars

53 Miag —hie?
Tt
]
BAST YOLUME 20320 ADY
AVE S 3850 16,000
6C0GC0 338,500

N 33 wMePH S
: S 45 MPH 20°
t
i
;
i IGNATURES
i
1
i
i
i Certification
‘I_ 483
=
78] -
& | Signature Oale
T
1087475 I herzby __cert'f'.’y thet the atteched plon.
— s specificotion, or report was pregared by
me or yndar my direct superasicn ond
thai | om a duly regisiersd Frolessicnal
£nginesr under the lgws of the Siate of
- Morin Dokole
Ean o
PROJ.
A T
AlNVD




Page 77

PRGOS, LMITS 0BTt um .
AN

FEY
1
i

PAIRGO),

Gl

CITY
IN
NOTEH
DEPARTMENT OF

A

COORPIRATION

NORTI D
W1
DAKOTA

P
(s
[

RO, LIMITS

AKOTA

1146+ 16,54

arn

VBG4

[0 INA

TURIS




North Dakota Department of Transportaticn

Intermediate Progressive Estimate Number 10

Project: U-CMU-8-081{029)920 PCN: 15186
Tvpe: PCC PAVEMENT, GRADING, STORM DRAINS, WATERMAINS, SIGNALS, LIGHTING, STRUCTURAL,

Covering Period From 03/03/2008 to 09/04/2009 Vendor Number: 7802

Funding Doc No:  PB08102A 245

Contractor Length: 1.1
MASTER CONSTRUCTION CO INC Contract Cost $9,793,449.17 P8081023 245
FO BOX 788 Chanae Orders Estimated:  $87,657.58 PROSTO2A 245
FARGO ND 581070788 County: Cass P80O8102A 245
Assignment
Funding Sources CITY FUNDS CMU FEDERAL FUNDS  SEG 115 FERERAL FUND Totals
Tofal Work Done to Date 0.00 1,777.917.80 B,043,514.93 J,848,125.56
Relainage @ 2.00 % To Dale 0.00 35.360.94 138.101.28 195,868.98
Previous Relainage 0.00 35.471.30 137.920.99 195,868.98
Retainage this Period 0.00 -110.36 180.29 0.00
Liguidated Damages
o.c Days to Date 0.60 0.00 0.co 0.00
0.0 Days o Previcus 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0 Days this Period 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Due lo Date 0.00 1.742,556.86 6,805,513.65 9,652,256.58
Praevious Fayments 0.00 1,742, 446,50 6,775,054.21 9,621,616.85
Payment Due this Eslimale 0.00 110.36 30,458.44 30,639.73
NP Funding Sources CITY FUNDS CMU FEDERAL FUNDS  SEC 115 FEDERAL FUND
Total Work Done to Date 1.036,949.49 0.00 89,643.34
Retainage @ 2.00 % To Date 20,623.85 0.06 1.782.91
Frevious Retainage 20.688.21 0.00 1.788.48
Retainage this Period -64.36 0.00 -5.57
Liguidated Damages
n.a Days to Date 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0 Days to Previous 0.00 o.0c 0.00
0.0 Days this Period 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Due o Date 1,016,325.64 0.00 87.860.43
Previous Payments 1,016,261.28 0.00 87,854.86
64.36 0.00 5,57

Fayment Due this Estimate

Engineer: Jeremy J Engquist, CITY OF FARGO

Construction Engineer:

Page 78



09/04/2009

North Dakota Department of Transportation
Progressive Estimate Details

Page 1 of 8

Letting Date: 01/18/2008

714 PIPE CONG REINF 21IN CL II-STORM DRAIN

Project: WU-CMU-8-081(029)320 PCN; 15186 Date Submitted For Pavment: 09/04/2009
SubProject: 1 52ND AVENUE SOUTH
Spec.  Code C.0. Criginal Unit BID QUANTITIES Talal Amount Projected
Mo, No, to. Description Quantity Unit Price Arnaunt Current Total to Date To Date Quantity
Bid Items and Change Orders
103 100 CONTRAGT BOND 1.000 L SUM £0,000.000 §0,000.00 0.58¢ 34,800.00 55.00%
201 331 CLEARING & GRUBBING-S{TE 1 1000 LSUM 4,000,000 4,600.00 1.000 4,000.00 100.00%
201 35¢ REMOVAL COF TREES 3.800 ACRE 5,000.000 19,000.00 2.520 12,600.00 66.32%
w0z 112 REMCVAL OF CONCRETE 2,200,000 SY 4,000 8,600.0C 1,699.100 6,756.40 76.78%
202 114 REMOVAL OF CONCRETE PAVEMENT 5.600.000 SY 4.000 26,400,00 5.622.200 22,488.80 85.18%
202 122 REMOVE & SALVAGE BITUMINOUS SURFAC 22,400,800  SY 2.900 64,960.00 22,825,460 66,193.66 101.90%
202 132 REMOVAL OF BITUMINOUS SURFACING 2,300.000  BY 4,000 9,200.00 1,697.000 6,788.00 73.78%
202 137 REMOVAL OF PAVEMENT 200,000 SY 5.000 4,500.00 721.700 3,608.50 80.19%
202 170 REMOVAL OF CULVERTS-ALL TYPES & SIZE 500.000 LF 17.000 8,500.00 600.000 10,200.00 120.00%
202 174 REMOVAL OF PIPE ALL TYPES AND SIZES 351.000 LF 22.000 7.722.00 513.300 11,292.60 146.24%
202 230 REMOVAL OF INLETS 13,000 EA 500.000 6,500.00 18.000 9,000.00 138.46%
202 292 REMOVAL OF EXISTING RETAINING WALL 1000 L SUM 2,500,000 2,500.00 1.000 2,500.00 100.00%
02 312 REMOVE EXISTING FENCE 4,500.000 LF 5.500 24,750,00 4,500.000 24,750.00 100.00%
203 101 COMMON EXCAVATION-TYPE A 43,927,000 CY 4410 193,718.07 48,114,000 212,182.74 109.53%
203 124 REMOVE & SALVAGE TOPSOIL 6.700 ACRE 4,477.000 29,995,90 6.700 29,995 90 100.00%
203 138 COMMON EXCAVATION-SUBCUT 20,783.000 CY 2.700 56,114.10 20,783.000 5G,114.10 100.00%
210 180 CLASS AA BACKFILL 6FT-9FT 13.132.000 LF 22.000 288,804.00 14,407.400 316,962.80 109.71%
230 e SUBGRANE PREPARATION-TYPE 8 73.300 STA 550,000 40,315.00 73.300 40,315.00 100.00%
nz 118 AGGREGATE BASE COUSE 63,820.000 &Y 5,450 412,284.00 51,716.000 388,058.20 96.55%
30 316 TRAFFIC SERVICE GRAVEL 3,000,000 QY 5.000 15,000.00 900.710 4,503.55 30.02%
ans 185 HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT CL 28 2,500,000  TON 50.000 125,000.00 2,503.970 125,188.50 100.16%
550 116 10IN REINF CONCRETE PAVEMENT CL AE 54721000  8Y 42,400 2,320,170.40 54,706,500 2,313,555.60 99.97%
702 100 MOBILIZATION 1000  LSUM 200,000,000 200,000.00 1.000 200.000.00 100.00%
704 1000 TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNS 50000  UNIT 3.000 150.00
704 1052 TYPE Il BARRICADE 10,000 EA 100.600 1,000,00 13.000 1,300.00 130.00%
704 1080 DELINEATOR GRUMS 50,000 EA 30.000 1,500.00 143.000 4,290.00 286.00%
704 1085 TRAFFIC CONES 50.000 FA 14,000 700.00 78.000 1.092.00 156.00%
704 1067 TUBULAR MARKERS 50.000  EA 12.000 600.00 198,000 2.376.00 396.00%
704 1100 TRAFFIC CONTROL 1,000 LSUM 75,000.000 75,000.00 1.000 75,000.00 100.00%
708 200 FIELD LABQRATQRY-TYPE B LOgo EA 7,000.000 7.000.00 1.000 7.000.00 100.00%
08 1325 SILT FENCE SUPPORTED 2,513,000 LF 2.750 6,910.75 942,000 1,042,000 5,340.50 77.28%
708 1430 FIBER ROLLS 12IN 1723.000 LF 3.100 5,341.30 750.000 2,325.00 43.53%
708 1500 INLET PROTECTION-SANDBAG 117.000 EA 110,000 12,870,00 €9.000 119.000 13.090.00 104.71%
08 2950 SEEDING-HYDRO MUILCH 8.800  ACRE 1,500.000 16,720,00 6.130 14,060 26,714.00 189.77%
08 4000 SODDING 1,200,000 8Y 4,100 4,920,00 535,300 1,562,000 6.404.20 130.17%
7ag 401 GEQTEXTILE FABRIC-TYPE S1 62,350,000  SY 1,250 77.937.50 60,149.700 7518713 968.47%
714 15 PIPE CONC REINF 12IN CL lI.STORM DRAIN 283000 LF 18,650 5,277.95 243.500 4,541.28 86.04%
14 &y PIPE CONC REINF 151N CL HI-STORM DRAIN 593000 LF 20.260 12,008.25 664,200 13,450.05 112.01%
T4 Bro PIPE CONC REINF 181N CL It 1,792,000 L¥ 21,750 38,976.00 1,598,100 34,758.68 89.16%
.@v 1.286.000 LF 74,250 31,428.00 1,296,500 31,440.13 100.04%
& ,
o



North Dakota Department of Transportation

Page 2 of 8

09/04/2009 .
Progressive Estimate Details

Project:  U-CiMU-8-081(029)920 PCN: 15186 Date Submitted For Payment: 09/04/2009 Letting Date; 01/18/2008

SubProject: 1 52ND AVENUE SOUTH

Spe¢. Code cC.0. Original Unit 8ID QUANTITIES Tolal Amount Projected
No.  No. No. Description Quantity Unit Price Amount Curreni Total ta Date To Date Quantity
714 620 PIPE CONC REINF 24IN CL III-STORM DRAIN 528.000 LF 25,750 13,596,00 561.100 14,448.33 106,27%
714 705 PIPE CONC REINF 27IN CL Il 34,000 LF 30,000 1,020.00
714 825 PIPE CONC REINF 30IN CL NI-STORM DRAIN 383.000 LF 38,500 14,745,50 383,000 14,745 50 100.00%
714 470 PIPE CONC REINF 33IN Ci. #1I-STORM DRAIN 1,572.000 LF 45.250 71,132.00 1,572,000 71,133.00 100.00%
714 Mo PIPE CONC REINF 38IN GL I-STORM DRAIN 504.000 LF 51.800 25,851,80 500.400 25,920.72 99.88%
14 1010 PIFE CONC REINF 42IN CL [II-STCORM DRAIN 127.000  LF 71.500 9,080.5¢ 127.20G 6,094.80 100.16%
714 1110 PIPE CONC REINF 48IN CL II-§TORM DRAIN 493000 |F §7.500 43,137.50 492.800 43,120.00 99.96%
714 1212 PIPE CONC REINF 54IN CL N-STORM DRAIN 291,000 LF 108,500 31,573.50 290,200 31,562.65 99 97%
14 1312 FIFE CONC REINF 60!N CL {ll-STORM DRAIN 1,246,000 LF 135.000 168,210.00 1.233.030 166,459.05 G8.96%
714 3055 END SECT-CONG REINF 661N 2,000 EA 4,000.000 8,000.00 2.000 8,000.00 100.00%
714 7025 PIPE PVC BIN 336,000 LF 11,250 3,780.00 334,900 3.767.63 99.67%
714 9720 UNDERDRAIN PIPE PVC PERFORATED 4IN 12177.000 LF 3.300 40,184.10 12,576.000 41,500.80 103.28%
14 9720 2N UNDERDRAIN PIPE PVC PERFORATED 4IN 548.000 LF 8.380 7,944.24 948.000 7.944.24 100.00%
722 100 MANHGLE 48IN 6.000 EA 1,800.000 10,800.0¢ 6.000 10,800.00 100.00%
72 110 MANHOLE 60IN 10.000 EA 2,360.000 23,600,00 10,000 23.600.00 100.00%
72z 120 MANMHOLE 72IN 1000  EA 3.380.000 3,380.00 1.000 3,380.00 100.00%
722 130 MANHGCLE 841N 1.000  EA 4,300,000 4,300.00 2.000 8.600.00 200.00%
722 140 MANHOLE 98IN 2.000 EA 5,480,000 10,960.00 2.000 10,960.00 100.00%
722 202 MANHOLE 120IN 3000 EA 8,600.000 25,800.00 4.000 34,400.00 133.33%
722 317 MANHOLE CASTING TYPE 1 11.000 EA 975.000 10,725.00
722 2490 MANHOLE STORM CONNEGTION 3.000 EA 1,200,000 3,600,00 7.000 8,400.00 233.33%
22 a3on SANITARY MANHOLE REPAIR 6.000  EA 475.000 2,850.00
7R2 3410 MANMHOLE REPAIR 15,000  EA 1,060,000 20,140.00 19,000 20,140.00 100.00%
722 3500 INLET-TYPE 1 13.000  EA 910,000 11,830.00 13,000 11,830.00 100.00%
722 3510 INLET-TYFE 2 2,000 EA 1,050.000 2,100,00 3.000 3,150.00 150.00%
722 3520 INLET-TYPE 2 DOUBLE 33000 EA 1,900,000 62,700.00 32,000 60,800.00 96.97%
722 3530 INLET SHALLOW-TYPE 1 5000 EA 1,000.000 £,000.0¢ 5.000 5,000.00 100.00%
722 6140 ADJUST GATE VALVE BOX 10.000 EA 150.000 1,560,060 10.000 1.500.00 100.00%
722 6180 ADJUST INLET 59.000 EA 185.000 10,915.00 59.000 10,915.00 100.00%
722 6200 ADJUST MANHOLE 42000 EA 185,000 7.770.00 42.000 7.770.00 100.00%
724 0 FITTINGS-DUCTILE IRON 3,280.000 LBS 2.600 8,476.00 £,590.000 17,134.00 202.15%
724 273 REMOVE GATE VALVE & BOX 7.000 EA 850,000 5,950,00 13.00¢ 11,05C.00 185.71%
724 300 GATE VALVE & BOX 6IN 8.000 EA 825,000 €,600.00 9.000 7.425.00 112.50%
724 310 GATE VALVE & BOX 8IN 3.006  EA 1,175.000 3.525.00 4.000 4,700.00 133,33%
724 350 GATE VALVE 8 BOX 2000  EA 33,600.000 §7,200.00 2.000 67,200.00 100.00%
724 410 HYDRANT-INSTALL 5IN 8000 EA 2,750.000 22,000.00 9.000 24,750.00 112.50%
724 428 HYDRANT EXTENSION 2500  LF 200,000 500.00 11,000 2.200.00 440.0C%
724 430 REMOVE HYDRANT 5000 EA 1,000.000 5,000.00 7.000 7,000.00 140.00%
724 810 WATERMAIN 6IN PVC 8G.000 LF 13.500 1,080.00 109,400 1,476.90 136.75%
724 830 WATERMAIN BIN PVC 10.000  LF 25.000 250,00 77.000 1.925.00 770.00%
724 m% WATERMAIN 12IN PVC 315000 LF 29.250 9,213.75 313.700 9,175.73 99.59%
748 9 CURB & GUTTER 430,000 LF 18.00¢ 7,740.00 447.500 8,055.00 104.07%



North Dakota Department of Transportation

Page 3of 8

01042009 Progressive Estimate Details

Project: U-CMU-8-081(029)920 PCN;: 15186 Date Submitted For Payment:  09/04/2009 Lettina Date: 01/16/2008

SubProject: 1 52ND AVENUE SOUTH

Spec, Code c.0. Qriginal Unit BID QUANTITIES Total Anount Projecled
No. Mo No. Descriptien Quantity Unit Price Amount Currerd Total fo Date To Date Quantity
750 101 SIDEWALK CONCRETE REINF 13,000,000 SY 28,500 383,500.00 12,325.300 363,596.35 94.81%
750 210 CONCRETE MEDIAN NOSE PAVING 60,000  SY 50.000 3,000.00 80.000 4,000,00 133.33%
750 250 CONCRETE MEDIAN PAVING COLORED WE 3,500.g00  sY 42,406 148,400.00 3,749.800 158,991.52 107.14%
750 1016 DRIVEWAY CONCRETE 6IN REINFORCED 124.000 SY 42,000 5,208.00 153,100 6.430.20 123.47%
750 1021 DRIVEWAY CONCRETE 8IN REINFORCED 345,000 Sy 44.000 15,180.00 501.000 22.044.00 145.22%
750 2115 DETECTABLE WARNING PANELS 6G0.000  SF 46,000 30,360.00 616.000 28,336.00 93.33%
752 B20 FENCE CEDAR 6FT 1,217.000 LF 30.000 36,510.00 1,313.300 39,399.00 107.919%
752 850 ORNAMENTAL FENGE 3.873.000 LF 55.000 213,015.00 3,695.200 203,236.00 a5 41%
752 922 FENCE REMOVE & RESET 85.000 LF 25.000 2.125.00 112.000 2,800.00 131.76%
754 118 FLAT SHEET FOR SIGNS-TYPE 2 REFL SHE| 79.200 SF 20.000 1,584.00 81.100 1.622.00 102.40%
754 117 FLAT SHEET FOR SIGNS-TYPE 3A REFL SH! 86.350  SF 31.000 2,876,585 201,350 6.241.85 233.18%
754 141 BARRICADE ASSEMBLY A 2000 EA 400.000 300,00 2.00G 800.00 100.00%
754 170 FLEXIBLE DELINEATORS 26.000  EA 57.000 1,482.00 26.000 1,482.00 100.00%
754 202 STEEL GALV POSTS-TELESCOPING PERFO 30,000 EA 130,000 3,900,00 48.000 6,240.00 160.00%
754 592 RESET SIGN PANEL 4000 EA 70.000 280.00
762 112 EPOXY PYMT MK MESSAGE 965,500  &F 8.000 7,724.00 614,940 4,919.52 63.69%
762 113 EPOXY PYMT MK 4IN LINE 4,528.000  LF 1.100 4,981,680 4,520,000 4,972.00 56.80%
762 115 EPOXY PVMT MK 8IN LINE 1,906,000 LF 2,100 4,002.60 2,082.000 4,372.20 102.23%
762 115 EPOXY PYMT MK 18IN LINE 23.000 LF $.000 207.00 24,000 216.00 104.35%
762 122 PREFORMED PATTERNED PVYMT MK-MESS: 930,000 SF 15.000 13,950.00 62.000 899.000 13,485.00 96.67%
762 1305 PREFORMED PATTERNED PVMT MK 4IN L7 £692.000 LF 3.500 2,443.00 876.000 3,066.00 125.50%
762 1307 FREFORMED PATTERNED PYMT MK GIN LA 8432000 LF 5.000 4,160.00 §63.000 3,315.00 79.69%
762 1309 PREFORMED PATTERNED PYMT MK SIN LN 6€483.000 LF 6.500 42,139.50 875.000 6,997.000 45 480.50 107.93%
762 1317 PREFORMED PATTERNED PYMT MK 16IN L] 337.000 LF 14.000 4,718.00 340.000 4.760.00 100.89%
762 1325 PREFORMED PATTERNED PVMT MK 241N LI 320000 LF 22.000 7,040.00 300.000 6.600.00 93.75%
762 1340 FPREF PATT PVYMT MK 4IN LINE CONTRAST-( 2530.000  LF 5.500 13,915.00 2.500.000 13,750.00 98.81%
762 1500 OBLITERATION OF PVMT MX 100,000 SF 3.000 300.00 631.500 1.894.50 G31.50%
754 13 W-BEAM GUARDREAIL 370000 LE 27.500 10,175.00 370.000 10,175.00 100.00%
764 145 W-BEAM GUARDRAIL END TERMINAL 4000 EA 2,400,000 9,6G0.00 4.000 9,600.00 100.00%
770 20 CONCRETE FOUNDATION-HIGHWAY LIGHT! 87.000 EA 275,000 16,425.00 67.000 18,425.00 100.00%
770 25 SCREWIN BASE FOUNDATION 1000 EA 550.000 1,650,00 3.000 1,650.00 100.00%
770 100 PULL BOX 2,000  EA 425.000 850.00
770 330 2IN DIAMETER RIGID CONDUIT 14247000 |F 3.200 46,230,40 13,854,000 44,332.80 95.90%
7o 504 UNDERGROUND CONDOUCTOR NO4-TYFE R 30,008.000 LF 1.100 33,008.8¢ 28,738.000 31.611.80 95.77%
770 505 UNDERGROUND CONDUGTOR NOB-TYPE R 15,6606.000 LF 1.000 15,660.00 15,023.00¢ 15,023.00 95.93%
770 730 3N FEED POINT-TYPE I-PAD MOUNTED 1.000 EA 973.500 873,50 1.000 973.50 100,00%
770 748 FEED POINT-TYPE IV.PAD MOUNTED 1.000 EA 4,200.000 4,200,00
770 3475 3N LT STD EXTENSION OFT MA 40FT MT HT 1000 L SUM 695.930 695,93 1,000 695.93 100.00%
770 A4 HP SCDIUM VAPOR LUMINAIRE-250 WATT 41,000 EA 525,000 21,525,00 41.000 21,525.00 100.00%
70 4170 HP SODIUM VAPOR LUMINAIRE-400 WATT 30000 EA 630.000 18,900.00 30.000 18,9040.0¢ 100.00%
770 A$ RELOCATE LIGHT STANDARD 4000 EA 1,120,000 4,400,00 4.000 4,400.00 100.00%
TT0 455§ 3N RELOCATE EMERGENCY SIREN FOLE 1.000 . L SUM 3,151,500 3,151,50 1.000 3151.50 100.00%

(o))
O

o



North Dakota Department of Transportation

Page 4 of 8

(19/04/2009
Progressive Estimate Details

Froject: U-CMU-8-081(029)920 PCN: 15186 Date Submitted For Pavment: ~ 09/04/2009 Lettina Date:  01/18/2008

SubProject: 1 52ND AVENUE SOUTH

Spec. Code c.0. Originat Unit BID QUANTITIES Total Amount Projected
No.  No. No. Description Quantity Unit Price Ampunt Current Total to Date To Date Quantity
770 4580 "REMOGVE LIGHT STANDARD 12.00Q EA 110,000 1,320.00 12,000 1,320.60 100.00%
7T 4582 REMOVE CONCRETE FOUNDATION 12.000 EA 220.000 2,640.00 12,000 2.640.00 100.00%
770 4550 REMOVE FEED POINT 2.000 EA 65.000 130,00
770 7005 LIGHT STANDARD 30FT MT HT {NO MAST Al 40,000 EA 9G0.000 36,000.00 40.000 36.000.00 100.00%
TEG 7010 LIGHT STANDARD 40FT MT HT (NQ MAST Al 26,000 EA 1.100.000 28,600.00 25,000 28.600.00 100.00%
772 20 CONCRETE FOUNDATION-TRAFFIC SIGNAL 10.000  EA 1,200.000 12,040,00 16,000 12,000.00 100.00%
772 110 PULL BOX PVC WITH METAL FRAME & COVI 28,000 EA 6540.000 17,920.00 28.000 17,920.00 100.00%
772 200 1IN DIAMETER RIGID CONDUIT 2R5.000 LF 2.750 728.75 288.000 B19.50 112.45%
772 240 2IN DIAMETER RIGID GONDUIT 7437000 LF 3.300 24,542.10 7,741.000 25,545.30 104.09%
772 230 4IN DIAMETER RIGID CONDUIT 1,181.000 LF 9.000 10,628.00 1,301.000 11,709.00 110.16%
772 300 UNDERGROUND CONDUCTCR NOG-TYPE R 780.000 LF 0.900 702,00 798.000 718.20 102.31%
772 310 UNDERGROUND CONDUCTOR NOB-TYPE T 380.000  LF 0.900 351.00 399.000 359.10 102.31%
772 325 DETECTOR LOOP-POLYETHYLENE CONDUI 7.278.000 LF 0.800 5,822.40 7.537.000 6,029.60 103.56%
772 330 LOOP LEAD-IN CONDUCTOR 5,038.000 LF 1.160 9.941,80 9,432,000 10,375.20 104.36%
772 375 EMERGENCY VEHICLE DETECTOR CABLE 398,000 LF 1,750 §96.50 404.000 707.00 101.51%
1z 400 NO12 AWG 2 CONDUCTOR CABLE 4,932.000 LF 1.000 4,932.00 5,115,000 5,115.00 103.71%
772 401 NO12 AWG 3 CONDUCTCR CABLE 180.000 LF 1.000 180,00 180.000 180.00 100.00%
772 403 NO12 AWG 5§ CONDUCTOR CABLE B57.000 LF 1.600 1,371.20 845.00C 1,352.00 98.60%
772 405 NO12 AWG 7 CONDUCTOR CABLE 1,334.000 LF 2.250 3.001.50 1,386.000 3,118.50 103.90%
772 410 NG12 AWG 12 CONDUCTOR CABLE 1,448,000 LF 3.300 4,778.40 1,481,000 4,887.30 102.28%
772 490 SAWSLOT 1,816.000 LF 12.900 24,716.40 1,855.000 23,829.50 095.82%
772 551 FEED POINT-COMBO LIGHTING & SIGNAL-P 2000  EA 5,500,000 11,000.,00 2.000 11,000.00 100.00%
772 551 3N  FEED POINT-COMBD LIGHTING & SIGNAL-P 1.000 EA 3,946.800 3,946.80 1.000 3,946.80 100.00%
Y72 631 TYPE IV SIGNAL 57D 31FT MA 2,000 EA 5,500.000 11,000.00 2.000 11.000.00 100.00%
772 700 TYPE VI SIGNAL STD 1.000 EA 1,000,000 1,000,00 1.000 1,000.00 100.00%
772 1122 COMBO 42FT MA SIG & LT STD-TYPE C 1.000  EA 12,000,000 12,000.00 1.000 12,000.00 100.00%
77z 1223 COMBO 52FT MA 5IG & LT STR-TYPE C 1.000  EA 15,000.000 15,000.00 1.000 15,000.00 100.00%
772 1252 COMBQO 55FT MA SIG & LT STD-TYPE 1.006  EA 15,000.000 15,000.00 1.000 15,000.00 100.00%
772 1282 COMBQ 58FT MA SIG & LT STD-TYPE & 1.000 EA 16.000.000 16,000.00 1.000 16,G00.0C 100.00%
7Tz 1298 COMBO 63FT MA 851G & LT STD-TYPE C 1,000  EA 16,000,000 16,000.00 1.000 16.,000.00 100.00%
772 1810 {-WAY 3 SEC HEAO WH2IN LENS-POST MTI 7000 EA 650,000 4,550.00 7.000 4,550.00 100.00%
772 1812 1-WAY 3 SEC HEAD Wi12IN LENS-MA MTD 14,000 EA 900.000 12,600.00 14,000 12,600,096 100.00%
772 1830 1-WWAY 5 SEC HEAD W/ 2IN LENS-POST MTIL 4000 EA 1,300,000 5,200.00 4.000 5,200.00 100.00%
Trz 1831 T-WAY 5 SEC HEAD W/12IN LENS-PEDESTAI 1.000 EA 1,200.600 1,200.00 1.000 1,200.00 100.00%
772 1832 1-WAY 5 SEC HEAD W/12IN LENS-MA MTD 5000 EA 1,275.000 6,375.00 5,000 6,375.00 100.00%
772 2080 PEDESTRIAN COUNTDOWN SIGNAL HEAD-} 11.000  EA 800,000 6,600.00 11.000 6.600.00 100.00%
772 2061 PEDESTRIAN CQUNTDOWN SIGNAL HEAD-f 1.000 EA 500.000 660.00 1.000 G00.00 100.00%
772 2200 PEDESTRIAN PUSHBUTTON POST 10.000 EA 350.000 3,500.00 10,000 3.500.00 100.00%
772 2556 BATTERY BACKUP SYSTEM 1.600  EA 6,000.000 €,000.00
772 WO EMERGENCY VEMICLE PRE-EMPTION UNIT 2000 EA 5,000.000 12,000,00 2.000 12,000.00 100.00%
7z B TYPE B CONTROLLER & CABINET 2.000 EA 16,000.000 32,000.00 2.000 32.000.00 100.00%
772 u®w 3N REVISE TRAFFIC SIGNAL 1000  EA 1,125.160 1,125.16 1.000 1,125.16 100.00%

O



North Dakota Depaitment of Transportation

Page 5 of 8

0B/04/2009%
Progressive Estimate Details
Project: U-CMU-8-081(028)820 PCN: 15188 Date Submitted For Payment:  09/04/2009 Letting Date: 01/18/2008
SubProject; 52ZND AVENUE SOUTH
Spec. Code C.0, Original Unit BID QUANTITIES Tolal Armount Projected
No.  No, No. Description Quantity Unit Price Armount Current Total to Date To Date Quantity
772 3135 REMOVE INTERIM TRAFFIC SIGNALS 1,000 EA 2,200,000 2,200,00 1.000 2,200.00 100.00%
772 9205 IT-PULL BOX 3000 EA 3,500.000 10,500.00 2.000 7.000.00 66.67%
772 9230 IT FIBEROQFPTIC CABLE 6,805,000 LF 2.200 21,571.0¢
772 9235 COMMUNIGATION SYSTEM 1.000  LSUM 12,000.000 12,000.00
920 S0 LIFT STATION 1000  EA 375,235,000 375,235.00 1.000 375,235.00 100.00%
930 8683 1N EXPANSION JOINT MODIFICATION 1,000 L SUM 69,820.460 69,820.46 1.000 69,820.46 100.00%
930 9960 MONUMENT 1.000 EA 16,500.000 16,500.00 1.000 16,500.00 100.00%
Total Bid Amount $6,967,449.97 $6,938,849.87
Total Change Orders $87,657.59 $87,657.59
Stockpiled and Invoiced ftems
752 850 ORNAMENTAL FENCE 3,872.000 LF 26.800 103,796.40 177.800 4,765.04 4.59%
Total Stockpiled and Invoiced ltems $103,796.40 $4,765.04
Contract Adjustments
109 100 N DIESEL FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT 1,000 L SUM 27,395,050 27,395.05 1.000 27,395.05 100.00%
109 200 N UNLEADED FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT 1.000 L SUM 3,990,700 3,990.70 1.000 3,990.70 100.00%
200 4061 N LIQUIDATED DAMAGES 5.000 DAY -3,000.000 -15,000,00 5.000 «15,000.00 100.00%
209 401 N LIQUIDATED DAMAGES 6.00¢ DAY -2,400.000 -14,400.00 6.000 -14,400.00 100.00%
$1,985.75

Page 83

Total Contract Adjustments

Total:

$7,160,889.71

$7,033,258.25



08/04/2G09

Project: U-CMU-8-081(029)820

North Dakota Department of Transportation

FCN: 15186

Progressive Estimate Details

Date Submitted For Payment;

09/04/2008

Page 6 of 8

Letting Dale: 01/18/2008

SubProject: 2 52ND AVENUE SOUTH - CITY FUNDS ONLY

Spec. Code c.Q, Origlmal Unit BID QUANTITIES Taotal Amount Projacted
No.  No. No. Description Cluantity Unit Price Amotr Current Total to Date To Date Quantity

Bid Items and Change Orders
724 102 N BUTTERFLY VALVE & BOX 15!N 8.000 EA 3,075,000 18,450.00 5,000 15.375.00 283.33%
724 104 N BUTTERFLY VALVE 12IN 6.000 EA 2,100,000 12,500,00 6.000 12.600.00 100.00%
724 110 N BUTTERFLY VALVE & BOX 20N 1.000  EA 4,260.000 4,200.00 3.000 12,600.00 300.00%
724 210 N FITYINGS-DUCTILE IRON 29,340.000 LBS 2.600 76,284.00 26,975.000 70,135.00 91,94%
724 400 N HYDRANT-INSTALL 6IN 2000 EA 5,400,000 10,6800,00 2.000 10,800.00 100.00%
724 852 N WATERMAIN 18IN PVC 3.750.000  LF 36.250 135,937.50 3,596,100 130.358.63 95.90%
724 853 N WATERMAIN 20IN PVC 2370000 LF 51,250 121,462,560 2.375.000 121,718.75 100.21%
724 1163 N PIPE DUCTILE IRDN 36IN 5830.000 LF 113.500 661,705.00 5,844.600 663,362.10 100.25%

Total Bid Ammount $1,041,435.00 $1,036,949.48

Stockpiled and Invoiced ltems

724 1163 N PIPE DUCTILE IRON 38N 4.060.000 LF 86,340 350,540.40
$350,540.40

Page 84

Total Stockpiled and Invoiced Items

Total:

$1,391,979.40

$1,036,949.48



09/04/2009

MNorth Dakota Department of Transportation

Progressive Estimate Details

Page 7 of 8

Letting Date: 01/18/2008

Project: U-CMU-8-081{029)920 PCN; 15186 Date Subrnitted For Pavment: 09/04/2009
SubProject: 52ND AVE S OVER DRAIN 53
BRIDGE NG. 81-920.791R CODE X081
Spec. Code Original Unit BID QUANTITIES Tolal Amount Projected
No.  No. Ne. Description Cuantity Unit Price Amount Current Total to Date To Date Quantity
Bid Items and Change Orders
202 105 REMOVAL OF STRUCTURE 1.000. L SUM 20,000.0G0 20.000.00 1.00¢ 2(,000.00 100.00%
210 101 CLASS | EXCAVATION 0.500 L SUM 5,000,000 3,000,00 0.500 3,000.00 100.00%
210 111 CLASS 2 EXCAVATION 0,500 L SUM 5,000,000 3,000.00 0.500 3,000.00 100.60%
210 201 FOUNDATION PREPARATION 1.000 EA 35,000.000 35,000.00 1,000 35.006.00 100.00%
550 215 CONCRETE BRIDGE APPROACH SLAB 395.700 sY 240.000 94,968.00 395700 94 968.00 100.00%
602 130 CLASS AAE-3 CONCRETE 265800 CY 550.000 146,190.00 265,600 146,190.00 100.00%
502 1130 CLASS AE-3 CONCRETE 311,100 CY 500.000 155,550.00 311400 155,550.00 100.00%
602 1250 PENETRATING WATER REPELLENT TREAT! 643,000 SY 4.500 2,920.50 649,000 2,820.50 100.00%
502 7000 SPECIAL SURFACE FINISH 9,776.000 SF 3.060 29,328.00 9,776.000 29,328.00 100.00%
S04 9609 PRESTRESSED BOX BEAM-21IN 889.000 LF 150.000 133,350.00 889.000 133,350.00 100.00%
612 115 REINFORCING STEEL-GRADE &0 24,150.000 LBS 1.100 26,565.00 24,150.000 26,565.00 100.00%
312 116 REINFORCING STEEL-GRADE 60-EPQXY CC 63,283.000 LBS 1.00C 63,283.00 63,283.000 63,283.00 100.00%
622 20 STEEL PILING HP 10 X 42 1,330,000 LF 31.000 41,230.00 1,242,800 38,526.80 93,44%
622 40 STEEL PILING HP 12 X 53 1,400.000 LF 40.000 56,000.00 1.241.700 49,668.00 88.69%
624 123 PEDESTRIAN RAILING 170.000  LF 135.000 22,950.00 170.060 22,950.00 100.00%
708 1020 RIPRAP-LOOSE RQCK 458.000 CY 46,000 21,528.00 486,000 22,356.00 103.85%
708 1100 SLOPE PROTECTION CONCRETE 254,000  SY §0.000 20,320.00 224.400 17.952.00 88.35%
70% 600 GEOTEXTILE FABRIC-TYPE RR §37.000 SY 3.000 2,811.00 973.000 2.918.00 143.84%
930 3000 BRIDGE BENCH MARKS 1,000  SET 3,000,000 3.000,00 1.000 3.000.00 100.00%
930 9330 ANTI-GRAFFITI COATING 9.776.000  §F 0.800 7,820.80 9,776.000 7,820.80 100.00%
Total Bid Amount $888,814.30 $878,347.10
Stockpiled and Invoiced l[tems
622 20 STEEL PILING HP 10 X 42 1,280.000 LF 20,590 26,355,20
622 40 STEEL PILING HP 12 X 53 1,320,000 LF 26,550 35,046.00
Total Stockpiled and Invoiced Itemns $61,401.20
Contract Adjustments
622 1 STEEL PILING HP 10 X 42 {QUANTITY ADJU¢ 87.200 LF 8.200 540,64 87.200 540.64 100.00%
822 2 STEEL PILING HP 12 X 53 (QUANTITY ADJU! 188,300 LF 8,000 1,266.40 158,300 1,266.40 100.00%
Total Contract Adjusiments $1,807.04
Total: $952,022.54 £880,154.14

Page 85



North Dakota Department of Transportation

Page8of 8

a9/04/2009
Progressive Estimate Details
Project: U-CMU-8-081{029)920 PCN: 15186 Date Submitted For Pavment:  09/04/2009 Letting Date:  61/18/2008
SubProject: 4 52ND AVE § OVER DRAIN 53
BRIDGE NO. 81-920.795L. CODE X081
Spec, Code Original Unit =1[n] CUANTITIES Total Amount Projecied
No, No. Ne. Description Quantity Unit Price Amount Current Total to Cate To Date Quantity
Bid llems and Change Orders
210 101 CLASS | EXCAVATION 0.500 L SUM 6,000.000 3,600.00 0.500 3,000.00 100.00%
pali] 1M1 CLASS 2 EXCAVATION 0.500 L SUM 6,000,000 3,000.00 0.500 3,000.00 100.00%
210 201 FOUNDATION PREPARATION 1000 EA 35,000.000 35,000.00 1.000 35,000.00 100.00%
550 215 CONCRETE BRIDGE APPROACH SLAB 395700  SY 240.000 94,968.00 385.700 94,968.00 100.00%
602 130 CLASS AAE-3 CONCRETE 265.800 CY 550,000 146,190,00 265.800 146,190.00 100.00%
602 1130 CLASS AE-3 CONCRETE 311400 C¥ 500.000 155.700.00 311.400 155,700.00 100.00%
602 1250 PENETRATING WATER REFPELLENT TREAT} 649.000  SY 4.500 2.520.50 £49.000 2,920.50 100.00%
602 7000 SPECIAL SURFACE FINISH 9,783.000 SF 3,000 29,349,00 9,783.000 2%,348.00 100.00%
604  9sr00 PRESTRESSED BOX BEAM-2 1IN 888,000 LF 150.000 133,350.00 889.000 133.350.00 100.00%
612 115 REINFORCING STEEL-GRADE 60 24,200.000 LBS 1.100 26,620,00 24,156,000 26.571.60 99.82%
§12 118 REINFORCING STEEL-GRADE 80-EPOXY CC 63,283.000 LBS 1.000 63,283.00 63,283.000 63,283.00 100.00%
622 20 STEEL PILING HP 10 X 42 1,330,000 LF 31.006 41,230.00 1,501,700 46,552.70 112.91%
622 40 STEEL PILING HP 42 X 53 1,400,000  LF 40.600 56,000.00 1,318,600 52,744.00 94.19%
624 123 PEDESTRIAN RAILING 350,000 LF 135.000 52,650,00 390.000 52,650.00 100.00%
708 1020 RIPRAP-LOCSE RQCK 468.000 CY 45.000 21,528.00 486,000 22,356.00 103.85%
708 1100 SLCPE PROTECTION CONCRETE 254.060  SY 80.000 20,320.00 224.400 17,952.00 88.35%
709 600 GEOTEXTILE FABRIC-TYPE RR §937.000  8Y 3.000 2,811,00 973.000 2,919.00 103.84%
$30 9930 ANTI-GRAFFITI COATING 9,783,000  5F 0.800 7.826.40 9,783.000 7.826.40 100.00%
Total Bid Amount $895,745.90 $896,332.20
Contract Adjustments
622 1 STEEL PILING HP 10 X 42 (QUANTITY ADJUS 171700 LF 3.100 532,27 171.700 532.27 100.00%
622 2 STEEL FILING HP 10 X 42 (WELD SPLICES) 2000 EA ‘ 124.000 248,00 2.000 248.00 100.00%
622 3 STEEL PILING HP 12 X 53 (QUANTITY ADJUS 81,400 LF 8.000 651.20 81.400 B651.20 100.00%
Total Contract Adjustments $1,431.47
Total: $897,177.37 £897,763.67
Total Project Bid Amaunts $9,793,449.17 $9,750,478.65
Total Project Change Orders $87,657.59 587,657.59
Total Project Stockpiled and Invnired items $515,738.00 $4,765.04
- $5,224.26 $5,224.26

Page 86

Total Project Contract Adjustments

Total Project:

$10,402,069.02

$9,848,125.54



Morth Dakota Department of Transportation
intermediate Progressive Estimate Number 24

roject: 5IM-8-029(108)060 pCN: 17172
soe; GRADING, SURFACING, STORM DRAINS, WATERMAIN, SANITARY SEWER, STRUGTURAL, SIGNALS
Covaring Period From 06/29/2609 to 071412008 Vendor Number: 12556
Contractor Length: 0.49 Funding Doc No:  P802910A 100
IDUSTRIAL BUILDERS INC Contract Cast $5.311,430.28
D BOX 406 Chanae Orders Estimated: ~ -$56,073.98
A\RGO ND 581070406 County: Cass
Asslgnment
inding Sources $IM FEDERAL FUNDS Tolals
stal Work Done to Date 5,097,202.63 5.097,202.63
stainage @ 2.00 % To Date 101,944.05 101,944.05
evious Retainage 101,342.51 101.342.51
stainage this Period B01.54 501.54
wuidated Damages
0 Days to Date .00 0.00
0 Days to Previous 0.00 0.00
0 Days this Period 0.00 0.00
tal Due to Date 4,995,258.58 4,895 258.58
evious Paymenls 4,965,783.08 4 .965,732.08
yment Due this Estimate 29,475.50 29,475.50

> Funding Sources SIMTEDERAL FUNDS

tal Work Dope 1o Date
tainage @ 2.00 % To Date 0.00

0.00

ovigus Retainage 0.00
tainage this Period 0.00
uidated Darmaqes
0 Days to Date 0.00
0 Days o Previous 0.00
0 Days lhis Period 0.00
tal [ue to Date 0.00
svicus Payments 0.00
Q.00

yment Due this Estimate

gineer: Joe X Peyerd
strict Engineer  Kevin Gorder
nsiruction Engineer; Cal Gendreau

Page 87



P -
08/25/2009

Horth Dakota Department of Transportation
Progressive Estimate Details

Date Submitted For Payment:

07/16/2009

Page 1of 4

Letting Date: 01/18/2008

Project: SIM-8-029(108)060 PCN: 17172

SubFroject: 1 GRADING AND SURFACING, STORM DRAINS, WATERMAIN, SAMITARY SEWER, LIGHTING, MARKING, & INCIDENTALS

Spec, Code c.0. Origingi Unit BID QUANTITIES Total Amount Projected
Mo, No. No. Deseriplion Quantity Unit Price Amouni Current Total to Date To Dale Quanlity

Bid Mamsg and Change Orders
207 119 SAW CONCRETE 60.000 LF 5.000 300.00 45.000 225.00 75.00%
202 136 REMOVAL OF PAVEMENT 4411000 TON 5.970 26,333.67 2,563.620 15,304.81 58.12%
202 169 REMOVAL OF END SECTION-ALL TYPES & £ 2.000 EA 204.000 408.00 2.000 4048.00 100.00%
202 174 REMOVAL OF PIPE ALL TYPES AND SIZES 115000 LF 10.200 1,173.00 129.000 1.315.80 112.17%
200 101 COMMON EXCAVATION-TYPE A 7.427.000 CY 2.550 18,938.35 6,000.000 15,300.00 80.79%
203 109 TOPSOIL 16 £26.000 cyY 2.660 43,959.16 14,047,000 37,365.02 85.00%
203 138 COMMON EXCAVATION-SUBCUT 8.000.000 CY 4,530 36,720.00
203 140 BORROW 42 542000 CY 4.790 203,776.18 40,000.000 191,60G.00 94.02%
210 199 BACKFILL CLASS AA 2.952.000 LF 5610 16,560.72 2,952.000 16,560.72 100.00%
216 100 WATER 1.792.000 M GAL 0.110 14212
nz 101 SALVAGED BASE COURSE 9.699.000 Y 21.000 203,679.00 594.240 9,754,640 205,057.44 100.68%
306 100 AGGREGATE CL 3M 5.787.000 CY 14.280 82,638.06 4,355.850 62,201.54 75.27%
ans 100 1 AGGREGATE CL aM 1,650.000 EY 14.280 23,990.40 2,035.160 29.062.08 121.14%
550 305 9IN NON-REINF CONGRETE PVYMT CL AE-DC 34,272,000 SY 33.400 1,144,684.00 33,500.790 1,118,926.39 97.75%
704 100 2 FLAGGING 1000000  MHR 26.000 28,000.00 143.500 4,018.00 14.35%
704 1000 TRAFFIC CONTROL 5IGNS 1,.277.000 UNIT 1.020 1.302.54 664.000 677.28 52.00%
e 1052 TYPE Il BARRICADE 3.000  EA 76.500 612.00 36.000 2,754.00 450.00%
708 1400 WEIGHTED FIBER ROLLS 480,000 LF 4.,45() 2,136.00
708 1430 FIBER ROLLS 121N 26,000 F 3.400 B2.10
708 2950 SEEDING-HYORO MULCH 10.480  ACRE 2,100.000 22,008.00 8.380 8.380 17,598.00 79.96%
708 5752 COCONUT FIBER MAT 4(.000 Sy 2.040 81.60
709 701 GEOTEXTILE FABRIC-TYPE Rt 43111000 5Y 1.940 83,635.04 40,357.300 78,293.18 83.61%
714 210 PIPE CONCG REINF 15IN CL I1LSTORM DRAIN 892.000 LF 30.600 27,295.20 843.000 25,795.80 94.51%
714 315 FIFE CONGC REINF 18IN CL HI-STORM DRAIN 131,000 LF ‘ 36.720 481032 123.000 4,516.56 93.89%
714 405 PIPE CONC REINF 21N CL IN-STORM DRAIN 415,000 LF 35.700 14,815.50 406.000 14,494.20 97.83%
714 620 PIPE CONC REINF 241N CL I1-STORM DIRAIN 1,471,000 LF 30.600 45,012.60 1,446.000 44,247 60 98.30%
714 710 PIPE CONC REINF 27IN CL JII-STORM DRAJN 170.00C  LF 34,680 5,895.60 167.000 5,791.56 08.24%
714 a10 PIPE CONC REINF 36IN CL [11-STORM DIRAIN 1809000 LF 56.100 101,484.90 1,789.000 100,362.50 98.89%
714 1010 PIPE CONC REINF 42IN CL lI-STORM DRAIN 1445000 LF 69.360 100,225.20 1,430.000 99,184 .80 98.56%
714 1110 PIPE CONC REINF 481N Cl, NI-STORM DRAIN 855.000 LF 82.000 70,110.00 861.000 70,602.00 100.70%
714 2005 END SECT-CONC REINF 151N 1.000 EA 612.000 612.00 1.000 612.00 100.00%
714 3020 END SECT-CONC REINF 241N 1.000  EA 846,600 846.60 1.000 846.60 100.00%
714 BO40 PIPE STEEL SMOQTH WAaLL .50IN 301N 300600 LF 423.300 126,880.00 300.000 126,990.00 100.00%
714 B04B PIPE STEEL SMOOTH WALL .75IN 48IN BCR 3Jo0.000  LF 887.400 266,220.00 300.000 266,220.00 100.00%
714 9696 EDGEDRAIN NON PERMEABLE BASE 13,335.000 LF 2.960 39,471.G0 13,350,000 39,516.00 100.11%
714 9912 FLAP GATE 24IN 1.000 EA 1,122.000 1,122.00 1.000 1,122.00 100.00%
722 100 MANHOLE 48IN 7.000  EA 994,500 6,961.50 7.000 5,961.50 100.00%
722 43% MAMHOLE 54IN 2.000  EA 1,366.800 2,733.60 2.000 2.733.60 100.00%
I 110 o MANHOLE 60IN 7.000 EA 1,468.800 10,281.60 7.000 10,281.60 100.00%
72% 120 O) MANHOLE 72IN 10.000 EA 1,878,800 19,788.00 10.000 19,788.00 100.00%
722 mqunua MANHOLE SANITARY 15000 EA 1,876.800 28,152.10 15.000 28,152.00 150.00%



08/25/2009

North Dakota Department of Transportatien
Progressive Estimate Details

Ciate Submitted For Pavment:

07/16/2009

Letting Date; 01/18/2008

Page 2 of 4

Project: SIM-8-029(108)060 PCMN: 17172

SubProject: 1 GRADING AND SURFACING, STORM DRAINS, WATERMAIN, SANITARY SEWER, LIGHTING, MARKING, & INCIDENTALS

Spec. Code c.0. Qriginai Unit BID QUANTITIES Tolal Amount Projected
No.  No. No. Description Quantity Unit Price Amouni Current Total to Date To Date Quanlity
722 1100 MANHOLE RISER 48IN 197.600 LF 76,500 15,116.40 197.600 15,116.40 100.00%
722 1108 MANMHOLE RISER 54IN 10600 LF 117.300 1,243.08 9.900 1,161.27 93.40%
7z2 1110 MANHOLE RISER 60IN 50106 LF 127.500 6,387.75 49.900 6,362.25 99.60%
722 1120 MANHOLE RISER 72N 93.300 LF 163.200 15,226.56 93,300 15,226.56 100.00%
722 3510 INLET-TYPE 2 24.000 EA 1,026.000 24,480.00 24.000 24,480.00 10G.00%
722 3520 INLET-TYPE 2 DOUBLE 3.000 EA 1.938.000 15,504.00 8.000 15,504.60 100.00%
722 37P2 INLET SPECIAL MOUNTABLE-TYPE A 721N 1.000 EA 3,468.000 3.468.00 1.000 3.468.00 100.00%
722 4060 INLET MOUNTABLE CURB-TYPE B 3.000 EA 1,147.500 3,442.50 3.000 9,442.50 100.00%
T24 100 BUTTERFLY VALVE & BOX 12IN 2.000 EA 1,428.000 2,856.00 2.000 2,856.00 100.00%
724 110 BUTTERFLY VALVE & BOX 20IN 3.000 EA 3,519.000 10,557.00 3.000 10,557.00 100.00%
724 210 FITTINGS-DUCTILE IRCN 35,000,080 LBS 4,080 142,800.00 31,811.000 129,788.88 90.85%
724 300 GATE VALVE & BOX 6N 11.000 EA 800.700 8,807.70 9.000 7.,206.30 £81.82%
724 310 GATE VALVE & BOX 8IN 6.0060 EA 1,071.000 6,426.00 5.000 5,355.00 83.33%
724 315 GATE VALVE 8 BOX t0IN 2.000 EA 1,632.000 3,264.00 2.000 3,264.00 100.00%
724 326 GATE VALVE & BOX 36IN 3.000  EA 34,272.000 102,816.00 3.000 102.816.00 100.00%
724 411 GIN HYDRANT 11.000 EA 2,652.000 29,172.00 9.000 23,868.00 81.82%
724 B10 WATERMAIN GIN PVC 150,000 LF 20.400 3,060.00 96.400 1,966.56 64.27%
724 830 WATERMAIN 8IN PVC 550.000 L.F 21.420 11,781.00 552.000 1%,823.84 100.36%
724 B840 WATERMAIN 101N PVC 1,150.000 LF 25.100 28.,865.00 1,113,500 27,948.B5 96.83%
724 850 WATERMAIN 121N PYC 830.000 LF 30.600 26,010.00 806.000 24,663.50 94 B2%
724 853 WATERMAIN 20IN PVC £,700.000 LF 62.000 415,400.00 6.651.500 412,393.00 99.28%
724 B8O WATERMAIN 36N 6.700.000 LF 127.000 850,900.00 6,675.800 847 826.60 99.64%
724 1110 BIN SANITARY SEWER PIPE 95.000 LF 20.400 1,938.60 100.000 2,040.00 105.26%
724 1115 10IN SANITARY SEWER FIPE 453,000 LF 19.380 8.7732.14 456.000 8,837.28 100.66%
724 1117 12IN SANITARY SEWER PIPE 2404000 LF 22.950 55,171.80 2,396.000 54,988.20 99.67%
748 190 CURB & GUTTER-TYPE | 30IN 15.305.000 LF 14.200 217,.331.00 14,947.000 212,247.40 a7 66%
748 1030 VALLEY GUTTER 72IN 178.000 3Y 55.520 9,882.56
750 100 SIDEWALK COMCRETE 4.475.000 SY 28.460 127,358.50 4,629.560 131,765.82 103.46%
750 210 CONCRETE MEDIAN NOSE PAVING 53.000 8Y 46,920 2,486.76 35.07¢ 1,645.48 B66.17%
750 250 CONCRETE MEDIAN PAVING COLORED W/E 806.000  8Y 48.000 29,088.00 547.880 26,298.24 00.41%
750 2115 DETECTABLE WARMING PANELS 40.000  8F 44,370 1,774,080 34.000 1,508.58 B5.00%
752 a1 TEMPORARY SAFETY FENCE 300.000 LF 0.460 138.00 300.000 138.00 100.00%
754 117 FLAT SHEET FOR SIGNS-TYPE 3A REFL SHI 221.000 SF 21.500 4,751.50 275.300 5.918.95 124.57%
754 141 BARRICADE ASSEMBLY A 4.000 EA 586.500 2,346.00 6.000 3,518.00 150.00%
754 206 STEEL GALV POSTS-TELESCOFING PERFO AT2.Z00 LF 13.060 6,156.93 444,900 5,810.39 04.22%
754 805 QBJECT MARKERS - CULVERTS 2.000 EA 37.700 7540 2.000 75.40 100.00%
762 112 EPOXY PVMT MK MESSAGE 72.000 SF 7.680 552.96 72.000 552 96 100.00%
762 113 EPOXY PVMT MK 4IN LINE 124000 LF 2.400 321.60 135.000 324.00 100.75%
762 1 G%JO EPOXY PYMT MK 3IN LINE 52,000 LF 4.800 249,60 54.000 259.20 103.85%
782 118 4, 3 Epoxy Pymé Mk Painted Gurb Top & Face 171,750  &F 6.600 1,133.55 361.630 2,386.76 210.56%
762 1220) PREFORMED PATTERNED PVYMT MK-MESS/ 822.000 5F 17.310 15,859.82 922.000 15.959.82 100.00%

© PVMT MK PAINTED CURB TOP & FACE 201000  LF 1.370 275.97 '

11400



g -

North Dakota Department of Transportation

18/25/2009
Progressive Estimate Details
roject:  SIM-8-029(108)060 pPC: 17172 Date Submitted For Pavment.  07/16/2009 Lettina Date: 01/18/2008
subFroject: 1 GRADING AND SURFACING, STORM DRAINS, WATERMAIN, SANITARY SEWER, LIGHTING, MARKING, & INCIDENTALS
pec. Code C.0. Qrigiral Unil BiD QUANTITIES Total Amount Projectad
No. Mo. Ng, Descriplion Quantity Unit Price Amouni Current Tatal to Date To Date Quantity
762 1140 3 PVMT MK PAINTED CURB TOF & FACE -Z201.000 LF 1.370 -275.37
762 1305 PREFORMED PATTERNED PVMT MK 41N LIN 13.618.000 LF 2.950 40,173.10 17,392.000 51,306.40 127.71%
762 1309 PREFORMED PATTERNED PVMT MK 8IN LIN 1.915.000 L.LF 6.460 12,370.90 1,814.G00 11,718.44 94.773%
770 3 LIGHTING SYSTEM A 1000  EA 148,190.000 148,190.00 1.000 148,190.00 100.00%
770 100 PULL BOX 8.000 EA 512.000 4,896.00 8.000 4,896.C0 100.00%
770 300 1IN DIAMETER RIGID CONDUIT 140.000 LF 2.040 285.60 174.000 154 56 194.70%
7T 330 2IN DIAMETER RIGID CONDUIT 445.000 ILF 3.060 1,361.70 444,000 1,358.64 99.78%
770 370 AIN DIAMETER RIGID CONDUIT 620.000 ILF 15.300 9,486.00 532.250 9,673.43 101.98%
770 7015 5 Repair Light Standard 40 ft 1.060 EA 2,518,220 2518.22 1.000 2.518.22 100.00%
910 565 CONTROLLED DENSITY BAGKFILL 1,696.000 Gy 67.500 114,480.00
0 565 1 CONTROLLED DENSITY BACKFILL «1,680.000 cY 67.500 -113,400.00
990 100 4 Rework required by contractor 1.000 L SUM 1,959,220 1,959.22 1.000 1,959.22 100.00%
930 235 STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION AGCESS 2.000 EA 3.000.000 6,000.00 1.000 3,000.00 50.00%
Total Bid Amount $5,311,480.29 $5,031,287.08
Total Change Crders -$56.073.98 $39.944.28
tockpilad and Invoiced Hems
700 70 GEOQTEXTILE FABRIC-TYPE R1 31,000.000 5Y 1.048 32,488.00
Total Stockpiled and nvoiced ltems $32,488.00
ontract Adjustments
108 100 DIESEL FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT .28.370 L SUM 1.000 2037 -29.370 .29.37 100.00%
109 100 DIESEL FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT 1,453.820 L SuUM 1.000 1,453.82 1.453.82¢ 1,453.82 100.00%
109 100 DIESEL FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT 2.066.210 L SUM 1.000 2,086,271 2,066.210 2.066.21 100.00%
toe 100 DIESEL FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT 2.372.480 L SUM 1.000 2,372.49 2,372,490 2,372.49 100.00%
109 100 DIESEL FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT 3.127.100 L SUM 1.000 3,127.10 3,127,100 3,127.10 100.00%
109 100 DIESEL FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT 3.5652.040 L. 5SUM 1.000 3.662.04 3,662.040 3,662.04 100.00%
109 100 DIESEL FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT 5,797.670 L UM 1.000 5,797.07 §,797.070 5,797.07 100.00%
109 100 DIESEL FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT 5,573.880 L 5UM 1.000 6,573.08 6,573.880 6,573.88 100.00%
109 100 DIESEL FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT .322.210 L SUM 1.000 -322.21 ~322.210 37221 100.00%
109 200 UNLEADED FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT -A3.560 L SUM 1.000 -431.56 -43.560 -43.56 100.00%
109 200 LUNLEADED FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT 25970 L SUM 1.000 2597 25,970 25,87 100.00%
100 200 UNLEADED FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT 90.530 L SUM 1.000 80.53 90.530 g0.53 1006.00%
102 200 UNLEADED FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT 171.030 L SUM 1.000 171.03 171.030 171.03 100.00%
109 200 UNLEADED FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT 175,340 L SUM 1.000 175.4 175.340 175.34 100.00%
109 200 UNLEADED FIEL GOST ADJUSTMENT 235800 L SUM 1.000 235.80 235.800 235.80 100.00%
09 200 UNLEADED FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT 307430 LSUM 1.000 30743 307.430 307.43 100.00%
10 200 UNLEADED FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT 07650 L SUM 1.000 307.89 307.690 307.60 100.00%
Total Contract Adjustrents $25,971.26
Total: $5,313,865.57 $5.097,202.62

Page 90



Page 91

Totai Project Bid Amounts

Totai Project Changs Orders

Totai Projact Stockpiled and Invoiced ltems
Total Project Contract Adjustments

Total Project:

$5,311,480.29
-$56,073.98
$32,488.00
$25971.26

$5.313,865.57

Hage 4ol 4
£5,031,287.08
$39,944.23

$25,971.26

§5,097.202.62



Project: AC-IM-8-029(C46)060

Type: GRADING, SURFACING, STORM DRAINS, WATERMAIN,

Contraclor
INDUSTRIAL BUILDERS INC
PO BOX 406
FARGO ND 5810704086

Assignment

MNorth Dakota Department of Transportation

Intermediate Progyressive Estimate Number 32

PCN:
SANITARY SEWER, STRUCTURAL, SiGNALS

Covering Period Frorm 07/24/2009 lo 08/14/2009

Length:

Contract Cost
Chanae Orders Estimated;

12769

1.7

County; Cass

$17,800,881.27
$70,026.39

Tolals

Vendor Number:
Funding Doc No:

12556

P802304A 100
FP802904A 100
P802904A 100
P802504A 100
P802904A 100
P802904E 100

Funding Sources

CITY FUNDS

IMFEDERAL FUNDS

URBAN FEDERAL FLINDS

17.706,311.34

Tolal Work Done to Dale 12,167.76 4.283,414.74 13,270.400.51
Retainage @ 2.00 % To Date 243.306 a5.568.29 2135.408.01 354,126.23
Previous Relainage 243 .36 85,668 .29 204.446.28 353,164.50
Relainage this Period .00 0.00 061.73 961.73
Liguidatec Damages
0.0 Days lo Dale .00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0 [Days to Previcus 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0 Days this Period 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Due le Date 11,824 .40 4 197.746.45 13,004,892.50 17,352,185.11
Previous Payments 11,924 40 4,197.746,45 12,967 .867.92 17.305,060.53
Payment Due this Estimate 0.00 0.00 47,124.58 47,124.58
NP Funding Sources CITY FUNDS IMFEDERAL FUNDS  LIRBAN FEDERAL FUNDS
Total Work Done lo Date 122,765.88 .00 17.558.35
Retainage @ 2.00 % To Dale 245540 0.00 35117
Previous Retainage 2.455 40 0.00 351.17
Retainage lhis Period 0.00 0.00 0.00
Liguidaled Damages
0.0 Days 1o Dale 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0 Days to Previaus 0.00 0.00 4.00
0.0 Days this Period 0.00 0.00 0.00
Tetal Due lo Date 120,314.58 0.00 17,207.18
Previgus Paymenis 120,314.58 0.00 17.207.18

0.00 0.00 0.00

Payment [Due this Estimate

ngineer:  Joe X Peyerl
District Engineer  Kevin Gorder
Construction Engineer: Cal Gendreau

Page 92




09/22/2009

Morth Dakota Department of Transportation

Progressive Estimate Details

Date Submitted For Payment:

PCN: 12768

AC-tM-8-029(0461060

08/17/2009

Page 2 of 12

Letting Date:  01/18/2008

Project:

SubProject: 1 1-29 AND 52ND AVE S CROSSRCOAD, RAMPS, & STRUCTURE

Spec.  Code c.0 Original Unit BID QUANTITIES Total Amount Projected
MNo No. No. [Deseription Quantity Unit Prica Amount Current Total to Date To Date Quantity
550 307 9. 51N NON-REINF CONCRETE PYMT CL AE-[ 5,690,000  8Y 34.400 230,136.00 6,695.600 230,328.64 100.08%
550 310 10N NON REINF CONGRETE PVMT CL AE-D 58,572.000 SY 33.500 2,297.162.00 £9,223.860 2,318,999 31 100.95%
622 40 STEEL PILING HP 12 X 53 2310,000  LF 46.000 106.26C.00 2,135,200 98.219.20 92.42%
702 100 MOBILIZATION 1.000 L SUM 935,000,000 §35,000,00 1,000 935,000.00 100.00%
704 100 FLAGGING 5000060  MHR 28.000 140,000.00 14,257.250 399.203.00 285.15%
704 1000 TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNS 4,126.000  UNIT 1.020 4,208.52 6,759,000 5,894.18 163.81%
704 1045 ATTENUATION DEVICE-TYPE B-75 4.000 EA 2,040.000 8,160.00 4.000 8,760.00 100.00%
704 1052 TYPE Il BARRICADE 53.000 EA 76,500 4.054,50 53.000 4,054 50 100.00%
704 1060 DELINEATOR DRUMS 424,000 EA 25.500 10,612.00 583.000 14,8G6.50 137.50%
704 1067 TUBULAR MARKERS 710,000 EA 5,120 4.345.20 710.000 4,345,20 100.00%
704 1087 SEQUENCING ARROW PANEL-TYPE C 2,000 EA 1,275.000 2,550,00 4.000 5,100.00 200.00%
764 3510 PRECAST CONCRETE MED BARRIER-STATE 260,000 EA 200,060 48,000,00 220,000 44.000.00 91.67%
704 4010 PORTABLE CHANGEABILE MESSAGE SIGN 10000000 HR 0.810 8,100,006 1,205.750 976.65 12.06%
706 300 FIELD LABORATORY-TYPE C 1000  EA 16,500,000 16,500.00 1.000 16,500.00 100.00%
708 1410 FIBER ROLLS BIN 6,280,000 LF 2.080 12,536.80 1,178.000 5,037,000 10,376.22 80.21%
768 1430 FIBER ROLLS 12IN 1,200,000 LF 3,400 4,080.00 450.000 1,530.00 37.50%
708 240 13 SEEDING-TYPE B.CL It 25000 AGRE 401.500 10,037.50 8.100 3.252.15 32.40%
708 2260 13 SEEDING-TYPE B-CL IV 75000  ACRE 36.300 907,50 8.100 294.03 32.40%
08 2280 SEEDING.TYPE B-CL V 110.063  ACRE 476.000 52,309.99 55.032 26,195.23 50.00%
708 5500 MULCHING 110,063  ACRE 135,000 14.858.51 55.032 7.429.32 50.00%
708 5752 COCONUT FIBER MAT 1,225.000 SY 2.040 2,501,04 712.000 880.000 1,795.20 71.78%
708 5760 TURFE REINFORCEMENT MAT 4564000  SY 1.600 7.302.40 815.610 4,307,570 G6.892.11 94.38%
709 701 GEQTEXTILE FABRIC-TYPE R1 10,469.000 sY 1.940 20,309.86 10,959,460 21.261.35 104 .68%
714 210 PIFE CONC REINF 15IN CL II-3TORM DRAIN 3,860,000 LF 30.600 121.176.00 3.854.000 117.932.40 97.32%
714 210 7 PIFE CONC REINF 15IN CL 11-STORM DRAIN 128.000 LF 30.600 3,947.40 120.000 3,672.00 93.02%
714 35 PIFE CONC REMF 181N CL II-STORM DRAIN 712,000 LF 36.720 26,144.64 682.000 25.043.04 §5.79%
714 405 PIPE CONG REIMF 21IN CL. IN-STORM DRAIN 124 000 LF 35.700 4,426.80 119,000 4,248.30 O5.97%
714 615 PIPE GONG REINF 24iN CL 1D 424.000 | LF 35.700 15,136,80 414,000 14,779.80 97.64%
714 6520 PIRE CONC REINF 24IN CL HI-STORM DRAIN 714,000 LF 30.600 21.848.40 717.000 21.940.20 100.42%
714 820 PIFE CONC REINF 30IN CL I 177000 LF 48.980 8.665,92 176.000 8.616.95 99.44%
714 825 BIPE CONC REINF 30IN GL IS TORM DRAIN 1,075.000  LF 46,920 50,439.00 1,053,000 49 406,76 97.95%
714 005 PIPE CONC REINF 36IN CL I 77.000  LF 59,160 4,555,32 72.000 4,259.52 93.51%
714 a1 PIPE CONC REINF 36IN GL HI-STORM DRAIN 1,057,000 LF 56.100 59.287.70 1,040,000 58,344.00 98.39%
714 1110 PIPE CONG REINF 48IN CL [II-STORM DRAIN 871,000  LF 82.000 55,022.00 541,000 52,662.00 95.53%
714 1212 PIPE CONC REINF 541N GL 111-3 TORM DRAIN 1.318.000 LF 104,500 137,731.00 1,254,000 131,043.00 95.14%
714 3005 END SECT-CONC REINF {5IN 5.000  EA 512,000 3,080.00 5.000 3.060.00 100.00%
714 3020 END SECT-CONC REINF 24IN 10.000 EA 846,600 8,465,00 10.000 8.466.00 100.00%
714 3030 END SECT-CONG REINF 30IN 5000 EA 1,122.000 5.610.00 5.000 561000 100.00%
714 3030 19 END SECT-CONC REINF 30IN -1.000  EA 846,000 -848.00
71400 3035 END SECT-CONG REINF 36N 4000 EA 1,377.000 5,508,00 4.000 5,508.00 100.00%
7149 3050 END SECT-CONC REINF 54N 1.000 EA 2,448.000 2,448.00 1.000 2.448.00 100.00%
714 %um_mo RELAY HEADWALL 12.000  EA 400.000 4,800,00 9,000 9.000 3.600.C0 75.00%

O

o



nNorth Dakota Department of Transportation

Page 4 of 12

09/22/2009
Progressive Estimate Details

Project; AC-IM-8-029(046)060 PCN; 12769 Date Submitted For Pavment: 08/17/2009 Lelting Date: ©1/18/2C08

SubProject: 1 1-29 AND 52ND AVE § CROSSROAD. RAMPS, & STRUCTURE

Spec. Code c.o Criginal Unit BID QUANTITIES Total Amount Projected
No. No. No. Description Quantity Unit Price Amount Current Total to Date Ta Dale Quantity
748 190 CURE & GUTTER-TYFE | 30IN 6.803.000 LF 14,200 95,602.60 5.034.00C 85,682.80 38.70%
750 100 SIDEWAIK CONCRETE 5.176.000 Sy 28,460 147,308.96 4,903.830 139.563.00 04.74%
750 210 CONCRETE MEDIAN NOSE PAVING 212.000 S§Y 46.920 5,947.04 145.400 5,822.17 58.58%
750 250 CONCRETE MEDIAN PAVING COLORED W/E 2,879,000  SY 48,000 142,952.00 2,817,240 135,227.52 94.57%
750 2115 DETECTABLE WARNING PANELS 335.000 SF 44.370 14,908.32 404.000 17,925 48 120.24%
752 600 FENCE CHAIN LINK 6,503.000 LF 10,120 66,721.16 1,445.000 8,408.000 85.088.96 127.53%
752 811 TEMPORARY SAFETY FENCE 1006000 LF 0.460 460.00 1.253.000 576.38 125.30%
752 3100 CORNER ASSEMBLY CHAIN LINK 8.000 EA 249,800 1,899.,20 1,000 9.000 2.249.10 112.50%
752 4160 DQUBLE BRACE ASSEMBLY CHAIN LINK 12.000 EA 249.900 2,998.80 3.000 18.000 4,498.20 150.00%
754 17 FLAT SHEET FOR SIGNS-TYPE 3A REFL SHI 054,600  5F 21.500 20,523.80 1.102.800 23,710.20 115.52%
754 195 DIAMOND GRADE DELINEATORS-TYPE A 14.000 EBA 33.560 469.84 14.000 469,84 100.00%
754 196 DIAMOND GRADE DELINEATORS-TYRE B 82.000 EA 39,170 3,211.94 89.000 3,48G.13 108.54%
754 198 DIAMOND GRADE DELINEATORS-TYPE D 12000 EA 55.080 660.95 12.00¢ 660,96 100.00%
754 208 STEEL GALV POSTS-TELESCOPING PERFQ 598.800 LF 13,060 13,044.33 1,041.300 13,590.38 104.26%
754 210 GALY STEEL POST-STANDARD PIPE 210000 LF 37.450 7.866.60 251,200 9.409.95 119.62%
754 214 GALV STEEL POSTS-W-SHAPE POSTS{TWQ 278.800  IF 57 160 15,836.21 274,900 15.713.28 98.GC%
754 532 PANEL FOR SIGNS-TYPE 3A REFLECTIVE &I 770600  SF 20.970 16,159.48 780,600 16,369.18 101.30%
754 539 EXTRU ALUM SIGN PANEL-TYRE 3A REFL § 1,582.000  SF 22.430 35,484.26 1,556.000 34,901.08 08.3G%
754 557 g INTERSTATE MILE POSTS-TYPE C 2.000 EA 155.650 311.30 2,000 311.30 100.00%
754 589 25 Sign revisions NWR & SER 1.000 L SUM 8,808.370 8,808,37 1,000 1.000 8.808.37 100.00%
754 590 24 Remaove and Reset Stop Sign 2000 EA 121.830 243.66 2.000 243,66 100.00%
754 591 24 fRemove and Reset Ramp Sign 1.000 L SUM 10,905,010 10,505.01 1.000 10,605.01 100.00%
754 594 24 RESET SIGN 1.000  EA 99.500 99,50 1.000 99.50 100.00%
754 z1d] 1 Removal of Sign and Foundation and Flag Pole 1.000 . SUM 4,800.000 4,800.00 1.000 4 .800.00 100.00%
754 801 OBJECT MARKERS - TYPE ! 65000 EA 114.040 584.24 8.000 912.32 133.33%
754 BO5 QBJECT MARKERS - CULVERTS 22.000 EA 37,700 829.4C 30.000 1.131.00 136.36%
784 1100 CLASS AE CONCRETE-SIGN FOUNDATIONS 128,000 OV 801.160 102,548 48 135,500 108.557.18 105.86%
754 1104 REMOVE SIGN FOUNDATION 23.000 EA 605900 13,858.70 30.000 18,207.00 130.43%
754 1312 OVERHEAD SIGN STR 27FT CANTILEVER 1.000 EA 79,113.860 29,113.86 1.000 29.113.86 100.00%
T84 1325 OVERHEAD SIGN §TR 10FT CANTILEVER 1.000  EA 43,853.880 43,853.88 1,000 43,553.88 100.00%
754 1327 QVERHEAD SIGN STR 42FT CANTILEVER ' 2000 EA 47.577.900 95,155,80 2.000 95, 155.80 100.00%
764 1506 COVERMEAD SIGN STR 146FT TRUSS 1.000 EA 113,750.400 113,750.40 1.000 113,750.40 100.00%
754 9000 21 Sign Pulley Winch 2.000  EA 1,684,100 3,368.20 2.000 3,368.20 100.00%
762 13 5 ERPOXY PYMT MIK 4IN LINE 873.000 LF 2.400 2.095.20 830.000 1,992.00 95.07%
762 115 EPOXY PYMT MK 8IN LINE §65.000 LF 4.800 4,152.00 216.000 1,036.80 24.97%
787 122 PREFORMED PATTERNED PYMT MK-MESS/ 1.567.000 SF 17.310 26,951,67 1,642.000 28.423.02 105.46%
762 420 SHORT TERM 4IN LINE-TYPE R 1,121,000 LF 1.020 1,143.42
T2 1140 PYMT MK PAINTED CURB TOP & FACE 1.518,000 LF 1.370 2,079,866 880.200 1,205.87 57.98%
762 1305 PREFORMED PATTERNED PYMT MK 4IN LIA 34,002.000 LF 2.950 102,960.80 15,383,000 104,379.85 101.38%
.BNM.J 1307 FREFORMED PATTERNED PYMT MK GIN LIR 772.000 LF 3.700 2,856.40 650,000 3.515.00 123.06%
762, 1308 MREFORMED PATTERNED PVMT MK 8IN LIk $,114.000 LF £.480 58 876.44 9,642,000 B2,287.32 105.78%
HN% 1345 PREFORMED PATTERNED PVYMT MK 24IN L 513.000 LF 15,700 9.624,10 610,000 9,577.00 99.51%

o



North Dakcta Department of Transportation

Page G of 12

09/2272009
Progressive Estimate Details
Project: AC-IM-8-029(046)060 PCN: 12769 Date Submilted For Pavment:  08/17/2009 Lettina Date: 01/18/2008
SubProject: 1 [-26 AND 52ND AVE S CROSSROAD, RAMPS, & STRUCTURE
Spec Code c.0. Unit BID QUANTITIES " Total Amount Projected
No No No. Description Quanlity Unit Price Amount Current Total {o Date To Rate Quantity
990 100 CRITICAL PATH METHOD SCHECULE 1,000 . SUM 20,000.600 20,000.00 0.350 7.000.00 35.00%
$90 100 20 Rework required by contraclor 1.000 L SUM 8,960,040 8,960,04 1.000 8.9G0.04 100.00%
930 235 STABILIZED COMSTRUCTION ACCESS 2000  EA 3,000,000 6,000,080 1.000 3,000.00 50.00%
Total Bid Amount $13,386,130.85 $13.115,003.91
Total Change Orders $52,383.39 $209,656.54
Stockpiled and Invoiced Items
622 40 STEEL PILING HP 12 X 53 2310000  LF 27.465 £3,444.15
708 2280 SEEDING-TYPE B-CL V 5800 ACRE 476.000 3,236.80
708 5500 MULCHING 40.900 ACRE 135.000 5,521.50
752 BOC FENCE GHAIN LINK 2378.000  LF 10.120 2404512
THA 1312 OVERHEAD SIGN 5TR 27FT CANTILEVER 1.000 EA 9,017.210 9,017.21
754 1325 CVERHEAD SIGN STR 40F T CANTILEVER 1000 EA 14,623.970 14,623.97
754 1327 OVERHEAD SIGN STR 42FT CANTILEVER 2.000 EA 18,455.690 36,911.38
754 1506 OVERMEAD SIGN STR 146FT TRUSS 1000 EA 42,272.100 42,272.10
764 145 W-BEAM GUARDRAIL END TERMINAL 4.000 EA 1,450.000 5,800.00
764 8011 ATTENUATING CRASH CUSHION TL-3 6.000 EA 11,683,330 70,159.98
T¥? 9300 SURVEI.LANCE CAMERA SYSTEM 1.000 EA 13,621,000 13,621.00 «0.200 0.200 2.724.20 20.00%
Te 09BN TRAFFIC SIGNAL SYSTEM - SITE 1 1,000 EA 7,833.720 7,833.72 0.050 391.69 5.00%
772 8812 TRAFFIC SIGNAL SYSTEM - SITE 2 1.000 EA 47,971.840 47,971.84 0,160 4.797.18 10.00%
772 933 TRAFFIC SIGNAL SYSTEM - SITE 3 1000 EA 47 871,850 47,871.85 0,100 4,797.19 10.00%
Total Stockpiled and Invoiced Items $392,430.62 $12,710.26
Contract Adjustments
109 100 DIESEL FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT 22,008,220 L SUM 1,000 22,008.22 22,008.220 22008.22 100.00%
109 100 DIESEL FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT 12,259.870 L SUM 1,000 12,258.87 12,259,670 12,259.87 100.00%
109 100 DIESEL FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT 10,468.980 L SUM 1.000 +0,468.98 10,468.980 10,458.98 100.00%
109 100 DIESEL FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT 7.842.550 L SUM 1.000 7.942,55 7,942,550 7,942,655 100.00%
100 100 DIESEL FUEL COST ARQJUSTMENT 5,917.330 L SUM 1.000 6,917.33 6,917.330 6.917.33 100.00%
108 100 DIESEL FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT 4,872,640 L SUM 1,000 4,872.64 4,872,640 4,872.64 100.00%
109 100 DIESEL FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT 2.372.480 L SUM 1.000 2,372.49
109 100 DIESEL FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT -98.310 L SUM 1.000 -98.31 -$8.310 -98.31 100.00%
109 100 DIESEL FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT -1.078,700 L SUM 1,000 -1,078,70 -1,078.700 -1.078.70 100.00%
108 100 DIESEL FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT 19,407,580 L SUM 1.000 19,407.58 19,407,590 19.407.59 100.00%
109 200 UNLEADED FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT 572,560 | SUM 1.000 572.58 572.560 572.506 100.00%
109 200 UNLEADED FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT 587.000 L SUM 1.000 587.00 587.000 587.00 100.00%
109 200 UNLEADED FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT 789.430 L SUM 1.000 789,43 789,430 789.43 100.00%
1G9 200 UNLEADED FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT 1.029,240 L SUM 1.000 1,029.24 1,028.240 1.029.24 100.00%
108 200 UNLEADED FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT 1,030,110 L SUM 1.000 1,030.11 1.030.140 1,030.11 100.00%
108 200 UNLEADED FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT 303.100 L SUM 1.000 303.10 303.100 303,10 100.00%
_cm% Z00 UNLEADED FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT 90.530 L SUM 1,000 90,53
200 UNLEADED FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT 7050 L SUM 1.000 87.05 87.050 87.05 100.00%

09
(@)]
©

o



North Dakota Department of Transportation

Page 8 of 12

09/22/2009
Progressiva Estimate Details
Project: AC-IM-8-029(046)060 PCN; 12769 Date Submitted For Payment.  08/17/2009 Letting Date: 01/18/2008
SubProject: 2 1-29 & 52ND AVE S, EASTBOUND
BRIDGE NO. 29-060.352 CODE X781

Spec.  Code c.0. Unit BID QUANTITIES Tolal Amaunt Projected
No. No. Ne. Description Quantity Unii Price Armount Current Tolal to Date To Dale CQuantity

Bid Items and Change Orders
202 105 REMOVAL OF STRUCTURE 1,000 L SUM 20,000.000 20,000.00 1.000 20.000.00 100.00%
210 101 CLASS | EXCAVATION 0.500 L SUM 7,000,000 3,500.00 0.500 3.500.00 100.00%
210 201 FOUNDATION PREPARATION 1.000  EA 2,000.000 2.000.00 1,000 2,000.00 100.00%
550 215 CONCRETE BRIDGE APFROACH SLAB 516,300  8Y 230.000 118,749.00 516,320 118,753.60 100.00%
502 130 CLASS AAE-3 CONCRETE 641,400 CY 525,000 336,735.00 641,400 336,735.00 100.00%
60z 1130 CLASS AE-3 CONCRETE 217.600 CY 450.000 97,820.00 217.460 97.857.00 99.94%
602 1250 PENETRATING WATER REPELI.LENT TREATH 1,892,000  8Y 2.800 5,297.60 1,892.000 5.297.60 100.00%
604 9925 PRESTRESSED -BEAM-72IN 2.700.000 LF 205,000 553,500.00 2,700.000 553,500.00 100.00%
612 115 REINFORCING STEEL-GRADE 60 33.827.000 LBS 1.100 37,208.70 33,826 900 37.209.59 100.00%
612 16 REINFORCING STEEL-GRADE 60-EPOXY CC 144,879,000  LBS 1.000 144,879.00 144,879.000 144.879.00 160.00%
522 10 STEEL H-PILE TIPS HP 14 X 102 22,000 EA 220.000 4,840.00 22,000 4.840.00 100.00%
622 50 STEEL PILING HP 14 X 73 1,500.000 LF §0.000 90.000.00 1,490.000 88.400.00 96,33%
622 70 STEEL PILING HP 14 X 102 3900000 LF 72.000 280,800.00 3,910,600 281.563.20 100.27%
708 1100 SLOPE PROTECTION CONCRETE 962,000  SY 77.700 74,747.40 950.620 73.863.17 98.82%
900 1000 14 Force Account Work 1000  LSUM 4,341,750 4,341.75 1.000 4.341,75 100.00%
930 30600 BRIDGE BENCH MARKS 1,000 SET 2,600.000 2,000.00 1.000 2.000.00 100.00%
930 Vo2 ROADWAY CANOPRY 1.000 L SUM 50,000.000 50.000.00 1,000 50.000.00 100.00%

$1,822177.70 $1,821.398.16
Total Change Orders $4,341.75 $4,341.75

Stockpiled and Invoiced Items

522 G0 STEEL PILING HP 14 X 73 1,500.000 LF 38194 57,291.00
$57,281.00

Page 96

Total Stockpiled and Invoiced items

Total:

$1,883.810.45

51,825,739.¢1



09/22/2009

Project. AC-IM-8-025(046)060

MNorth Dakota Department of Transportalion

Progressive Estimate Details

PCN: 12769

1-29 & 52ND AVE 5, NW RAMP BOX CULVERT

Date Submitted For Pavment;

08/17/2009 Lettinag Date:

Page 10 of 12

01/18/2008

SubProject: 4
BRIDGE NO. 29-060.396NL
Spec. Code ca Original Unit BID QUANTITIES Total Amouynt Projected
No Na. No. Description Quantity Unit Price Amount Current Total lo Date To Date Quantity
Bid ltems and Change Orders
216 112 CLASS 2 EXCAVATION-SITE 1 1,000 L SUM 2,000.000 2,000.00 1,000 2,000.00 100.00%
210 202 FOUNDATION FREPARATION-SITE 1 1.000 L SUM 1,500,000 1,500.00 1.000 1.500.00 100.00%
210 210 FOUNDATIGN FILL 1.546.000 cY 34.000 55,964.00 1.646.000 55,96G4.00 100.00%
602 1131 CLASS AE-3 CONCRETE-BOX CULVERT 251.000 CY 460.000 115,450.00 253.640 116,674.40 101.05%
812 114 REINFORCING STEEL-GRADE 60-80X CULY 54,246,000 LBS 1.100 59,670.60 54,229.890 59.652.88 99.97%
709 701 GEQTEXTILE FABRIC-TYPE R1 1,804,000  BY 1.940 3,499.76 1,804,000 3,469.76 100.00%
Total Bid Amount $238,094.36 $239,291.04
Total: $238,094.36 $239,291.04

Page 97



09/22/2009

Project: AC-IM-8-029(046)060

North Dakota Department of Transportation
Progressive Estimate Details

PCN: 12769

Date Submitted For Pavment:

Page 12 of 12

081772009 Lettina Date; 01/18/2008

SubProject: 1-29 & 5ZND AVE S, SE FRONTAGE RCAD
Spec. Code co. . Original Unit BID QUANTITIES Total Amount Frojected
Mo, No No. Description CQuantity Unit Price Amount Current Taotal to Date To Date Quantity
Bid Items and Change Orders
202 136 N REMOVAI GF PAVEMENT 973.000  TON 5,970 5.808.81
202 174 N REMOVAL OF PIPE ALL TYPES AND SIZES 267,000 LF 16.200 2.723.40 267.000 2.723.40 100.00%
203 109 N TOPSOIL 1,351.000 CY 2.660 3.5493 .66 800.000 2,128.00 £9.22%
216 100 N WATER 147.000 M GAL 0,110 16.17
302 101 N SALVAGED BASE COURSE 1,067,000 CY 21.000 22, 407.00 1.067.600 22,419.60 100.06%
306 100 N  AGGREGATE GL 3M 1ng.opo CY 14,280 1.428.00 106,500 1.520.82 106.50%
401 100 N MC70 OR 250 LIQUID ASPHALT 1,210 000 (AL 3.060 3,702.60
401 150 N SS1H QR CSS1H OR MS1 EMULSIFIED ASIPH G90.0n0  GAL 1.020 703.80 295.300 301.21 42.80%
408 185 N HOT BITUMINQUS PAVEMENT Gl 29 1,727,000 TON 30.600 52,846.20 1,727.300 52,855.38 100.02%
408 145 N PG 58-28 ASPHALT CEMENT 104.000  TON 357.000 37,128.00 89.820 32,065.74 86.37%
708 1325 3 SILT FENCE SUPPORTED 3,300.000 LF 2.640 8,712.00 4.609.000 12,167.76 139.67%
762 i13 AN EPOXY PVMT MK 4IN LINE 100,000 LF 2.400 720.00 300,000 720,00 100.00%
762 118 18N Epoxy Pvmt Mk Painted Cinb Top & Face 586.250  SF 6.600 3.869.25 1,217.550 8.035.83 207.68%
Total Bid Amount $130,357.64 $114,014.15
Total Change Orders $13,301.25 $20,923.5%
$134,037.74

Page 98

Total:

Total Project Bid Amounts
Total Project Change Orders
Total Project Stockpiled and nvoiced ltems
Total Project Contract Adjustments

Total Project:

$143,658.89

$17,800.881.27
$70,026.39
$510,832.02
-$54,448.84

$18,327,260.84

$17.508,091.04
$5234,921.88
$12.710.26
-$549,411.85

$17,708,311.32



P4 0935 70

DATE. 12/8/28 10°53:58 AM CITY OF FARGO
COMP' fga - City of Fargo s ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT )
_ﬂm mq m_ ﬁ m mu Mﬂ PAY ESTIMATE SHEET tv I \ \ 08 1218/2008

e e i b wme e e e s mn i e e e e g‘x\ m F*-:l“ w@..m{
The Honorable Board of Cily Commisstoners _ & Q %
Fargo. Nerlh Dakota g % @ \

Dear Commissioners:
Be advised that Dakota Underground, has performed the work to date shown on this statement on Bridges, PC Concrete Pavement, Grading, Storm Sewer, Water Main Dislribution, Sigrals, Streei

Lighling, Bike Trail & Incidenlais
Pay Estimate No: 11 '
5314 (Phase 9) @lb
52nd Ave S; paving from 38th St to 45th St, storm sewer from Drain 27 to 38th St.

Improvement District Na:

General Location:

Item ST T wni | conactay] T coay] “TotatQty]  QtyUsed " Unit Price| ExtPrice | Percent Used,
Sanilary Sewer ' _ _ | |
1015 15" Sanilary Sewer LR 0. oo_ 20.00 28.00] 806.000 2,240.00 1* 140.00!
01 15" Plug B N N - R A Toof 100000 0000}
Sanitary Sewer Sub Tolal _ ﬁ ﬁ ; Nuao.gm :
; ; ]
Nale: Maln m ,_ | ! |
i : | ,
1602 Standard Compaction Earth Backfil 8 Im oo_ﬁ i 10,142 cc_ . ._c. 136. oo,l - ) c.moow 5,068,00 99,94
1926 2" Styrofoam Insulation \ . spo N | 0.00
006 6" Water Matn T s a0 , 40300 86.67,
008 8" Water Main } L 12600 S N 4,158.00 6.2
012 12" Water Main o 265.00] 250,00 40.000/ 10,600.00 | 9434,
015 16" Water Main T g0 T a0] ' 77.000 1,386.00 | 100.001
070 20" Water Main 1.108.00 © 7T daeoo 000000 51, 89 51,000.00 | 9042
024 24" Water Main N 2.535.00 253500 2,562.00 58,5001 175,497.00 ; 101.07.
036 35" Waler Main T Tamsed T T T T 200 122 ) 599,756.20 , 102.45!
06 1 6" Hydran ’ R T s M.;ﬁ_.gc_ 22.240.00 ;¥ 114.29;
062 12° Hydrand Exlension ) T --,;,[..i! i-m ,n_ - Hg_.oi 0.00 -
)64 18" Hydrant Extension 380.000] 0,06
166 24" Hydran! Exlension ) ) oo T 440,000, 0.00
172 Salvage Hydrant ST A 400.000; 400.00 50.00:
108 8" Gate Valve o 1,050,000 8.400,00 100.00;
12 12" Butlerfly Valve ’ N B 71,350 89 1350.00 100.00!
16 16 Bulterfly Valve o B T 2750000 2,750.00 ¢ 100.00:
P 20" Butterfly Valve ) R | 3,700.000] 3,700.00 100.00
24 24" Butterfly Valve o T T 5,280, 89 10,560.00 | 100.60:
2 S0 Bulterny vae - AR 11,160.000: 11,100.00 100.00
e 09 e
o)
©
o

Page 1of 7



BATE 1282008 10:53:58 AM
COMP: fga-<City of Fargo

CITY OF FARGO

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
PAY ESTIMATE SHEET

cio 3

Unit Price

" 59,625.00

1,288.00
" 263.00
" 105.000
100

T 510000

0.010
3.500

107.000,
142.0000
109.000
16B.000/

" 92000,
11,020570)

208.687.50 '+

8,670.06 |
14.984.00 |

8.236.00 *

140,392.00 |

34,104.00
8,660.00 |

1102057

1,340,525.27!

12/8/2008

Ext Price " Percent cm_.mg

119.25,
103.03!
77 24:
126.09
98.70:
58,841

Hem

2136 36" Gale Vaive -

2250 Mechanical Joint Fitlings
2312 12" Waler Main w/Gravel Back(ill

2324 24" Walar Main wiGravel Backiill

2326 20" Water Main w/Gravet Backhil o
2327 30" Waler Main
2336 36" Waler Main w/Gravel Backfil

10003 Exira ltem - 20" PVC WM wiGravel Backill )
11162 Extra ftem - Waler Main Repair @ 31st Street
Waler Main Sub Toal
Stonn Sewer

1002 Standard Compaclion Earth Backfil

1270 Inlet , T T
2111 12" Gale Valve
3000 12" RCP Storm Sewer
oM 12" PVC Storm Sewer
3020 18" RCP Slorm Sewer ’
3021 21" RCP Storm Sewer
1024 24" RCP Storm Sewer
3030 30" RGP Slorm Sewer ’
35 54" RCP Storm Sewer B
3066 60" RCP Storm Sewer
W67 66" Storm Sewer wiGravel Backfil
102 18" Storm Sewer w/Gravel Back

3104 24 Storm Sewer wiGravel Backl

RN 54" RGP Storm Sewer w/Gravel Backfill

1119 18" RCP FES wiTrash Rack

1166 66" RCP FES wiTrash Rack

1332 Rock Rip Rap )
402 18" Plug

1443 Connec! Slom Sewer to Existing Manhole

W50 A iniet

1452 B Inie!

477 Inlet Type 2 Double

ara Inlal Type 2 Singie

500 " Standard Slorm Sewer Manhole

501 O Type A Standard Storm Sewer Manhole

505 Orype E Standard Slorm Sewer Manhole

513 Q56" x 48" Tee Manhole _

)
Over fimit m.a percentage used.

Page 2ol 7

IS
~I
-
o
L o o

1,000.000
1,6:20.000

600000
" 3,500.000;
7 52000
50000

1,9600.600
1,030.000
1,370.000
1,980.000
8,900.000) _

3,000.000;

0.506

21,000
19,700,
22.300

24500

T 26500
38.000]

mu.cgui

‘-;_u.moo_ o
157.000]
28.300

ﬁ_ooo‘ _
0.010

500.000
mua.ooo;
680.000

I
|
I =

2.991.00 '*

1,000.00
10.920.00 .
£30.00 °
9.298.40
8585.50
7.178.50 |
3002450 *
16.520.00 |
25017.00 |

" 168.363.60 |

0.00
12,084.10
4,830.00 °

0.00 :
600.00 |
3,500.00 |
3.120.00 -

100.00 !
2,500.00 i
447000 |*
1,360.00 *

23.520.00
3,000.00 |

822000

594000
26,700.00
12,000.00

111.201
100.00;
85.71
100.00
103.74;
162.45]
99.32
11444
100.00/
99.63
103.09,

73.62;
65.71

100.00;
100.00!
100.00!
100.00!
166.67|
116,67,
200.00!
100,00
100.00
120.00¢
100.00]
100.00!
100,00




DATE 12/8/2078 10:53:58 AM

CITY OF FARGO

Over limit gfperceniage used.
o

Paye Jof 7

GCOMP: go - Cily of Fargo ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
PAY ESTIMATE SHEET 12/8/2008
item " Contract Oty l=== _u_.mnm.”‘. Ext Prige __ Percent Used’

3543 Remova Exisling Inlet IRl 400000, 40000 100.00:
3560 Bore Storm Sewer * 165,000 18,150.00 | 78.57:
3700 Remove Culvert All Types & Sizes 8.0001 N ~3,160.06 | 87.78!
3715 15" CMP 1,200.00 39.47|
373 36" CMP 34000 397800 ao.gm
373 36" CMP FES 100 440000 o a090 100.00;
3800 Storm Sewer Lilf Station .95 420,000.000 415,800.00 | 99.00;
3008 Slorm Sewer Mantiole 100 3000000 300000,  100.0:
684 15" Canal Gate 100l T 650.000 650.00 ° 100.00°
3887 Infe! Pretection - Type C2 1500,  400.000 6,000.00 | 100.00:
3895 Inlet Protection Type C T 500 T 128000 1875.00 ; 100.00:
.,um.mw Temporary o.o:m_:._n.:o: Entrance o ﬁl o .,_.ooc.cooﬂ, ) 0.00 )
3898 Inle! Profection Type A2 125.000! 1250.00 i 125.00
3991 Storm Waler Management 7 T1o00000] ) 900.06 | 5000
3998 Fiber Rolls T 2550 12750 | 50,00/
4050 Geatextile Filler Fabric ey T e so0 - a0 150.00 | 100.00,
10002 Extra Item - LS FM Couplings 4,100.000| 4,100.0¢ “ 100.001
10007 Extra llem - Median Drain Tile ’ I .Y o T 1860350 | _
10004 Exira lem - Install 24* Canal Gate o 614560 T G146

10011 Exlra ttem - $TS change SE 45/52nd T Taz224430) 3.224.43 ;

10012 Exlra lem - Special Inlet E of 42nd e A.AE.A_%_. 1421.46

10015 Extra ltem - 157 PVC STS ) 23.000] ) 4.508.00 |

10016 Extra ltem - Add'l work for add! $7S - ‘._.Mm_._.mmo\ - 1,291.56 |

10018 Extra ltem - 15* RCP STS - 2410 1,109.28 |

10012 Extia ltem - 15" FES : 429410 858.62 |

10020 Exira Item - Add| work bike path culvert 2114990 2.114.99 | :
10025 Extralem - AddSTS SW 1/4 1394934 T 72,300.000, ’ 0.00 | :
sterm Sewer Sub Total i A.cmm‘Aum.ucm

aviny ” |

520 4' Diameler Manhole Riser 7.00; w.oo_ 7.00 240.000! 1,680.0G | _oo.oom
754 Seeding wih Mulch Caopooos T T T ang0000 T aan00 0.150 ) 7.263.30 * 121.06.
one Excavalion ] u@%pgf 36,000.00 40,000.00 2.750 110.000.00 1* ) 1141
001 Strip Topsoil {67) 2000000 I of 777 2135000 20000 42,706.00 ! 106.75!
002 Subeut 17,000 T T qreodeel T 1560800, 3.0007 T gsg2e00 ] 9181
006 Imported ‘ sodedel T TTT T T THeeees] T T T oo poo ! o
010 Subgrade Preparation "51.800.00] 51,800.00 5138600, 1800 " 82.217.60

013 _Grade Boulevards i 0000 ST 5200000 4807600 om0l T 42.268.40

250 OGeatextie Filler Fabiic azag0go T a240000 49, s 57,38270 + 117,68
)62 Qmmsa_ma Crushed Concrete 0 o |_ - ,mwom.oc_. R o E.con.,m 3.500,00 ; 83.33



DATE:

CITY OF FARGO

Over limit ofgbercentage used.
o

Faged of 7

12/812608 10:53.58 AM
COMP: fgo - City of Fargo ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
PAY ESTIMATE SHEET 12/8/2008
tem [ unit | contract _..5_ T ooy Towray] T GtyUsed)  Uni . Extprice | PercentUsed:
406/ Gravel Base {Class 5) - 127 _ 1 a0 8ﬁ | 4 ﬁ B N 307581.25 101.01
4069 GravelBase (Class 5)-9° 8y | 9,650, 00| _ s m..% 70 ) 49.285.50 92.85
A104 Concrete Curb & Gutter {Type Il) 14,850, o? _ 14 mmc 00 o 15, 806.000 201,526.50 : 106.44!
4124 10" Doweled PC Concrele Pavement ) mm 175. oo um 175.00 o mm_mmmbo . 1,531.315.50 _ 5._.%“,_
414 4" RC Ympressioned Concrete T 1,860, 8_ CUT Tams00o] 1837000 70.227.30 88.01
4200 Aggregate for Asphalt Base Course mm% c& . , o m 250000 M_Mmu.u.\.ﬁ: i 60.205.64 | 100.58;
A4207 Aggregale for Asphalt Wearing Course ) 80000 ,%:m i 2140635 - 100.59
4221 Asphalt Cemenl .: ooo 00 41,684.00 e 3 72,947.00
4317 Remove & Replace Gurb & Guller CUTT 000 T Teaoo 1,920.00
4316 Delectable Warning Panels . o .i.,,...:..ﬂ_._mm.oo . 648.00 o ) ) 27.799.20 ,
1331 Remave Asphalt Pavement T mafs0000 24334400 ‘ 19,467.20 |
460 4" Perforated PVC wifabric Wrap S sm00f " samool o 25,284.00 '*
4461 Install Watertight Manhole Seals o umo.aoc_ 0.00 ¢
4465 Install Walertigh! Manhole Seal Extension 150. coo, 0.00 .
4430 Castings 1 Grade - T ) 300, 08_ ¢,800.00 | 100.00;
449 Boulevard Castings lo Grade . E..“..E.i ...H, . .Go ooo_ . 4,500.00 ,_* 1111
4483 Boufevard Gate Valve Boxes ta Grade 1,800.00 : 83.75
4510 Traflic Corilro! T o T B o M&.ODOOO m ‘_ODOO"
4606 Seeding wilh Hydro-mulch ' 56,500.00 T ) S 1573034 | 89.73
801 3° 10" Asphall Bike Trai ) T 0, S_M..- B . - ) 0001 _
9035 4" Concrete Bike Trait | 4pm000 ) 840335 11588,
10001 Add'l Trafiic Control 3,146.00 100.06;
10005 Add Work for Add| Bike Trail ) T 715350000, 15.350.00 100.00
10006 Extra ltem - Traffic Controf ) T " "601.700 601.70 |
10609 Extra liem - Grading lo Widen Asphalt CoT 3231620 323162 |
10010 Extra ltem - Add'l Work for Add'l Paving - $2,229.000, 2229.00 |
10012 Extra llem - Add tum lane NW 45/52 T 3,641 go_ i 384148 |
10014 Exlra ltem - Rem/Repl curb at ADA m 7. 89 957.93 |
10017 Extra Item - Build up bike path W 451h T - 125, ao_ o 6.125.15 ;
10021 Extra ltem - Asphalt transilion 45/52 B . - 1 au u_o, ) ) 1,163.51 !
0027 Exlra llem - Add'l work a__a path TS m.mmw.mmom 2827.88
0022 Extra ltem - Add| m_.mn__._@ to drain sm_m_. I o 708, 36_ ’ 705,77 _ !
0921 Extraltem - Crushed conc 52nd shidr T T ees, 89 1,696.09 1
1150 Extra llem - Vaive Box & Lid T Toon) T s 177.38 -
aving Sub Total | “ 3,126,090.64;
i | | | |
SR | | | | _ ‘ |
018 n/_nm USE Cu Conductor o L& . ,_!i.. 4,840, o& N 4,840, 8_ - 4,500, 81 . ) 3.375.00 mm.mm.,
019 ©#4 USE Cu Conductor R T a2 8_ e .ahm 8_ 8000, 00 ) 8.550.00 58.40.
137 gJnstall Street Light Standards (from salvage) . EA h ) sep m.cg o o 2,500.00 : 100.00:



usg!

12081 2UU8 1003108 AM

CITY OF FARGO
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

Over limit &%mamammm used.
®

o

fage 5 of 7

COMP: fgo - City ol Fargo
:u>< ESTIMATE SHEET 12/8/2008

Item i Unit _ noiao» n_a___ o m..mmq_wau( M-«..ﬁlﬂm_mz T -!-!D.Q :_Sn | :_-i Price| _ Ext Price Am Percent Cmmaw
5048 2-400W HPS on X-Arm wiStandard 23. 8 f 23.00 2300 2,500,000 57,500.00 - 100.00°
5077 2* Innerduct _ T dame0dl T 4,500.00 2.500 11,250.00 9229
5075 Concrete Base oo T T a0 ™ 250,000, 5,250.00 100.00
”Lom_ A00W HPS wiTralfic Slandard Exiention 00 1El|ll|m .oc N .._.,_woo.ooo . 3.000.00
7350 nsalPWBox 1 e~ b 2000 4 2000 N ~ 400.0001 0.00 - M
‘Street Lighting Sub Total i 91,425.00,

|

Traffic Signals Improvements ! m
7030 Concrete Foundation Traffic Signal LY 600 ooo” 21,600.00 103.85!
7045 Type IV Signal Standard N i .| Csoal 1500 So_ 1200000 ; 00.00:
7048 #edestrian Push Button Posi 400 200.000 800. co 80.00;
7050 YypeVSignalStendad - [ Ten |7 TThgeT T T OG0 T 00T T T Teo0000l 1.200.00 ﬁ 100.00!
7051 Type VI Signal Standard o o e eoo 8@_.,. B 7.800.00 | - ’ sm.am
7108 3-Way 1 Sec, Pedestiian Imma Post ?.__n 6.00 500.000 3,000.00 n 100.00;
7108 1-Way 1 Sec. Pedestrian Pedestai Mid. T T T scooonl 7.000.00 | 100.00:
7111 1-Way 3 Sec. Head wi12” Lenses-Pos! Mid. i 17.00 610.000] 13.770.00 ' 212.50
7112 1.Way 3 Sec. Head wi12" Lenses-M.A. Mtd. T sl T st0.000! " 12,150.00 | - 100.00:
7115 1-Way 5 Sec. Cluster Head MA. Mig. s x-{Il,f.!;p, 3808, 8,400.00 | 100.00
7116 1-Way 5 Sec. Stack Head Post Mtd. 13.00 15,600.00 u So.cg
7305 10" Diameter Rigid Conduit - T g00) ) 297.50 | 95.20;
7315 2.0 Diameter Rigid Conduit 6 D os60u 635600 15,850.00 h 104,78
7333 3.0 Diameter Rigid Conduit ) .8@.8 T R 700 389150 | 101.07,
7337 4.0" Diameter Rigid Conduif 1,283.00 1,283.00 7.375.80 ; 100.86;
7300 install Pull Box B R T 200 ) 2889 2,400.00 100,00+
7301 Install PVG Pull Box Y A X o ©T Te00.000, 13,800.00 | 100.00,
7419 No. 12 AWG 5 Conductor Cable toseol - Toesool A, 06600, :%_ 1,335.00 | 100.00°
7411 No. 12 AWG 2 Conductor , B Y R # <07 7 I A ¢ Dmmﬁ: ) 5,056.30 ¢ 10067
7412 No. 12 AWG 7 Conductor 279200, T oy ST 00 1500, 415650 | 99.25.
7414 No. 12 AWG 12 Conductor Tasteeo 388600 T apovao i T 2800 10,002.50 109 74
7416 No. 12 AWG 3 Conductor Cugre) T TTiasrool7aoc0) T ors 555.00 i 62.34;
418 Underground Conductor No. 6 RHW Ceeo TT T T Tepeef T e200 T e 69.00 100.00
419 Underground Conductor No, § THW 46.00 46.00 46.00 0. Eo 34.04 100.00
472 3M-Opticom Cable Tygoacs] T T[T T Tesann] 125000 7T T osoo| T Y0000 73.79:
"4 Fiver Optic Temminations and Equipment T g I e T T T w1 T T 6,000000 000
475 Communication Cable R R N o T T T Mooa 0.00 | ,_
430 DetectorLoop Conduit Pre-wired T it ;a;w T st N,_a.,...ﬁ_o o N.a“ ) 5,501.18 ; 104.19
431 Loop Lead-in Conduclor i 12.324.00 12,324.00 12,408.00 2. ao_ 8,685.60 100.68:
432 Saw Slot O 2 N IR X 171 < B 2 3,000 15,016.00 100.27
460 SCoaxial Cable Lol 047,00, T earoe 500,00 2.000, 1,00000 | 52.80.
806 ~—Fargo Type B Cabinet :OEA 200, ) 2.00 200 17,000.000! 34,000.00 100.00:



ITY OF

EQUAL HOUSING
OPPURTUNITY

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

200 Third Street North
Fargo, North Dakota 58102
Phone: (701) 241-1474
Fax: (701) 241-1526
E-Mail: plamming@cityoffargo.com
www.cityoffargo.com

AY

DATE: November 25, 2009 @

TO: City Commission-
FROM: Dan Mahli¥Senior Planner, Community Development
RE: Fargo housing rehab assistance program forgiveness due to hardship,

1527 2™ Avenue South

The City provided housing rehab assistance to Bev Huber in 1998 for property at 1527
2™ Avenue South. The City currently has a mortgage for the HOME funded housing
rehab assistance for work on the property with a payoff of $994.68.

The rehab work completed on the property included code-related health and safety items
(electrical upgrade, foundation repair and window replacement). The homeowner has
experienced a personal hardship that necessitated the sale of the property. Ms. Huber's
realtor attempted to sell the home at a price that would have allowed all parties to
recover the full extent of their interest in the property but, the market did not support a
sale at that price. | am proposing that we forgive Ms. Huber's HOME housing rehab
assistance of $994.68.

Recommended Action: Forgive the HOME funded housing rehab assistance
totaling $994.68 for improvements at 1527 2" Avenue South due to a
demonstrated hardship.

%
!-; Printed on Recycled paper,



PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

200 Third Street North

Fargo, North Dakota 58102
Phone: (701) 241-1474

Fax: (701} 241-1526

E-Mail: planning@cityoffargo.com
www.cityoffargo.com

MEMORANDUM

——

TO: BOARD OF CITY COMMISSIONERS

FROM: NICOLE CRUTCHFIELD, PLANNER

DATE: NOVEMBER 25, 2009

RE: GRANT AGREEMENT WITH UNC HIGHWAY SAFETY RESEARCH
CENTER ASSOCIATION

The City of Fargo in conjunction with the Roosevelt Neighborhood Association has been
awarded a grant award from the University of North Carolina (UNC) Highway Safety
Research Center. This agency has selected the City of Fargo as one of 15
communities to test the Federal Highway Administration’s new pedestrian safety guide
“A Resident’s Guide for Creating Safe and Walkable Communities”. The service will be
project participation by City of Fargo Planning Department staff and citizen volunteers
from the Roosevelt Neighborhood Assaciation.

Expenses
Copies, meeting materials, and publications 101-2010-409-55-20 $2000.00

Revenue
Association of Pedestrian and Bicycle Professionals  101-0000-337-6800 $2000.00

Suggested Motion: Approve the budget adjustment resulting from the agreement with
the UNC Highway Safety Research Center.

E G
OPPORTIRNTY

9:‘} Printed on Recycled paper.



CITY_OP

FARGO POLI CE DEPARTMEN T"
222 Fourth Street North, Fargo, North Dakota 58102 -
‘ . Keith A. Tmzes — Chiefof Polzce ‘ ' -'

November 19, 2009 _
Board of Clty Commrssmners B ' 7_ -

- City Hall _
Fargo, ND 58 1 02

RE: 2009 Burcau of Justice A531stance (BJA) Bulletproof Vest Partnelshlp Grant -
CFDA # 16. 607 .

Dear- Commissioners-:

The Bureau of Justrce A351stance (BJA) is. again offerlng to ass1st the Fargo Police -
_ Department with the purchasé of bulletproof vests which are worn by police officers to
_protect them' from  harm. This year the BJA is: maklng $13,100. avaﬂable to the - .
department for the purpose of reimbursing up t0.50% of the cost of a vest for new
' ofﬁcers or replaeement vesis for those ofﬁcers that already have one. -

A new bthstlc Vest i 1ssued to every Fargo pohce officer and department pollcy requrres

. imiformed- officers to wear theif vest when they are on-duty. The vests arc replaced

- approximately every five years or as othérwise recommiended by the manufacturer. This =
funding assistance fiom the BJA ‘allows the department to purchase this unportant and"

- potentlaliy hfe savmg equlpment for ofﬁcers ina very tlmely and effectlve manher.

- Rec’o‘mmended 'Motlon: .

) 'Approve thé accepz‘ance of rhe ‘Biirequ of Justzce Asszsmnce award in the amount of
i $13 100. = : -

S £ you have any questlons regardmg thrs grant or budget adjustment please feel free fo-
-'eontact me at 241 1401. o

| Sine‘erely, '
1 Oaool
' ‘Todd Osmundson . -
. Assistant Chief

Cc: Kent Costin - Finance Difector

' ADMINISTRATION INVESTIGATIONS . . . = RECORDS ~ NONEMERGENGY

Phone: 701-241-1427 ' Phone: ’701 241-1405 . Phone: 701-241-1420 o Phone: 701:235-4493

- Fax: 701-297-7789 - - Fax7012411407 7" Fakx; 701-241-8272

WWW. farg()police.c_om



FARGO CASS PUBLIC HEALTH

Pa 401 Third Avenue North
ge

Fargo, ND 58102

Phone 701-241-1360

Fax 701-241-8559

Public Health www.cityoffargo.com/health

Prevent. Promote. Protect.
Fargo Cass Public Health

MEMORANDUM

TO: BOARD OF CITY COMMISSIONERS

FROM: RUTH BACHMEIER, DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH

DATE: NOVEMBER 24, 2009

RE: - NOTICE OF GRANT AWARD FOR PUBLIC HEALTH EMERGENCY PREPARED AND

RESPONSE NORTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
CONTRACT NO. 09-449 CFDA NO. 93.069

The attached Notice of Grant Award with the North Dakota Department of Health is for the Public
Health Emergency Preparedness and Response, PHER/Phase Il for the H1N1 vaccination
administration. The following budget adjustments are required:

2009 Expenses

Mileage 101-6055-451-56-50 $ 500
In State Travel 101-6055-451-56-60 $ 2,500
Other Services 101-6055-451-38-99 $ 43,690
Doctors 101-6055-451-33-50 $ 3,150

2009 Revenue
Public Health Preparedness

Phase il 101-0000-331-12-33 $112,840

2010 Expenses
Mileage 101-6055-451-56-50 $ 2,250
In State Travel 101-6055-451-56-60 $ 1,000
Other Services 101-6055-451-38-99 $167,500
Doctors 101-6055-451-33-50 $ 7,350

2009 Revenue
Public Health Preparedness
Phase Il 101-0000-331-12-33 $303,100

If you have any questions please call me at 241-1380.

Suggested Motion: Move fo approve the grant agreement with the North Dakota Department of
Health for HIN1 vaccination administration.

RB/LA
Enclosure

CITY OF

The mission of Fargo Cass Public Health is to assure a healthy community for all people through on-going Far O
assessment, education, advocacy, intervention, prevention and collaboration.



Contract No. 09-449 CFDA No. 83.069

North Dakota Department of Health
600 East Boulevard Ave-Dept. 301

ntract Period
rade 6£f§eber 1, 2009

Through: July 30, 2010

Bismarck, ND 58505-0200
Type: NOTICE OF GRANT AWARD (SFN53771)

This contract is not effective and expenditures related to this contract should not be incurred until all parties have

_signed this document.

Title of-Pl;bjédtfPr-ogrlamV: | lsHERfPhase i

Realth Dept. Grant Code: HLH2330

Contdractor Name and Address:
Fargo Cass Public Health

401 3" Avenue N

Fargo, ND 58102-4839

Contact Name: Ruth Bachmeier
Telephone: 701.241.1360

North Dakota Depariment of Health Program Director:
Tim Wiedrich, Section Chief

Emergency Preparedness and Response

918 E Divide Avenue

Bismarck, ND 58501-1959

Telephone: 701.328.2270

Financial Information Dept of Heaith Cost Share | Contractor Cost Share Total Project/Program Costs

Amount of Financial Assistance $568,897 $ $568,897
Previous Funds Awarded $ 3 3
Total Funds Awarded to Date $568,897 $ $568,897

Scope of Service:

Funding is intended to fund Contractor for H1N1 vaccine administration as described in Attachment A,

Reporting Requirements:

Expenditure reports must be submitted monthly. The final expenditure report for the budget period ending July 30, 2010 must
be received by September 15, 2010. Progress reports, as prescribed by the Department, must be submitted monthly.
Payments will be processed upon Department approval of expenditure reports and progress reports.

Special Conditions:

contract may be terminated by Department without notice.

Contractor is required to submit the necessary data through NDIIS as prescribed by the Department for all vaccine
administered. Contractor is also required to provide the Department with a complete tracking of vaccine and vaccine ancillary
supplies received by using the system identified by the Depariment. Consistent with the federal grant quidance, this

This contract is subject to the terms and conditions incorporated either directly or by reference in the following:

{1) Requirements for Contracts issued by ND Dept. of Health as signed by Contractor for the period July 1, 2009 to
June 30, 2011 [Accounting Use Only O Requirements Received] (2) Department of Health and Human Services,
Centers for Disease Control, Program Announcement AA154, Public Health Emergency Preparedness Cooperative
| Agreement No. 5U90/TP817000, and (3} applicable Federal and State regulations.

Evidence of Contractor’s Acceptance

Evidence of Departmental Acceptance

M\yb Yeret g~ [November 24, 2009

Signature Date

Signature Date

Typed Name and Title of Authorized Representative
Ruth Bachmeier

Director of Public Health

Typed Name and Title of Authorized Representative
Arvy Smith,
Deputy State Health Officer

Signature Date

Signature Date

Typed Name and Title of Authorized Representative
Dennis R. Walaker
Mayor, City of Fargo

Typed Name and Title of Authorized Representative
Tim Wiedrich, Section Chief
Emergency Preparedness and Response

Contractor: Attachments if referenced in the scope of service must be returned with the signed contract. 1If you did not receive attachments as indicated in the

scope of service, please contact the Program Director identiified above.




FARGO CASS PUBLIC HEALTH
401 Third Avenue North

Fargo, ND 58102

Phone 701-241-1360

Fax 701-241-8559

Public Health www.cityoffargo.chealth
Prevent, Promote. Protect.
Fargo Cass Public Health j
MEMORANDUM C:;/)
TO: BOARD OF CITY COMMISSIONERS
FROM: RUTH BACHMEIER, DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH
DATE: NOVEMBER 24, 2009
RE: . NOTICE OF GRANT AWARD FOR PUBLIC HEALTH EMERGENCY PREPARED

AND RESPONSE NORTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
CONTRACT NO. 09-421 CFDA NO. 93.069

The attached Notice of Grant Award with the North Dakota Department of Health is for the Public
Health Emergency Preparedness and Response (PHER/Phase | & 1) for the H1N1 vaccination
planning. The following budget adjustments are required:

2009 Expenses

Marketing 101-6055-451-34-20 $ 5,000
Other Services 101-6055-451-38-99 $ 8,000
Duplication/Copies 101-6055-451-55-20 $ 1,250
Medical Supplies 101-6055-451-61-20 $ 10,000
General Supplies 101-6055-451-61-40 $ 10,000
Machinery/Equipment 101-6055-451-74-10 $ 4,500
Furniture & Fixtures 101-6055-451-74-30 $ 2,500
Building Rent 101-6055-451-44-10 $ 1,925
Doctors 101-8055-451-33-50 $ 10,500
Mileage 101-6055-451-56-50 $ 500
2009 Revenue
PHER Phase | &li 101-0000-331-12-33 $127,453
2010 Expenses
Marketing 101-6055-451-34-20 $ 5,000
Other Services 101-6055-451-38-99 $ 8,000
Duplication/Copies 101-6055-451-55-20 $ 1,250
Medical Supplies 101-6055-451-61-20 $ 7,500
General Supplies 101-6055-451-61-40 $ 11,577
Rent 101-6055-451-44-10 $ 1,925
Doctors 101-6055-451-33-50 $ 10,500
2010 Revenue
PHER Phase | &l 101-0000-331-12-33 $100,202

If you have any questions please call me at 241-1380.

Suggested Motion: Move to approve the grant agreement with the North Dakota Department of
Health for H1N1 vaccination planning.

CITY OF

The mission of Furgo Cass Public Health is to assure a healthy community for all people fh_rmigh on-going Fa'[- O
assessment, education, advocacy, intervention, prevention and collaboration.



North Dakota Department of Health
Contract No. 09-421 CFDA No. 93.069 600 East Boulevard Ave-Dept. 301
agaiatY Period Bismarck, ND 58505-0200
From: July 31, 2009 Through: July 30, 2010 Type: NOTICE OF GRANT AWARD (SFN53771)

This contract Is not effective and expenditures related to this contract should not be incurred until alt parties have
signed this document.

Title of Project/iProgram: PHER/Phase | &I Health Dept. Grant Code: 6611 HLH2310

Contractor Name and Address: North Dakota Department of Health Program Director:
Fargo Cass Public Heaith Tim Wiedrich, Section Chief

401 3™ Avenue North Emergency Preparedness and Response

Fargo, ND 58102-4839 918 E Divide Avenue

Bismarck, ND 58501-1959
Cantact Name: Ruth Bachmeier, Director of Public Health

Telephone: 701.241.1360 Telephone: 701.328.2270

Financial Information Dept of Health Cost Share | Contractor Cost Share Total Project/Program Costs
Amount of Financial Assistance $280,425 %0 $280,425
Previous Funds Awarded $0 $0 $0
Total Funds Awarded to Date $280,425 $0 $280,425

Scope of Service: :
Contractor will use funding for pandemic preparedness and planning activity. See attachment A.

Reporting Requirements:

Expenditure reports must be submitted monthly. The final expenditure report for the budget period ending July 30, 2010 must
be received by September 30, 2010. Progress reports, as prescribed by the Department, must be submitted monthly.
Payments will be processed upon Department approval of expenditure reports and progress reports.

Special Conditions:

Expenses incurred for the activity described in this contract beginning May 5, 2009 are eligible for reimbursement. Contractor is

required to submit the necessary data through NDIIS as prescribed by the Department for all vaccine administered. Contractor

is also required to provide the Department with a complete tracking of vaccine and vaccine ancillary supplies received by using

the system identified by the Department. This contract may be terminated by the Department without notice for

convenience and de-obligation of funds remaining If a decision is made not to conduct a full-scale vaccination
campaign,

This contractis subject to the ferms and conditions incorporated either directly or by reference in the following:

(1) Requirements for Contracts issued by ND Dept. of Health as signed by Contractor for the period July 1, 2009 to
June 30, 2011 [Accounting Use Only [I Requirements Received] (2) Department of Health and Human Services,
Centers for Disease Control, Program Announcement AA154, Public Health Emergency Preparedness Cooperative
Agreement No. 5U30/TP817000, and (3) applicable Federal and State regulations.

Evidence of Contractor's Acceptance Evidence of Departmental Acceptance
M\}B OJ\}\\NN\\:;\_Q_J«\_‘ November 24, 2009

ignatute Date Signature Date
Typed Name and Title of Authorized Representative Typed NMame and Title of Authorized Representative
Ruth Bachmeier Arvy Smith,
Director of Public Health Deputy State Health Officer
Signature Date Signature Date
Typed Name and Title of Authorized Representative Typed Name and Title of Authorized Representative
Dennis R. Walaker Tim Wiedrich, Section Chief
Mayor, City of Fargo Emergency Preparedness and Response

Contractor: Altachiments if referenced in the scope of service must be returned with the signed contract. If you did not raceive attachments as indicated in the
scope of service, please contact the Program Director identified above,



FARGO CASS PUBLIC HEALTH
401 Third Avenue North

Fargo, ND 58102

Phone 701-241-1360

Fax 701-241-8559

Public Health www.cityoffargo.com/health

Prevent. Promote. Protect.
Fargo Cass Public Health

MEMORANDUM

TO: BOARD OF CITY COMMISSIONERS
FROM: RUTH BACHMEIER
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH
DATE: NOVEMBER 24, 2009
RE: AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT WITH THE NORTH DAKOTA
: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH RELATING TO FAMILY PLANNING
SERVICES

CONTRACT NO. 09-054A CFDA 93.217 and 93.116

The attached contract with the North Dakota Department of Health is being provided to
cover the cost of contraceptives. The following budget adjustments would be needed to
carry out this contract:

2009
Expenses

Pharmacy 101-6040-451-61-21 $14,259

2009
Revenue

Title X Family Planning Program 101-0000-331-12-03 $14,259

Suggested Motion:

Move to approve the contract with North Dakota Department of Health to cover
contraceptives.

RB/la
Enclosure

CITY OF

The mission of Fargo Cass Public Health is to assure a healthy community for all people through on-going Far O
assessment, education, advocacy, intervention, prevention and collaboration,



o Nerth Dakota Department of Health
Contract No. 09-054A CFDA No. FP 93.217; 8TD 93.116 600 East Boulevard Ave-Dept. 301
Contract Period Bismarck, ND 58505-0200
HREg ) 2009 Through: June 30, 2010 Type: Nofice of Grant Award (SFN53771)
el 2 roud Amendment

This contract is not effective and expenditures related to this contract should not be incurred until ali parties have
signed this document.

Title of Project/Program: Title X Family Planning Program  Health Dept. Grant Code: HO11. H034

Contractor Name and Address: North Dakota Department of Health Program Director:
Fargo Cass Public Health Charlene Rohrich-Reiswig, RN
401 Third Avenue North North Dakota Family Planning Program
Fargo, North Dakota 58102-4811 North Dakota Department of Health
600 East Boulevard Ave., Dept 301
Contact Name: Ruth Bachmeier Bismarck, North Dakota 58505-0200

Telephone: 701.241.1360
Telephone: 701.328.4535

Financial Information Dept of Health Cost Share | Contractor Cost Share Total Project/Program Costs

Amount of Financial Assistance $14,259 $0 $14,259
Previous Funds Awarded $142,762 $0 $i142,762
Total Funds Awarded to Date $157,021 %0 $157,021

Scope of Service:

This amendment reflects changes in the Title X, Title V and additional funding sources for male services and contraception.
The breakdown is as follows:

Title X -$5,583

Title V {$6,981)

Male service $4,885

Contraception $10,772

Reporting Requirements:

Submit a list of contraceptives purchased using the electronic spreadsheet provided via email. All other terms and conditions of
original contract remain the same.

Special Conditions:

All other terms and conditions of original contract remain the same.

This contract is subject to the terms and conditions incorporated either directly or by reference in the following:
(1) Requirements for Contracts issued by ND Dept. of Health as signed by Contractor for the period July 1, 2009 to
June 30, 2010 [Accounting Use Only O Requirements Received] (2) applicable Federal and State regulations.

Evidence of Contractor’s Acceptance Evidence of Departmental Acceptance
M\\B @\MM November 24, 2009

Signature Date Signature Date

Typed Name and Title of Authorized Representative Typed Name and Title of Authorized Representative
Ruth Bachmedier Arvy Smith,
Director of Public Health Deputy State Health Officer

Signature Date Signature Date

Typed Name and Title of Authorized Representative Typed Name and Title of Authorized Representative

ennis R. Walaker Kim Senn

Mayor, City of Fargo Director, Division of Family Health

Contractor: All attachments if referenced in the scope of service must be returned with ihe signed contract. If you did not receive attachments
as indicated in the scope of service, please contact the Program Director identified above.



FARGO CASS PUBLIC HEALTH
401 Third Avenue North

Fargo, ND 58102

Phone 701-241-1360

Fax 701-241-8559

Public Health www.cityoffargo.com/h_calth

Prevent. Promote. Protect.
Fargo Cass Public Health (

N

MEMORANDUM

TO: BOARD OF CITY COMMISSIONERS
FROM: RUTH BACHMEIER
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH
DATE: NOVEMBER 25, 2009
RE: AGREEMENT FOR PROVISION OF CITY READINESS

INITIATIVE GRANT ACTIVITY IN CLAY COUNTY
The attached Agreement is with Clay County Public Health Department in the
event of a public health emergency.

No budget adjustment is required as it is part of the city readiness adjustment
that had been done in the past.

If you have any questions regarding this, please call me at 241-1380.

Suggested Motion: Move to approve the confract with Clay County Public
Health in case of a public health emergency.

RB/LA
Enclosure (1)

CITY OF

The mission of Fargo Cass Public Health is fo assure a healthy community for all people through on-going FaIv 0
assessment, educalion, advecacy, intervention, prevention and collaboration.



Page 114

AMENDMENT TO
AGREEMENT FOR PROVISION OF CITY READINESS INITIATIVE GRANT
ACTIVITIES IN CLAY COUNTY
FOR CLAY COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT BY
CITY OF FARGO

Clay County Public Health Department and the City of Fargo, previously having entered
into an Agreement for Provision of City Readiness Initiative Grant Activities for Clay
County Public Health Department by Fargo Cass Public Health, hereby agree to an
Amendment of that Agreement as regards Paragraphs 4, as follows:
4. Fargo Cass Public Health will allocate $21,600 for grant year August 10,
2009 to August 9, 2010 to Clay County Publlc Health for services
provided under the City Readiness Initiative, following receipt of bills and
suppotting documentation from Clay County Public Health.

CLAY COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH: CITY OF FARGO, NOCRTH DAKOTA:
a public body, corporate and politic

By:

Dennis R. Walaker, Mayor

Date

Public Heg{tﬁxﬁ)irector 0

[~ /0~0F wa"i\\%}) cﬂv\}u\m\z\u

Date Birector of Public Health

FARGO CASS PUBLIC HEALTH

\-2 5-0Y

Date

10/15/09



| A 11 AB0?
T Ot 2005
Paly@$U5STUDENT ORGANIZATION APPLICATION FOR A LOCAL PERMIT TC CONDUCT GAMING &5°

City of Fargo, Auditors Office - Gaming )

200 N 3rd Street, Fargo, ND 58102
Phone; 701-241-1304

Rev. 06-09
Name of Student Organization Dale(s) of Activity
- t : ;
Sigma Nv Galevify 1/27/¢0 w | /27/10
Person Responsible for the Gaming Operation ~ ' Time of Event
Se,H\ Ehlerd L2006 Jam 2 p.m.
Street Address of Student Organization City State Zip Code
[[H5 {28 Sk, Weelh Furgo ND |sgi0z
Name of Site Where Game(s) will be Conductad Sireset Address A
Sigma My F/ulkrnl\h NHE 12" St Morbh
City 7 Stata Zip Code County
FJ\.V‘@U ND %02 CaSS
Check the Game Types to bae Conducted: D Bingo E Raffle D Calendar Raffle L__I Sports Pool
DESCRIPTION AND RETAIL VALUE OF PRIZES TO BE AWARDED
Game Type Description of Prize Retait Value of Prize Gamea Type Description of Prize Retail Value of Prize
Halrcuk angd 21 Bvimle Uild tings
' . 5 X i
R’\lctle Of t [Gﬂ‘-ﬁl’(f.tps\ $ 2 ﬂﬂ‘?ple é,‘;*j" (ﬂ/tl'c( $ Zo
Plaza cerbitreales 2D =
(OF\V\ III'\OS)
Pieza £eviat (rnles o0
(ﬁ:‘zzh l-wf‘) 30
Kvalls grff PEn
X C.erf?aﬂ‘l\iﬂf‘f'b
Rul’l TU? Sd‘lj oo '
U?L: b gard l 3
Super Bultef g7 ee
Go bl Cavd
Darrey Queen 15
(& ;\H’ (4 3 b '
\U W b e e
GiF cards 50
{Limit $12,000 per yaar)
Intended uses of gaming proceeds: Ou.hueg.(,h Hpn‘w\ clonuh‘an
Has the organization received a lacal permit from this or another city or county for the fiscal yea} July 1 through June 307 E No ] Yes
If "Yes," indicate the total value of all prizes previously awarded: § _—— - This amount is part of the total prize limit of $12,000 per year.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT BY NDSU - Must be signed by the Assaciate Director of Student Activities or Coordinator of Greek Life
and Student Organizations located in the Stlu;;l)ent Activities Office - Room 120 in Memorial Union.,

LI -
| acknowiedga that the bﬁ } {\) _‘n‘/\ [ J\'/ U student organization Is registered by
, the Adminisiration ofiNorth Dakota S&g University.

W a N T S T o T T

.. 1§ . : |
The policy thNoAh Dakola Stale Univars\n(\‘}l‘aq\uiﬁg that a student crganization obtain a 5igned@knowledgmant by its adminisiration that the applicant is a

registered student organization of NDSU.

Signalure of ContacyPerson Titlle Date Business Phone Number
= /%\) Vice President S iooma - 7
o e President Siyma Mo | //-C0 0| 7o/ - 399 - /906




— CY 111609
5

_ED
1 ’
"ABPLICATION FOR A LOCAL PERMIT A5
City of Fargo
Rev. 06-08
Name of Non-profit Organization Data(s} of Aclivity . ' l
Fa rgo - Moovhead Curlng Club [2-g5.0 " o 2 29
Parson Respondible for the Gaming OpeirEEg:n o Title Business Phone Number
Madonna Ftzgerald \L Brec. |701-232- 034/
Business Address e J City State Zlp Code
909 1 7+h_ Bye N Fiiquo MO | 5¢/02.
Mailing Address {if different) City Stat Zip Code
o, Bex 2|2 ﬁargo NO'S¢/0 T
[.Siwe Where Gamcys) will be Conducted Sits R
b | _9¢7 |74
tale Zlp Code County
5£021"" CrSS
Check the Game(s) to be Conducted: a Bingo MRafﬂe [Jcalendar Raffle KSpona Pool
DESCRIPTION AND RETAIL VALUE OF PRIZES TO BE AWARDED
Game Type Description of Prize Retail Value of Game Type Description of Prize Retail Value of
Prize ] Prize
Ratfle \BigSereen TV|$ 16 00.00 $
 CoshRdle| Cach 350.00
Supe BudBd | (ash S00.p
: (Limit $12,000 per year)
Total |$ 2¢/50, 40

Intended uses of gaming proceeds: __ ('] ¢4 f Wm venentS .— RooF Repair

Doas the organization presently have a state gaming license? mo [ Yes - if"Yes," the organization is not eligible for a local permit and should call
the Office of Attorney General at 1-800-326-0240), ’

Has the organization received a local permit from this or anather city or county for the flscal year July 1 through June 307 mﬁ [ ves - if "Yés,"
indicate the total value of all prizes previously awarded: § . This afmount Is part of the lotal prize fimit of $12,000 per year.

PRIZE RESTRICTIONS:

A single cash prize cannot exceed $2,500 and the total cash prizes for a raffle cannot exceed $4,000 in one day.
The retail value of a merchandise priza cannot excesd $6,000.

The total of all cash prizes and retail value of all merchandise prizes for all games cannot axceed $12,000 per yaar.

If the value of the planned cash and merchandise prizes exceeds $12,000, the organization must reduce the prizes to this limit or apply for a state license
with the Offica of Attormey General

Signature of Organization’s Top Execuyfive Official Date Title Day time Phane Number
///ﬂoé}’b‘u- : %M /- //"ﬁ (/J\Ct? ?r(g,‘p(‘@f/ Jol—3064~9/3
/V had e a Yy




R CM 117309
Ok 2507

P 117
APBLICATION FOR A LOCAL PERMIT ? Yt
City of Fargo :
Rev. 06-09 '1
Name of Non-profit Organization Date(s) of Activity

Dentie Ly L\@\eﬁm\ VI [Vaelselo e 3allaelo

Person Responsible for the Gaming Operation Title \‘5 M@ Business Phone Nuniber
Scuce. TNeer (o NG Mol 33 23G9
Businass AMdress Cit State Zip Code
et SY A Aue S faren D | Sslay
Mailing Address (if different) City ~J3 State 2ip Code
Mame of Sitc Whero Comgis) will o ...u ...onuu.,u.d Site Address T
De e ‘LW\Q\\‘\C\AU\ 2000 - S¥YN Aoe §
C|ty State Zip Cade County .
Yagon WD 3FIoY [{ass
Check the Game(s) to be Conducted: ﬂ@ingc [ Ratfie {Ocalendar Raffie [ Sports Pool

DESCRIPTION AND RETAIL VALUE OF PRIZES TO BE AWARDED

Game Type Description of Prize Rmai;::;“" of Game Type Description of Prize Re‘ai‘: Value of
nze
Daily ,%u ‘
O ™0 Cig0S P 1\o0 8

?)w\c\? Sha (“ o\ \50
%s%@ 1 X\\V*S 56

{Limit $12,000 per year)

Total: 1§ 38N O
Intended uses of gaming proceeds: _ O X YACORS QR i\lf (H\S) eSO <\?‘? A0 A\ \\‘)

Does the organization presently have a state gaming license? ?T‘NE [J Yes - If"Yes," the organizatian Is not eligible for a local permit and should call
the Office of Atterney General at 1-800-326-9240, -

Has the organization received a local permit from this or ancther city ar county for the fiscal year July 1 through June 307 Mo [] Yes - If"Yes,"
indicate the total value of al prizes previously awarded: § - This amount is part of the tolal prize limit of $12,000ver year.

PRIZE RESTRICTIONS:

A singla cash prize cannot exceed $2,500 and he total cash prizes for a raffle cannot exceed $4,000 in one day.
Tha relail value of a merchandise prize cannot exceed $6,000.

The total of all cash prizes and retall value of all marchandise prizes for all games cannot excesd $12,000 per year.

If the value of the planned cash and merchandise prizes exceeds $12,000, the organization must reduce the prizes to this limit or apply for a stata license
with the Office of Altornay General

otgnature of Or%amzatlons Tup ecullve Qfficial Date Title

! g_ Day time Phone Number
ki 7 o, nf;’*f/r Lo Widjos (Hes ‘Q\Q“%Q %r-x rrva ok-ag-CeesS

I




— G 1-2y-09
Page 118 O 205/
APBLICATION FOR A LOCAL PERMIT 2680
City of Fargo e
Rev. 06-09 i /f’
Nama of Non-profit Organization Date(s) of Activity v
Von Dakete,  douy eex Dec 1199 W e 2d
Person Responsible for the Gaming Operatian P Titte Businsss F_’hone_n Number =
Chdnk Hlonsen S Pesclk A 2673795
Business Addreds City State ip Code
4900 <) st S NI oeel N | SLSTha
Mailing Address (if different) e City State Zip Code
MNamg of Sits Whors Cams(s) will bs Conducted Sita Addrass

Tho <\ OSAS

O e <

Gity. ' County

Stsle Zip Code

£X7/02

NN

|’O¢\.€f(\

Check the Gama(s} to be Conductad: | Bingo

[calendar Ratfle

.R—ﬂafﬂe

I sports Pooi

DESCRIPTION AND RETAIL VALUE OF PRIZES TO BE AWARDED

Retail Vaiue of

Retail Value of

Game Type Description of Prize Priza Game Type Description of Prize Prize
SOISO radite  Casa |* 5m© i

s one°

¥ Y 00

72 S(X)

|4 dolau

Total:

(Limit $12,000 per ygar)

54 000°

Intended uses of gaming proceeds:

0 Sl (VO On ol 000 Gt Con

X

LoV A AAN C)}qfl_" Adoce Y ﬂJ_.B(/u:i‘f) ‘-'/‘I"“O-{.mzn )

Does the organization presently have g’state gaming license?
the Office of Attorney General al 1-800-326-9240.

indicate the total vaiue of all prizes praviously awarded: §

No E’Ves - If "Yes," tha organization is ngt:ﬁgibla for a local permit and should cali

Has the organization received a local permit from this or another city or county for the fiscal year July 1 through June 307 -E‘NO
. This amount is part of the total prize limit of 812,000 per year.

[ ves - If"vas,”

PRIZE RESTRICTIONS:

A single cash prize cannot exceed $2,500 and the tatal cash prizes for a raffle cannot excesd $4,000 in one day.
The retail value of a merchandise prize cannct exceed $6,000.

The total of all cash prizes and retall value of all merchandisg prizes for all games cannot exceed $12,000 per year.
If the value of the planned cash and marcha-ndisa prizes exceeds $12,000, the organization must reduce the
with the Office of Attorney Ganeral

prizes o this limit or apply for a state license

Signgturs of Organizaton's Top Executive Official Date Title , . _ -Day timez'Phone Number
N v 1119709 Bleds dimicton | 59 2ot




Wastewater Treatment Utility
3400 North Broadway

Fargo, ND 58102

Phone: 701-241-1454

Fax: 701-241-8159

November 25, 2009

Honorable Board of City Commissioners
200 3" Street North
Fargo, ND 58102

RE: Amendment to MOU between City of Fargo/Cass Rural Water Users
District/Tharaldson Ethanol

Dear Commissioners:

The current MOU between The City of Fargo, Cass Rural Water Users District (CRWUD) and
Tharaldson Ethanol contains a minimum “take or pay” provision requiring CRWUD to purchase
a minimum of 15 million gallons of water {($37,500) per month from the City of Fargo.
Subsequently Fargo and CRWUD were informed by Tharaldson Ethanol of a planned shutdown
for a period of 6 months. This shutdown was necessary to replace the plant’s grain dryer
equipment. Tharaldson then received a temporary suspension of their MOU monthly debt
service payment obligations to CRWUD during the shutdown; subsequently, CRWUD received
a 8 month suspension of the “principal” portion of the payment obligation from the North Dakota
Public Finance Authority.

As a result, CRWUD requested a similar suspension of their take or pay obligation ($37,500)
during the shutdown period with the exception of basic expenses for staffing, chemicals,
electricity and natural gas. In addition, CRWUD would then suspend Fargo's MQU capitol
repayment obligation ($31,240) during the shutdown period.

Please find attached Utility Committee Report of Action indicating staff recommendation to
approve a temporary amendment to the MOU,

SUGGESTED MOTION
Approve attached Second Amendment to the MOU between Tharaldson Ethanol/ CRWUD/and
the City of Fargo, and the First Amendment to the Joint Powers Agreement.

Sincerely,

e

Jim Hausauer
Wastewater Utility Manager
City of Fargo



Page 120

SECOND AMENDMENT TO MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
BETWEEN
THARALDSON ETHANOL PLANT I, CASS RURAL WATER USERS
DISTRICT AND THE CITY OF FARGO

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT is made this _ day of , 2009, by

Tharaldson Ethanol Plant I, LLC (“Tharaldson™), Cass Rural Water Users District (‘“CRWUD”),
and the City of Fargo (“Fargo™).

RECITALS

A. Tharaldson, CRWUD, and Fargo entered into a Memorandum of Understanding dated

July 9, 2007 (the “MOU”), under which the parties each agreed to perform certain
obligations regarding the financing, construction, and maintenance of the infrastructure
necessary for the delivery of treated wastewater to Tharaldson’s ethanol plant in Section
Thirty-three (33), Casselton Township, Cass County, North Dakota, and for the return of
plant wastewater to Fargo’s existing wastewater treatment plant (the “Project”).

. The parties entered into a First Amendment To Memorandum Of Understanding under

which the parties agreed to changes in the minimum water quality standards for the
Membrane Treatment Plant as described in Section 3.1.1 of the MOU. A copy of the
fully-executed MOU and First Amendment is attached to this Second Amendment as
Exhibit A,

The parties wish to amend the MOU to allow a brief period of non-production or less-than-
full production at the ethanol plant.

In consideration of the mutual covenants contained in this Second Amendment, and other
good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which the parties acknowledge,
the parties agree as follows:

1.

AGREEMENT

Interpretation.  This Second Amendment modifies and supplements the MOU, as
amended by the First Amendment. Wherever a conflict exists between this Second
Amendment and the MOU, the provisions of this Second Amendment control. Except as
modified and supplemented in this Second Amendment, the MOU, as amended, is in full
force and effect.

Temporary Revisions to_Debt Repavment Obligations, The North Dakota Public
Finance Authority has agreed to revise CRWUD’s debt repayment obligations regarding
CRWUD’s $15,300,000 bond issued to finance the Project, to accommodate Tharaldson’s
temporary decreases in production at its ethanol plant. With that in mind, from the date of
the parties’ execution of this Second Amendment through September 1, 2010, Tharaldson
will pay CRWUD all interest and principal payments due under the revised debt




Page 121

repayment schedule attached as Exhibit B, and Fargo will not have any repayment
obligations through September 1, 2010. However, beginning September 1, 2010, the
parties will be responsible for their pro-rata share of all principal, interest, and
administrative fee debt repayment obligations regarding the parties® respective portions of
Project for which the parties are responsible for repayment. Tharaldson’s debt repayment
obligations regarding CRWUD’s $330,000 bond issued to finance the Project will continue
in full force and effect; the debt repayment schedule regarding the $330,000 bond is
attached as Exhibit C.

. Amendments to Parties’ Agreements. CRWUD and Tharldson will enter into a SECOND

AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPER’S AGREEMENT to memorialize the temporary revisions
regarding Tharaldson’s repayment obligations described above, and other items as
necessary. CRWUD and Fargo will enter into a FIRST AMENDMENT TO JOINT POWERS
AGREEMENT to memorialize the temporary revisions regarding Fargo’s repayment
obligations described above, and other items as necessary.

. Temporary Amendment to Section 6 of MOU Regarding Proposed Agreement

Beiween City and CRWUD For Treated Wastewater Supply. The minimum monthly
volume of water to be supplied by Fargo to CRWUD will be 3 million gallons from
September 1, 2009, through April 30, 2010. The minimum monthly payment obligation of

CRWUD to Fargo will be temporarily suspended from September 1, 2009, through April
30, 2010, with the exception of Seven Thousand Five Hundred and no/100 Dollars
($7,500) per month for operations and mainienance. Said temporarily revised minimum
monthly payment is a minimum and the monthly payment may be greater to the extent
warranted by the volume of water requested that exceeds 3 million gallons for a particular
month (3 million gallons x $2.52/1000 gallons = $7560). On May 1, 2010, the parties’
water supply and payment obligations regarding treated wastewater supply will return to
the parties® respective previous obligations under the MOU, and the parties need not enter
into any additional amendment to the MOU or provide any written notice.

. Temporary Amendment to Section 7 of MOU Regarding Proposed Aoreement

Between CRWUD and Tharaldson For Treated Wastewater Supply. The minimum
monthly volume of water to be supplied by CRWUD to Tharaldson will be 3 million
gallons from September, 2009, through April 30, 2010. The minimum monthly payment
obligation of Tharaldson to CRWUD will be tempotarily suspended from September,
2009, through April 30, 2010, with the exception of Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty
and no/100 Dollars ($8,760) per month for operations and maintenance. Said temporarily
revised minimum monthly payment is a minimum and the monthly payment may be
greater to the extient warranted by the volume of water requested that exceeds 3 million
gallons for a particular month (3 million gallons x $2.92/1000 gallons = $8,760). On May
1, 2010, the parties’ water supply and payment obligations regarding treated wastewater
supply will return to the parties’ respective previous obligations under the MOU, and the




Page 122

parties need not enter into any additional amendment to the MOU or provide any written
notice.

. Tharaldson Option te Increase Production. If Tharaldson’s ethanol plant returns to

normal production and operation prior to April 30, 2010, and Tharaldson wishes to
increase the minimum monthly volume of water from 3 millions of gallons to those
amounts provided under Sections 6 and 7 of the MOU, Tharaldson may provide written
notice to Fargo and CRWUD of its exercise of its option to increase production and Fargo
and CRWUD will increase volume supplies to those amounts identified in Sections 6 and 7
of the MOU on or before the first day of the following month; however, Tharaldson must
provide Fargo and CRWUD at least 10 days written notice. If Tharaldson exercises its
option to increase production, CRWUD’s monthly payment obligations to Fargo regarding
its purchase of treated wastewater will return to those obligations provided in Section 6 of
the MOU, and Tharaldson’s monthly payment obligations to CRWUD regarding its
purchase of treated wastewater will return to those obligations provided in Section 7 of the
MOU, beginning on the first day of the following month. If Tharaldson exercises its
option to increase production prior to April 30, 2010, Fargo’s and Tharaldson’s original
pro-rata shares of all principal, interest, and adminisirative fee debt repayment obligations
will resume regarding CRWUD’s $15,300,000 bond, beginning on the first day of the

following month. Tf Tharaldson exercises its option to increase production, the parties
need not enter into any additional amendment to the MOU before the terms in this Section
6 become effective.

Tharaldson Option to Increase Debt Repayment Obligations. If Tharaldson wishes to
resume its previous debt repayment obligations regarding CRWUD’s $15,300,000 bond,
without exercising its option to increase production, Tharaldson may provide written
notice to Fargo and CRWUD of its exercise of its option to increase debt repayment
obligations, and Fargo’s and Tharaldson’s original pro-rata shares of all principal, interest,
and administrative fee debt repayment obligations will resume regarding CRWUD’s
$15,300,000 bond, beginning on the first day of the following month. If Tharaldson
exercises its option to increase debt repayment obligations, the parties need not enter into
any additional amendment to the MOU before the terms in this Section 7 become
effective.

Section 10. Term of Agreement. The term of the MOU, as amended, is extended by the
six-month period contemplated by this Second Amendment to the MOU,




Page 123

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Second Amendment to MOU
to be executed in accordance with the terms of this document.

Tharaldson Ethanol Plant I, LLC

By: Date:
Matt Tharaldson, President

[Signature Page for Tharaldson--2nd Amendment to MOU]



Page 124

Cass Rural Water Users District

By: Date:
Mark Johnson, Chairman

By: Date:
Gary Lee, Secretary

[Signature Page for CRWUD--2nd Amendment to MOU]]



Page 125

[Signature Page for CRWUD--2nd Amendment to MOUT]]



Page 126
City of Fargo

By: Date:
Dennis Walaker, Mayor

ATTEST:

Steven Sprague, City Auditor

[Signature Page for City--2nd Amendment to MOU]



Page 127
Exhibit A

MOU and First Amendment to MOU

[see attached)



Page 128
Exhibit B

Revised Debt Repayment Schedule

$15,300,000 Bond

[1 page attached]



Page 129
Exhibit C

Debt Repayment Schedule

$330,000 Bond

[1 page attached|



“Jsaaai pazyeydien wody sjqefed .

00°G66 006 OG'GlZeeree O0GLZ Sy ee O0SLZ Sk 4 00°600°00E'S | STY.OL
000 0 0G'Sz0PSEE 0SELSPEL L Q5ELS6L %005'€  00°000GLLL gz-dag-10
05°28L'Z 000'sLL'L 05'2Z16'61 0s'215'sl 8Z-EN-1.0
05 /2L'E 000'SLL') 00059' 15K L 00'SZEELL ) 00'$ZE88E %005 00'000'60'L 2g-dag-Lo
00'GL¥'S 0000612 DO'GZe'ee no'sze'se LTIEAR LD
DO'SL¥'S 000'06L°2 00°0S0'eGL'L  00'GZG'960°L  00°GZS'eg %006 00°000'0¥0'L gz-dag-L0
00°540'8 ono'oez'e 00°GZ5'98 00°525'95 9Z-IRIN-L0
oo'gio'e o00'0gz'E 0U'STT'ES'E  0SZLLSL0'  052LL'vL %005 00°000'500'L ge-deg-10
05°/86'0L 000'SEE't 0SZLL'PL 0% ZLL'YL SZ-EW-10
0g°/85'0L D00'GET't 00'GZL'2GL'L 0G7/80'1L90'L  0G7/80'L6 %008°€  00'000'0.6 ¥2-deg-10
0g°ZLo'eL £00°50Z's 05°/80'16 0%°280'L6 $Z-EN-LO
06ZL0'eL 000°502'S 00'GLD'GGL'L  0CTA£6'4P0°L  0S'285'10L %00S'e  00°000'0v6 gz-deg-10
09'Z9e's1 000's¥L'9 05 2£6'20L 06°2£g' 201 SZEN-L0
0§'z9e's) 000'sPL'9 00°08L'L5L'L  00'GLE'9Z0'L  0D'528'ST) %00§'€ 007000606 zz-deg-10
00°629'41 000'050'2 00°548'sTh 00°G48'S2) TZTRIANLO
00's2e' Ll 000'050'L 00°G/£'Z6L'L 05°489°8L0'L  05'/489°BEL %005 00°000'6.8 Lg-dag-10
05°2L8'6L 000'526'L 05'Z89°BE ) 05°/89'88L LCBIN-LO
06'Z12'6l 000'526"2 000S6'1GL' L DO'S.P'B66 00°GLP'EGL %006 00°0C0'SHS oz-des-La
00°626°LZ 000'0LL°R 00°'SAP'ES 1 00°GLP'EG 1 0Z-EN-1.0 “HUBg puog 2U) JO JUSSUCD 3U} UHM S1ep Jusuided 1salsu|
00°G26'1L% 000'022'8 00'059'65L'L  00°GZ8'/86 007628 L0l %005°c  00'000°023 6l-des-10 Aue uo wawdedsud o algns e spued NOILJNIATY TYNOILJO
00°6/6'8Z 000'065'6 00°5e8'L9) 00°528'291 81~eN-1.0
00°6/6'€8 000°065'6 ao'ope'ssl't  00°0S9'is6 00'059'L81 %00SE  00000'CHL gi-dag-10
00'056'sT 000°08€'0L 00'069'L81L 00'089'L81 8L-BAD 000'95L'LS INIWIHINDTY TAYISTY
00'056'ST 000'09€'01 D0'SZD'SGL'L  0G ZE0'GO6 08°280'C61 %00§'€  Q0'000'S9L L1-d85-10
0g'Z08' 12 000's¥L'LE 05°280's61 05°£€0'GB1 LL=BN-1.0 SEL'LpE' LS FADVHIAOD %0 L
05'298'42 000'sHL'LL 00°646'SSL'L  0S7286'/¥6 05°286'202 %006°¢  00°000°0FL gl-des-Lo
05°ZLL'6E D00'S88' L1 05'/86'L0Z 05°A86°202 9L~e- L0 LLO'ZEL'LS LA TYNNNY 39YHIAY
05'Z+L'6T no0'seg'LL 00°000'9GL' L 00°00G°GES 00'005'022 %006 00°000'SLL gl-deg-10
00°005'Le 000‘008'zZL 00°005'D2Z 00°008'022 SL-IEIAr L0
00'005°18 000'009°CL op'ost'ssl'L  00'5.8'2T6 Q0'525'2E2 %005°¢ DO°000'06¢ Fl-0ag-L0
00°522°ee 000'062'EL 00'628'28% 00°628'282 FL-1e-10
00°5ZZ'es 000'06Z'EL pO'SER'ESE' . 05°¢LE'B06 09ZLZ'¥bE %0058 00'000'G99 gl-dag-L0 gg-dag-10 ALIMMLYIAL TYNIL
05°/88've 000'556'E 1 08°ZLe"FrE 05CTILT'PPE SL-En- Lo
04°488'FE 000°656'S 00°000°9GL'L  00°005'006 00'005'55¢ %00SE  00°000'GHY Zl-des-10 60-dag-L0 'SNIDIT NOILYZILHONY
£0'005°0€ 000'009'FL 00005662 00°005'552 Z1EN-1.0
00°005'9¢ 000'009'%1 0r'ge9'lsl'L  05'Zec'ses 05°2es'092 %00S'€ Q0000618 }i-deg-10 Lo-dag-10 'JLV0 ONISOTD
05 4¥0'8¢ 000'6L2'51 09'Z¢8'092 05'ZeE'e02 LL-En-10
05" 20'8e 0c0's1z'sl 00°00.'€ES 00°038'282 00°088'092 %00S'S  00'000°L oL-deg-1p
00°050'8€ 000'022'S1 00°05¢'992 00°08€'992 ol=en-1o
00°050'3€ 000'02Z'S1 00°006'619 00'08L' L 00°084'292 %005’ 00°000°08 go-dag-L0
00'052'98 000'00g's1 00'08L°282 06'082°292 50-®IN- L0 0oo'ooe'sLé LLNNOIWY ¥vd
00°052'e8 000'008's 1L 00°005'5¢8 00'08L 292 00'05.4°262 %008'¢ 000 « 80-d9g-1.0
00°0SZ'8E 000'00£°GL 00°054'492 00°05.4'482 « Q0~IRALG [OUBUIS Joj JUB|d JuBunzsl), J8044nd
puog snuaney ISEILENDIS TYAIDINAN
EEE] SaNog FOIAGIS L93A IOAMIS 1830 ISNIAXT ETNT TYdIONIEd ALvd
"NINaY ONIANYLSLNO TYNNNY  TYNNNYHNZS  1SIYILINI LSTUIUN LNINAYL ANOE JLNSIQ SI98M ISR [BINY SSED  LINVIDILHYd WvHD0Hd
o0
A
%u SPCISIBAABING SSEON LD BSAMTNHO S LEI - =Sy
Dnua WY 2#:80 60-hON-GZ agyvd3yd WYHOOHd ANND DNIATOAIY ALV.LE HALYAM NYIT0 — ALHOHLINY 3DONYNIH 217789Nd vLOMYA HLHON




gao

TYANNY  TYNNNY-INES  LSENIIN

0 00D - 000 FL-UnpP-L0)
0 00'o 000 ¢1-020-10
0 000 on'o 0o'o gi-unp-10
0 000 00’0 Zi-090-10
0 000 000 0070 ZEUnp-10
0 , oo 000 L0810
0 08°2er'ozl STARRAVEN 8T LELT %0861 1 00°000°GHL LE-une-L0
poo'eLL GT1eL'T CTLELT 01-98@-10
Q00°GL} 05185802} GLEPE'CLL SLEHES %0SL ¥ 00°000'0L L gl-unp-Lg
n0g'sze _ GLERE'S TGIEre’e , 60-08G-10
00Q'5%Z 00°'528'02Z1 06288230 08884 oLOGL Y 0G'000'¢0L 80-UNP-L0
000°0EE 05°268°4 0s/e8'Z , 80-090-10
000°088

- saNOd FDIAMES 1830 IDAYES 1930 ISNIIXE ENREY TrdIONIYd 31vd
DONIANYLISING 1SIHILNI

INIWAYA aNOS




Page 132

FIRST AMENDMENT TO JOINT POWERS AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT is made this dayof , 2009, by Cass Rural

Water Users District, a North Dakota political subdivision (“CRWU™), and the City of Fargo, a
North Dakota municipal corporation (the “City”).
RECITALS

A. Tharaldson Ethanol Plant I, L.L.C. (the “LLC”), CRWU, and the City entered into
a Memorandum of Understanding dated July 9, 2007 (the “MOU), under which the parties each
agreed to perform certain obligations, including the financing, canstruction, and maintenance of the
infrastruﬁture necessary for delivery of treated wastewater for the LLC’s ethanol plant in Section 33
of Casselton Township, Cass County, North Dakota, and for the return of plant wastewater to the
City’s wastewater treatment plant (the “Project™).

B. Under the MOU, CRWU agreed to construct the Project, including a membrane
treatment plant, pump stations, forcemains, and other necessary appurtenances for delivery of the
water supply and wastewaler return infrastructure, and CRWU agreed to finance the Project through
issuance of bonds, payable by both the LLC and the City for their corresponding obligations under
the MOU.,

C. Following execution of the MOU, and in accordance with Section 54-40.3-01 of the
North Dakota Century Code, CRWU and the City entered into a Joint Powers Agreement dated
September 13, 2007 (the “JPA”), regarding, among other items, the City’s repayment obligations
regarding the Project.

D. Due to certain manufacturing and production issues at the LLC’s ethanol plant,
CRWU, the City, and the LLC entered into a Second Amendment to the MOU under which the
parties agreed to temporarily reduce the minimum monthly volume of water the City must provide

to CRWU, and CRWU must subsequently provide to the LLC, under Sections 6 and 7 of the MOU.



Page 133

Cass Rural Water Users District

City of Fargo

Tharaldson Ethanol Plant

First Amendment to Joint Powers Agreement

Page 2

E. In addition, under the Second Amendment to the MOU, the parties agreed to reduce
the minimum monthly payments for treated wastewater supply from CRWU to the City, and from
the LLC to CRWU, under Sections 6 and 7 of the MOU.

F. In addition, under the Second Amendment to the MOU, the parties agreed to
temporarily suspend the City’s debt repayment obligations and to reduce the LLC’s debt repayment
obligations regarding the bonds issued by CRWU to finance the Project.

G. The City and CRWU wish to amend the JPA to temporarily suspend the City’s debt
repayment obligations, and to otherwise amend the JPA as necessary.

In consideration of the mutual covenants contained in this First Amendment, and other good
and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which the parties acknowledge, the parties
agree as follows:

AGREEMENT

1. Interpretation.  This First Amendment modifies and supplements the JPA.
Wherever a conflict exists between this First Amendment and the JPA, the provisions of this First
Amendment will control. Except as modified and supplemented in this First Amendment, the JPA

is in full force and effect.

2, Debt Repayment Obligations. Under the MOU, as amended, and the JPA, CRWU

agreed to work with the North Dakota Department of Health and the North Dakota Public Finance
Anthority to sell bonds to finance construction of the Project, including those portions of the Project
for which the City is responsible regarding debt repayment. Under the JPA, the City agreed to repay
CRWU the full amount of principal, interest, and administrative fees charged by the North Dakota
Public Finance Authority regarding the bonds issued by CRWU to finance those portions of the

Project for which the City is responsible for repayment.



Page 134

Cass Rural Water Users District

City of Fargo

Tharaldson Ethanol Plant

First Amendment to Joint Powers Agreement

Page 3

In light of certain manufacturing and production issues at the LLC’s ethanol plant, and in
light of the parties’ agreements in the Second Amendment to MOU to reduce the minimum monthly
treated wastewater supply and minimum monthly payments for treated wastewater, the parties have
cooperated with the North Dakota Public Finance Authority to arrive at a mutually-acceptable
temporary reduction regarding the LLC’s and the City’s debt repayment obligations regarding the
$15,300,000 bond issued by CRWU to finance the Project. Specifically, effective upon the City’s
and CRWU’s execution of this First Amendment, the City will have no principal, interest, or
administrative fee payment obligations through September 1, 2010, under the revised debt repayment
schedule attached as Exhibit A. Rather, the LLC is responsible for all principal, interest, and
administrative fee payment obligations due the North Dakota Public Finance Authority under the
revised debt repayment schedule attached as Exhibit A on September 1,2010 (i.e., $1,000 principal
payment due on September 1, 2010, and all interest and administrative fee payment obligations duc
through September 1,2010). However, beginning September 1, 2010, the City will be responsible
for its pro-rata share of all principal, interest, and adminisirative fee debt repayment obligations
regarding those portions of the Project for which the City is responsible for repayment under the
revised debt repayment schedule attached as Exhibit A.

3. The LLC’s Option to Resume Water Supply. Under Section 6 of the SECOND

AMENDMENT TO MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING previously executed by CRWU, the LLC, and
the City, the LLC has the option of requesting an increase in supply regarding treated wastewater,
to resume supply to those amounts identified under the MOU. If the LLC exercises its option to
increase and resume water supply, CRWU will resume its previous payment obligations to the City
regarding minimum monthly payments for its purchase of treated wastewater, and the City will

resume its previous payment obligations regarding debt repayment obligations for purposes of



Page 135

Cass Rural Water Users District

City of Fargo

Tharaldson Ethanol Plant

First Amendment to Joint Powers Agreement

Page 4
CRWU’s $15,300,000 bond, beginning on the first day of the following month. More specifically
with regard to the City’s debt repayment obligations, if the LLC exercises its option to increase water
supply under Section 6 of the SECOND AMENDMENT TO MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING prior
to April 30, 2010, the City will resume its pro-rata share of all principal, interest, and administrative
fee debt repayment obligations regarding those portions of the Project for which the City is
responsible for repayment regarding CRWU’s $15,300,000 bond, beginning on the first day of the
following month, without the need for CRWU and the City to enter into any additional amendment

to the Joint Powers Agreement.

4, The LLC’s Option to Resume Debt Repayment Obligations. Under Section 7 of

the SECOND AMENDMENT TO MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING previously executed by CRWU,
the LLC, and the City, the LLC has the option of resuming its previous debt repayment obligations
regarding CRWU’s $15,300,000 bond, even if the LLC does not exercise its option to request an
increase in water supply under Section 6 of the SECOND AMENDMENT TO MEMORANDUM OF
UNDERSTANDING. If the LLC exercises its option to resume debt repayment obligations, the Citywill
resume its previous payment obligations to CRWU regarding debt repayment obligations for
purposes of CRWU’s $15,300,000 bond. More specifically, if the LLC exercises its option to
exercises its option to resume debt repayment obligaiions under Section 7 of the SECOND
AMENDMENT TO MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING, the City will resume its pro-rata share of all
principal, interest, and administrative fee debt repayment obligations regarding those portions of the
Project for which the City is responsible for repayment regarding CRWU’s $15,300,000 bond,
beginning on the first day of the following month, without the need for CRWU and the City to enter

into any additional amendment to the Joint Powers Agreement,



Page 136

Cass Rural Water Users District
City of Fargo
Tharaldson Ethanol Plant
First Amendment to Joint Powers Agreement
Page 5

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and the District executed this Agreement on the date
written above.

CASS RURAL WATER USERS DISTRICT

By:

Mark Johnson, President

By:

Gary Lee, Secretary



Page 137

Cass Rural Water Users District

City of Fargo

Tharaldson Ethanol Plant

First Amendment to Joint Powers Agreement

Page 6
CITY OF FARGO

By:

Dennis Walaker, Mayor

By:

Steven Sprague, City Auditor

FAWare\CassRue s (VErrAnoL PLant\Farco Jomvr Pawsrs ASREEMENT - FIRST AMENDMENT. WD



Page 138

Cass Rural Water Users District
City of Fargo
Tharaldson Ethanol Plant
First Amendment to Joint Powers Agreement
Page 7

EXHIBIT A
Revised Debt Repayment Schedule

$15,300,000 Bond



Page 139
REPORT OF ACTION

UTILITY COMMITTEE

ProjectNo. ~ ~  NA_ . ... ... Type: AmendmenttoMOU.om oo
Between City of Fargo/Cass

“Rural Water Users District/”
Tharaldsen Ethanol

Location: Wastewater Treatment Plant
Date of Hearing: 10/07/09
Routing Date

City Commission
Project File

Bruce Grubb, Enterprise Director, presented the attached memo related to the existing
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the City of Fargo, Cass Rural Water Users District
and Tharaldson [thanol. The MOU contains a minimum payment (“take or pay”) provision
requiring Cass Rural Water to purchase no less than 15 million galions of water ($37,800) per month
from the City of Fargo.

Cass Rural Water was informed by Tharaldsen Ethanol of a planned shutdown of their ethano plant

for a period of 6 months. The shutdown is necessary to replace the plant’s grain dryer equipment.

The original vertical grain drying equipment has caused excessive downtime for maintenance and
i will be replaced with new horizontal drying equipment.

As such, Tharaldson Ethanol contacted Cass Rural Water and requested a temporary suspension of
their MOU monthly debt service payment obligations (SRF loan repayment to Cass Rural Water)
during the shutdown period. Subsequently, Cass Rural Water contacted the North Dakota Public
Finance Autharity and received a 6-month suspension of the “principal” portion of the SRF loan
repayment obligation, on the condition that the “interest” portion continue to be paid each month.

As a result, Cass Rural Water contacted the City and requested a similar suspension of their take or
pay obligation ($37,800 per month) during the shutdown period, with the exception of basic
expenses for staffing, chemicals, electricity and natural gas. In addition, Cass Rural Water would
suspend the City’s MOU capital repayment obligation (31,240 per month) during the shutdown
period. '

Jim Hausauer has reviewed the minimal monthly operating expenses that would be associated with
a shut down period and determined a minimum monthly expense of $7,500. Thus, the monthly
economic impact would be as follows:

Current MOU Temporary Amendment

Take or Pay Income  $37,800 Take or Pay Income $7,500

Capital Repayment  ($31,240) Capital Repayment $ 0
Net = $ 6,560 Net = $7,500

Therefore, it is the staff recommendation to approve the drafting of a temporary amendment to
Section 6 of the MOU to include the following basic terms between the City of Fargo and Cass Rural
Water Users District.

On a motion by Pat Zavoral, seconded by Mike Williams, the Utility Committee voted to approve a



Page 140 .
temporary amendment to reduce the minimum monthly payment obligation of Cass Rural Water

Users District to the City of Fargo to $7.500.

U‘”COMMiTTE E: e e e e e et e = s b me "‘-‘_-Préspe-ntkﬁi_“”y_eg _.,,,Nb___U.ﬁéﬁ.ima[jS_ [ —
b4
_ Proxy

Dennis Walaker, Mayor X
Mike Williams, City Commissioner X
Pat Zavoral, City Administrator X
Mark Bittner, City Engineer X
Kent Costin, Director of Finance X
Ron Hendricksen, Water Plant Supt, X
Peter Bilstad, Wastewater Plant Supt. X
Bruce Grubb, Enterprise Director X
Scott Liudahi, City Forester

Terry Ludlum, Solid Waste Utility Manager X
James Hausauer, Wastewater Util. Manager X
Al Weigel, Public Works Operations Manger X

ATTEST: 76% PW

Bruce P. Grubb
Enterprise Director

C: Commissioner Mahoney
Commissioner Wimmer
Commissioner Piepkorn



PR EXTRA ITEM
- ‘ NEn Fargo Water Treatmerlt Pigllt
FARGOD  43574th Avenue South
; WATER Fargo, North Dakota 58303
e e TREATMENT ___ Phone (701} 241-1469
B PLANT 3 FAX (701) 241-8110

October 2, 2009

MEMORANDUM

To: Utility Committee
From: Bruce P. Grubb, Enterprise Director @Péi

Re:  MOU between City of Fargo/Cass Rural Water Users District/Tharaldson Ethanol

On Thursday, Octoher 1, 2009, Jim Hausauer and | met with lerry Blomeke (CRWUD) and Kyle Newman
~ (Tharaldson Ethanol) to discuss a planned shut-down of Tharaldson Ethanol for the purpose of installing
a new grain dryer system. The shut-down is scheduled for 6 manths (Oct. — Apr.). Apparently, the
e original vertical dryer system has caused excessive downtime for maintenance and will be replaced with
a new harizental dryer system.

For that reason, Kyle Newman contacted Jerry Blomeke with a request to minimize (to the extent

possible) their debt service repayment obligations through the & month shut-down period. in response, N
Jerry contacted the North Dakota Public Finance Autharity and was successful in receiving a 6 month

suspension of the “principal” portion of the SRF loan repayment (remaining obligation to pay “interest”).

Subsequently, Jerry contacted us and requested a 6 month suspension of the MOU “take or pay”
provision (Section &) which currently requires a minimum monthly payment of $37,800 (15 million
gallons), with the exception of basic expenses for staffing, chemicals, electricity and natural gas. In
‘exchange, CRWUD would suspend Fargo’s monthly debt service obligation of $31,240 for the 6 month
shut-down period.

. Jim Hausauer has reviewed the minimal operational expenses that would be associated with a 6 month
shut-down period and determined the following:

Staffing: $ 2,700 {80 hrs, per month)

Chemicals: $ 1,700 {3 million gallon equivalent)
Electricity: $ 1,300 (3 million gallon equivalent)
Natural Gas: $§ 600 (3 million gallon equivalent)

7 Miscellaneous: 5 1,200 {equipment and lab supplies)
! TOTAL 47,500



Page 142

Jim and | have reviewed the CRWUD request and recommend that the City take the following action in
an effort to help secure Tharaldson Ethanol’s future as a water customer.

- @ Approve a6 month suspension of the MOU take or pay-provision of $.37,800.for CRWUD . i s

e Accept a 6 month suspension of the debt repayment-obligation of $31,248 for Fargo

o Approve a 6 month Interim minlmum payment provision of $ 7,500 for CRWUD if water delivery
is less than 3 million gallons per month

Your consideration in this matter is greatly appreciated.



Page 143 /D/

Memorandum

Date: 25 November 2009

To: Board of Commissioners, City of Fargo
From: Robert C. Stein

Re: Change Order #1 for the Skyway Replacement

Please find attached Change Order Proposal #1 from Heyer Engineering for changes
related to the skyway reconstruction. This change order was required to aliow for the
additional design work that was needed to complete this project

¢ Cost of additional design work (Change Order #1) was $12,715; and

The total amount of Change Order #1 is $12,715. City funds are available for the
additional costs. Please call me at any time if you have questions regarding this issue.

Suggested Motion: to approve the Change Order #1 requested by Heyer
Engineering for costs of providing additional design work for the skyway
replacement.

City of Fargo, Department of Planning and Development
200 North 3™ Street, Fargo, ND 58102
Phone: 701-241-1474



HEYER ENGINEERING, PC
Structural Consuitant

1020 36" Straat SW 123 3" 5t North Suite 500
Fargo; ND 68103 Minneapolis, MN §5401
701-280-0949 612-238-3805
701-280-0686 Fax 612-238-3806 Fax

wwivheyerengineering.com

Novermnber 25, 2009

Robert Stein

City of Fargo

200 3% Street North
Fargo, ND 58102

Re: US Bank Parking Ramp Demolition/ Skyway
Fargo, ND

Dear Robert;

As a follow up to Jim Heyer's letter dated October 30, 2009 and discussions foliowing the
letter. It was agreed our contract for design services would be amended as described below
due to project scope change.

Compensation for design setvices set forth in Exhibit A paragraph A1,01.4C “Construct a
temporary length of skywalk to replace the section removed...”. Will be modified from the
original agreement of a maximum fee of $18,500 to 10% (Ten percent) of the total
construction cost.

Construction bids received totaled $312,150.00 x .10 = $31,250.00

This will increase the contracted amount by $12,750 (twelve thousand seven hundred fifty
dollars)

Heyer Engineering, PC



Fleet Managemoem, Voresiry,

Snoeets & Sewere, Wirleninetors,

PUBLIC WGRKS Watermatng & Hydrants
: 402 Zird STREET NORTH
OPERATIONS FARGO. NORTH DAROTA 58162

3 3y 2411450

Tl 2418164

November 30, 2009 M

The Honorable Board of City commissioners
City of Fargo

200 North Third Street

Farpo, ND 58102

Commissioners:

This past May Requests for Proposals were received for Autsmated Arm Refuse trucks. A
recommendation was made and approved by the City of Fargo Commission May 18, 2008 {o split the
award and lease 4 {four} trucks, two each from Northern Truck and Sanitation Products respectively,

Firm Lease Quote Total (Svr) per unit Purchase

Northern Truck Fauipment $42,527.95 $212,639.75 $1589,497.00
Sanitation Products 542,508.00 $212,540.00 S205,047.00
MeNeilus Corp $43,918.51 $219,595.00 £199,647.00

I order to lock in 2009 pricing from the May Request for Broposat we are recommending the purchase
of two more trucks for which funding is included in the 2010 budget.

Morthern Truck Equipment 5199,497.00
Sanitation Products $205,047.00
SUGGESTED MOTION:
Approve the recommendation to purchase one truck from Northern Truck Eguipment and one fruck

from Sanitation Products for a sum total of $404,544.00

Respectf{tily Submi{“ced.

£
Sl d Al

Hamid Pedersen
Fleet Services Manager

Ceniwal Fueliag, Riglet of Wiy Maintenance Haow Removal Exvhan Fovestry
Tieos Purcinse Sanitary & Siorm Sweet Maintermnce : Witermoiers
3l Vehicle Mointenmee Sewer Malnienanes Strest Nmne g Mamienince Waitersiom Distribalion

)
B ot un Recyuled e



-Fleet Management, Forest
Sireets & Sewers, Watermete
‘Watermalins & Hydrar

PUBLIC WORKS/OPERATIONS ARG STREET NOR

PHONE: (701) 241-14

FAX; (701) 24181

€5 el Yo .
November 20, 2009 ,- - - @

The Honorable Board of City Commlssmners
City of Fargo '

200-North Third Street

Fargo ND 58102

Commissioners:

The Division of SO]ld Waste respectfully recommends the sole source purchase of a residentis
curbside recycling truck with Kann. Manufactunng ‘The basis of the sole source procurement it
that there are- current ly no other manufacturers ‘that are able to provide a similar truck tha
would be compatlble v\ilth the exxstmg ccl]ectlon program of curbsnde recyclables

Samtatton products has prov:ded the attached. quotatlon of $1 35, 739 00 for purchase of a trucl
chassis with the Kann Trough Loader Fundlng for the lease payment has been mciuded or
the 2010 Solid Waste budget ' _

_ Your attentlon in th|s matter is greatly appremated
Recommended motlcn .

'Apprev' the-sole source: ]ctocurement of g Kann Manufacturmg curbs;de recycl:ng truck e
Samtat G n-jProducts forthe amount of $'l35 739 OO

| siectfully Submltted

Flet Ma _'gement Speclalrst “

Attachment

Fargoiddoarhend

o : : . o . Frvd

e e o T ' . . HEey

Snow Reinoval . Sanitary & Storm FleetManagemcm TP Urban Forestry R : V

Strect Maintenanpe : e “MetersReadings, T Sywager Serwcc/]—tyd:aﬂts . . 1 A
Rightof Way: Mamtenance - ,}nsta]laﬂuns &Malntena‘nce TR & Watemlam Mamtcnancc =




Hox 166 . 1402 fnvt BELNW
FARGS, ND se107
POTER2R05 REY, HeR7E 1fu ;-
“Box 1263 8g1° E 48’:?2 i, f\L

SIOUX FALLS, &0 §7301
ENBE32.2487  FOL GOSI32650

Si&NzTﬁ%‘? QN [ E‘%{BEZ}UC f'lwa? ENQ

November 19, 2009

City of Fargo
Attn: Terry
2301 8™ Ave
Fargo, N

AS per your request: for a quotauon 011 ‘a Rcc,}c]mg : C olh,cimn Vclm,le Samtmon
Pmducts proposcb thz. foilowmgr R b :

(]) Ont, Kann ]‘
(Slsieru ek

1)

Camera &ysmm - ,
I)umbak. coatin é,. _package: -

ci o $145,739.00
- $.:10,000.00
135,739:00

‘Eamtah(m ’°Pt oduus hlc




Page 148 REPORT OF ACTION @
VENDOR SELECTION COMMITTEE
ROBOTIC TOTAL STATION
Date of Hearing: November 24, 2009
Routing Date
City Commission 11/30/09
Selection Committee X

Proposals Received for:
Robotic Total Station Purchase

Proposals were received from the following vendors:
Frontier Precision, Inc.

The proposals were based on the criteria outlined within the RFP:
Percentage

1. Price 33 173
2. Product quality and compliance with specifications 33 1/3
3. support and ongoing service options 33 1/3

Following review of the proposal, the ranking was determined unnecessary with a single
vendor.

The Committee verified that the proposal met specifications outlined within the RFP. Frontier
Precision’s proposal was within budget estimate and acceptable to the Selection Committee.

RECOMMENDED MOTION:

Concur with vendor selection and recommend purchase of Robotic Total station from Frontier
Precision, Inc. in the amount of $29,495.

COMMITTEE: Present Yes No Unanimous
X
Proxy

Brent Wacha, Engineering Specialist
Don Weixel, Eng. Tech il
Jeremy Grandstrand, Eng. Tech ill

paqPaq s
b Paqped

Mark H. Bittner
City Engineer




COVER SHEET

CITY OF FARGO PROJECTS
Page 149

This sheet must be completed and turned in with all City of Fargo projects. NO items will be
accepted by either the City Commission Office or the City Auditor's Office without this cover
sheet attached and properly filled out.

Exact, full name of Improvement District as it will appear in the Contract;

PC Concrete Pavement, Grading, Storm Drains, Sanitary Sewer, Signals, Lighting &
Incidentals

Improvement District No. 5700

Create District November 30 , 2009
Advertise December 7 & 14 , 2009
Protest Period Ends January 6 , 2010
Bid Opening Date January 28(NDDOT Opening) , 2010
Completion Date November 15 , 2010

X PWPEC Report (Attach Copy) Part of 2010 CIP

X Engineer's Report (Attach Copy)

N/A Direct City Auditor to Advertise for Bids (To be bid by NDDOT)

N/A Bid Quantities (Attach Copy for Auditor's Office Only)

X Notice to Property Owners (Dan Eberhardt)
Project Engineer Cody Eilertson
Phone No. 241-8562

The items listed above are for use on all City projects. The additional items listed below are to
be checked only when all or part of a project is to be special assessed:

_X Create District (Attach Copy of Legal Description)

X Order Plans & Specifications

_X Approve Plans & Specifications

N/A Adopt Resolution of Necessity

. Approve Escrow Agreement (Attach Copy for Commission Office Only)

X Assessment Map (Attach Copy for Auditor's Office Only)



ENGINEER'S REPORT

Page 150 PC CONCRETE PAVEMENT, GRADING, STORM DRAINS, SANITARY SEWER,

SIGNALS, LIGHTING & INCIDENTALS

IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 5700

Nature and Scope

This project includes construction of the following improvements:

1. 45" Street South interchange improvements at |-94.
» Construction to include:
» Widening 45" Street South from north side of 1-94 overpass to 23" Avenue South.
Widen from 4 through lanes to 6 through lanes plus turn lanes.
> Add a loop ramp in the NE quadrant of the 45" Street South /1-94 interchange.
» Construct auxiliary lanes on [-94 between 1-29 and 458™ Street South.

2. Widening 45" Street South from 26™ Avenue South to 32™ Avenue South. Widen from 4 through
lanes to 6 through lanes, no right turn lanes.

3. Convert the 45™ Street South 2-lane rural asphalf roadway to an urban concrete roadway with 6
through lanes, no right turn lanes, from 32" Avenue South to 52™ Avenue South.
» Construction to include:
Storm sewer laterals from 32™ Avenue South to 40" Avenue South
Storm sewer system from 32™ Avenue South to 52" Avenue South
Urban street lighting
Bike trails / sidewalks
Traffic signal relocation at 32" Avenue South
Traffic signals at 40™ Avenue South

VVYVVVVYY

4, |nterceptor sanitary sewer from 32" Avenue South to 52" Avenue South.

Purpose

These projects are on the arterial street system and are necessitated by the traffic demands of large
commercial and residential developments south of 1-94 along 45" Street South. Part of this project is to
install an interceptor sanitary sewer to serve future growth, part is to convert the current rural roadway with
ditches into an elevated urban roadway section, and part is to expand and widen current roadway facilities
along the corridor. These improvements will correct several deficiencies, including insufficient capacity and
inadequate access. These improvements will provide access to allow development to occur in this area.

Feasihility

The projects will be funded by Federal funds, Special Assessments, Sewer Utility funds, and Street Sales
Tax as follows:

45th Street South / 1-94 Interchange Improvements (item 1 above)

Estimated Cost (Including Engineering and Admin Fees) $ 8,396,000
Estimated Assessed Cost 1,000,000
State Funds 740,000

Federal Funds 6,656,000



P Engjnger's Report
a9 ement District No. 5700
Page 2
45th Street South Widening {item 2 above)
Estimated Construction Cost $ 738,000
Plus 25% Engineering and Admin Fees 184,500
Sub-Total (Street Sales Tax) $ 922,500
45th Street South Construction (item 3 above)
Estimated Construction Cost $ 13,212,000
Plus 32% Engineering and Admin Fees (Assessed Portion) 2,304,000
Plus 25% Engineering and Admin Fees (Non-Assessed Portion) 1,503,000

Sub-Total $ 17,019,000
Estimated Assessed Cost : $ 7,200,000
Federal Stimulus Funds $ 3,787,000
Federal Funds $ 5,000,000
City Funds (Street Sales Tax) $ 1,032,000

45th Street South Interceptor Sanitary Sewer (item 4 above)

Estimated Construction Cost $ 4,050,000
Plus 32% Engineering and Admin Fees (Assessed Portion) 864,000
Plus 25% Engineering and Admin Fees {Non-Assessed Portion) 337,500

Sub-Total $ 5,251,500
Estimated Assessed Cost $ 2,700,000
Estimated Infrastructure Sales Tax with SRF Loan $ 2,551,500

Totals

Total Estimated Cost $ 31,589,000
Estimated Assessed Cost $ 10,900,000
Estimated State and Federal Funds $ 16,183,000
Estimated City Funds (Street Sales Tax) $ 1,954,500
Estimated Infrastructure Sales Tax with SRF Loan $ 2,551,500

We believe this project to be cost effective.

AprilWalker, P.E.
Senior Engineer

November 2009



Page 152
CITY OF FARGO
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
LOCATION & COMPRISING

P.C. CONCRETE PAVEMENT, GRADING, STORM DRAINS, SANITARY
SEWER, SIGNALS, LIGHTING, AND INCIDENTALS

IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 5700

LOCATION:

On 45" Street from 19" Avenue South to 52™ Avenue South.

COMPRISING:

The following described land located in Township 139 N, Range 49 W, City of
Fargo, Cass County, North Dakota:

All of the land in the east half of Section 21.

All of the land in the southwest quarter of Section 21 lying east of 51% Street
South.

All of the land in Sections 22, 27, 28, 32, and 33.

The land in the northwest quarter of Section 34 bounded on the north by the
north line of said Section 34, on the south by 44" Avenue South, on the east by
43" Street South, and on the west by the west line of said Section 34.

The land in the west half of Section 34 bounded on the north by 44" Avenue
South, on the south by 49" Avenue South, on the east by Woodhaven Drive
South, and on the west by the west line of said Section 34.

Lots 1 through 7, inclusive, Block 1.
Lots 18 through 38, inclusive, Block 2.
All in Woodhaven 5™ Addition.

All of the foregoing located in Township 139 N, Range 49 W, City of Fargo, Cass
County, North Dakota.



	Consent Agenda CA (p. 1-2)
	Regular Agenda RA (p. 2-3)
	CA a (p. 4-11)
	CA b (p. 12-103)
	CA c (p. 104)
	CA d (p. 105)
	CA e (p. 106)
	CA f (p. 107-108)
	CA g (p. 109-110)
	CA h (p. 111-112)
	CA i (p. 113-114)
	CA j1-j4 (p. 115-118)
	CA k (p. 119-142)
	CA l (p. 143-144)
	CA m (p. 145)
	CA n (p. 146-147)
	CA o (p. 148)
	CA r (p. 149-152)

